CITY OF COTATI

Community Development Department
201 W Sierra Avenue, Cotati, CA 94931
(707) 665-3636 | permits@cotaticity.org
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Residential / New Multi-Family Apartment Building (Building) Permit
Permit Set 902 E COTATI AVE P# BP24-249 R# 144-302-030

PERMIT INFORMATION

Address Permit number Date issued
902 E COTATI AVE BP24-249 11/18/2024
REVIEWED BY

If you have any questions regarding the review of these drawings please contact:

Application in general
CarlaDuncan
cduncan@cotaticity.org

INSTRUCTION AND ATTENTION

Itis the responsibility of the applicant to print a full size copy of the entire approved permit package and provide it at the time of inspection.
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4 CITY OF COTATI

: Community Development Department
i 201 W Sierra Avenue, Cotati, CA 94931

” (707) 665-3636 | permits@cotaticity.org

Residential / New Multi-Family Apartment Building (Building) Permit
Permit Set 902 E COTATI AVE P# BP24-249 R# 144-302-030

LOCATION OF WORK
Address Zoning Legal description
902 E COTATI AVE NM

PERMIT INFORMATION

Permit number Date applied
BP24-249 04/23/2023
Status

Issued

Issuer Completion date

Carla Duncan -

Reviewed by
Carla Duncan

Date issued

11/18/2024

GRANTED TO

Applicant, Designer General contractor Payer, Property owner

JUANCHO ISIDORO STONEBRIDGE CONSTRUCTION INC DARHAL DEVELOPMENTS LLC

145 CORTE MADERA TOWN CENTER 19 LINDA AVE 957 WILDWOOD AVE DALY CITY CA 94015
CORTE MADERA, CA 94925 SAN RAFAEL, California 94903

STONEBRIDGE CONSTRUCTION INC

(N) MULTI-FAMILY BUILDING W/ (2) 2-BEDROOM APARTMENT UNITS AND (1) ADU APARTMENT UNIT (BUILDING 1 OF 2)

THIS PERMIT MUST BE POSTED ONSITE. THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS REVIEWED AND ISSUED BY THE BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT MUST ALSO BE KEPT ONSITE AND MADE AVAILABLE TO INSPECTORS AS REQUIRED BY LAW.
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CITY OF COTATI

Community Development Department

201 W Sierra Avenue, Cotati, CA 94931

(707) 665-3636 | permits@cotaticity.org

INSTRUCTIONS

Scan the QR code below or call (707) 665-3632 to schedule an inspection. Inspections are available on Mondays and Wednesdays from 9:00
AM to 12:00 PM and Thursdays from 1:00 PM to 4:00 PM.

The permit holder and/or property owner is responsible for ensuring that all required/applicable inspections are scheduled and that the permit
is complete.

For all new builds, occupancy cannot be granted until all departments have finaled.

REQUIRED INSPECTIONS

Name Description

Footing and rebar Placement of all footing forms prior to pouring concrete. Geotechnical review may be required to confirm soil
suitability.

Foundation wall Construction of foundation wall including all external elements and perimeter drainage system. (Prior to
Backfill)

Electrical underground/floor/slab  Coordinate conduit and wire size per plan.

Plumbing underground/floor/slab Installation of all plumbing that will be covered by the concrete floor. A test for this portion of the plumbing
system is required.

Mechanical underground/floor/slab Coordinate duct size with plans.

Framing Construction of all structural framing (floors, walls, roofs) and stairs. (Rough Plumbing and Heating passed and
doors, windows & roofing installed.) Engineered drawings must be provided for roof trusses.

Rough plumbing (DWV/Water test) Test drain waste and vent system with 10-foot water column or air test.

Rough mechanical Installation of all mechanical supply air and return air duct work. Seal all joints in ducts. A HERS test for this
system is required.

Rough electrical Installation of electrical runs to switches, outlets, and appliance locations.
Insulation and energy requirements Installation of the insulating material for floor, wall, and ceiling.
Interior shearwall Inspect shearwall nailing and hardware placement.

Vapor barrier Installation of a continuous vapor barrier. There are several options for providing an effective Vapor Barrier.
Confirmation may require an inspection during several inspection stages.

Fire separation Installation of all required fire separation including fire stopping components. Data sheets for the fire stopping
components must be provided.

Drywall/Sheetrock Check nailing.

Showerpan—— Fillwithwatertotopofcurb{test 15 minutes)-

Community Development Department. 201 W Sierra Avenue Cotati, CA 94931/ (707) 665-3636 / permits@cotaticity.org
Ufer ground Verify Ufer ground is installed.



Name

Gas test

Water service

Siding

Sanitary/Storm sewer

Exterior Shearwall

Roof nail

Firewall
Gas meter release

Electric meter release

Interior accessibility
Site accessibility
Final public works
Final planning

Final fire

Final landscaping
Final inspection

Occupancy

Description

Pressure test system (10 psi).

Installation of new water service. Water must be available and a tracer line is required if the water service is

polyethylene.

Exterior covering installed per code.

Installation of sanitary sewer from the property line to the interior of the building, and of the storm sewer from

the property line and around the building. A test for this portion of the plumbing system is required.
Verify shearwall nailing and hold down placement.

Verify plywood thickness and nailing requirements (FOR RESIDENTIAL ONLY: NOT REQUIRED IF SELF-
CERTIFICATION RE-ROOF FORM IS COMPLETED)

Verify gypsum wall board thickness and type nailing according to approved assembly.
Inspect gas appliance and confirm gas test completed.

Ensure electrical equipment is labeled, grounded, and otherwise ready for meter release. Ufer ground is
installed.

Verify path of travel for disabled persons.

Verify path of travel, parking stall size, and parking stall sign height for disabled persons.
Outstanding requirements of Public Works Department are satisfied.

Outstanding requirements of Planning Division are satisfied.

Outstanding requirements of Rancho Adobe Fire Protection District are satisfied.
WELO measures satisfied

All work completed per approved plans. Smoke and CO detector form signed off.

Completion of ALL health and safety, Heating and Plumbing components. There must be no outstanding
Building Code Orders.
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ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOL LEGEND GENERAL NOTES PLANNING/ BUILDING DATA SHEET INDEX .
L]
1. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND HIS SUBCONTRACTORS 18. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT
R PROPERTY LINE FEC.  FIRE EXTINGUISHER CAB. P.T.D./R COMBINATION PAPER N SHALL FAMILIARIZE THEMSELVES WITH SITE CONDITIONS, BEFORE STARTING THE WORK A SCHEDULE INDICATING | T ROJECT ADDRESS: 902 E. COTATIAVE., COTATI, CA 94931 A0.0  COVER SHEET S000 GENERAL NOTES
[ CHANNEL FH.C. FIRE HOSE CABINET TOWEL DISPENSER & RECEP. WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, MATTERS AND REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION TIME FOR EACH ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NO.: 144-302-030 AO0.1  CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL S100  UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN
g AND FIN FINISH PTN PARTITION @ NORTH ARROW CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT THE OPERATION AND CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTOR'S WORK. AO0.2 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - CONT. S101  LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN
' COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. JURISDICTION: CITY OF COTATI
A ANGLE FL FLOOR PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEP 1 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY S102 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
@ AT FLASH  FLASHING PTS.  PNEUMATIC TUBE SYSTEM 19 CONFIRM APPROXIMATE ON-SITE DELIVERY DATES FORALL ) 57 5178/ AREA: 10,000 FT2 A1.0  EXISTING SITE/ DEMOLITION PLAN S103 FOUNDATION PLAN 23
1.9, U 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS REQUIRED BY THE : / "1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN 2500 CONCRETE DETAILS 8| &l
“ CENTERLINE FLUOR  FLUORESCENT Q QT.  QUARRYTILE EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES REQUIRED FOR OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN ZONING: NM ZONE ' S| 2 2|k
Z DIAMETER OR ROUND F.O.C. FACE OF CONCRETE R (RE)  RELOCATED EXISTING @___ COLUMN LINE / REASONABLY INCIDENTAL TO THE COMPLETION OF THE WRITING OF ANY POSSIBLE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS A1.2- PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR 2901 STAIR FRAMING DETAILS 515 8%
il PERPENDICULAR F.O.F.  FACE OF FINISH R'S RISERS : CRID LINE WORK. AFFECTING OCCUPANCY THAT MAY ARISE DUE TO THE | LAND USE: RESIDENTIAL MEDIUM DENSITY A1.3  PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR 5502 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS ololo 2
# POUND OR NUMBER F.O.P. FACE OF PLYWOOD R.C. RECYCLING CONTAINER AVAILABILITY OF SPECIFIED PRODUCTS. REQUEST FOR YARD REQUIREMENTS. Al.4 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN 5503 SHEARWALL FRAMING DETAILS Z12|8|°
A ABY  ABOVE F.OS.  FACE OF STUD R RADIUS 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING SUBSTITUTIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED AFTER : A1.5 PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN =223
ACCY  ACCESSORY Fp FIREPLACE RD. ROOF DRAIN Qf MATCH LINE ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN° ACCORDANCE WITH ALL CONSTRUCTION STARTS. FRONT YARD: 20 FT A1.6  PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN m| o n) o
LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCIES, APPLICABLE BUILDING o0 ol 0
ACOUS ACOUSTICAL FPRF FIREPROOF RE: REFER TO / REGARDI , STREET SIDE YARD: 10 FT A1.7  FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS & FIRE EQUIPMENT SITE PLAN L101 LANDSCAPE SITE PLAN
AD.  AREADRAIN FR FIRE RETARDENT RECEP RECEPTSC/LE ARG WORK POINT CONTROL CODES AND REQUIREMENTS. 20. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT REQUIRED SAMPLES, INTERIOR SIDE YARD:  5FT; 10 FT FOR MULTIFAMILY STRUCTURES; A1.8  TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN 1200 PLANT SPECIFICATION + S| S|y
.. N ' $ POINT OR DATUM POINT SHOP DRAWINGS AND PRODUCT DATA TO ARCHITECT ' ' ' gl 2=
ADJ ADJUSTABLE FRNH  FRENCH REFL REFLECTED REAR YARD: 20 FT A2.0  PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 1 IRRIGATION CALCS. | R o=
4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ALLOW ARCHITECT 21 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS 2 1201 IRRIGATION ZONES S|o| 2=
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR F-RTD FIRE-RATED REFR ~ REFRIGERATOR i __ CENTERLINE CHECKING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING SUFFICIENT TIME TO REVIEW AND COMMENT. LOT COVERAGE- 559 MAX. ’ <JE
AGGR  AGGREGATE FRZ  FREEZER REINF - REINFORCED (DIMENSION LINE) CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL BY THE COUNTY OF ARCHITECT'S REVIEW WILL BE FOR CONFORMANCE WITH A22  PROPOSED SECTIONS 1 1202 DETAILED PLANTING PLAN
ADJSN  ADJACENT F.S. FULL SIZE REQD  REQUIRED SONOMA AND FIELD CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS DESIGN CONCEPT ONLY. MAIN BUILDING HEIGHT: 28 FT MAX. A2.3  PROPOSED SECTIONS 2 58? EZ(I\TJL[J)EEEEECSI;ICATSION 3
ALUM  ALUMINUM FT FOOT OR FEET RESID  RESIDENTIAL --——--— PROPERTY LINE FOR ACCURACY AND CONFIRMING THAT WORK IS , A3.0  TYPICAL WALL AND ROOF DETAILS TAIL <8 K
ANOD  ANODIZED FIG FOOTING RESIL  RESILIENT BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH 21. SUBMIT THREE SAMPLES OR THREE COPIES OF SCHEDULES| ACCESSORY BLDG. HEIGHT: 12 FT MAX., OTHER THAN A DETACHED GARAGE A3.1  TYPICAL MISC. DETAILS S
APPROX. APPROXIMATE FURR  FURRING RGSTR  REGISTER N % CUMBER CONSTRUCTION. IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS AND PRODUCT DATA FOR EACH ITEM. PARKING REQ.. 1.75 PARKING SPACES FOR EA. UNIT 700 FT2 OR LESS A5.0  DOOR & WINDOW SCHEDULE =
ARCH  ARCHITECTURAL FUT  FUTURE R.H. L) REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION 155UES, 2 PARKING SPACES FOR EACH UNIT 701 FT2 OR MORE CG1  CALGREEN CHECKLIST =82
\SB ASEESTO% . G GA GAUGE o EgE)EMHOOK 36/ SHEET NUMBER THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING A 22. THE ARCHITECT WILL PREPARE A PRE-FINAL PUNCH LIST OF G SPACES FOR EACH UNIT 70T FT# OR MO BMPT  BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES Sz 32
WPH  ASPHALT CALY. GALVANIZED 0 0 2 OUGH OPENING SECTION CLARIFICATION FROM THE ARCHITECT BEFORE ITEMS FOR THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE. | GUEST PARKING REQ.: ADDITIONAL 15% FROM TOTAL REQUIRED PARKING SPACES BMP2  BEST MANAGEMENT PRAGTICES Y E 33
: O A\ SECTION NUMBER PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTION. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT IN Toda T.o4 ENERGY COMPLANGE - UNIT] e
AC.  ASPHALTIC CONCRETE G.B.  GRABBAR RDWD  REDWOOD _ y WRITING TO REQUEST A FINAL OBSERVATION AFTER ALL | ADU PARKING REQ.: 1 UNCOVERED PARKING PER ADU; NOT REQUIRED IF -24a T- : NOV 07 2024 R
AWN AWNING (WINDOW) GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR RW.L. RAIN WATER LEADER SHEET NUMBER 5 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT NO THE ITEMS ON THE PRE-FINAL PUNCH LIST HAVE BEEN CONSISTENT w/ ADU PARKING EXCEPTIONS T-24b T-24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE - UNIT#2 5|o 2 g0
B BA BATHROOM GL GLASS S S SOUTH DETAIL CONFLICTS EXIST IN LOCATIONS OF ANY AND ALL CORRECTED. PER SEC. 17.42.170.D T-24c T-24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE - UNIT#3 _ . 0wy
BAL BALANCE GND  GROUND SAD.  SELF-ADHESIVE FLASHING T DETAIL NUMBER MECHANICAL, TELEPHONE, ELECTRICAL, LIGHTING, EXISTING USE: | STORY SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING T-24d T-24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE - UNIT#4 PhI”IpS Seabrook Associates o823
BMR  BELOW MARKET RATE GR GRADE SC. SOLD CORE = e s SHEET NUMBER PLUMBING AND SPRINKLER EQUIPMENT (TO INCLUDE ALL  23. ALL GYP. WALL BOARD PARTITIONS SHALL BE TAPED & : : - T-24e T-24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE - ADU#1 % ER
BSMT BASEMENT GSM GALV. SHEET METAL S.C.D. SEE CIVIL DWGS. PIPIQNG, DUgTWORK AND CONDUIT) AND THAT ALL gAI;I\DED SM%OTH Wg,AI\\INO V|S|SBLE(jJ(O>|NTS. ALL SURFACES PROPOSED USE: APARTMENT w/ 4 (FOUR) TOWNHOUSE UNITS, T-24f T-24 ENERGY COMPLIANCE - ADU#?2 A=Y0x
aD BOARD GYP  GYPSUM SCHED ENLARGED DETAIL REQUIRED CLEARANCES FOR INSTALLATION AND HALL BE ALIGNED & SANDED SMOOTH. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY
BITUM BICT)UMINOUS H 1B HOSE BIBB SCRN ggE'EEEDNULE (23 DETAIL NUMBER MAINTENANCE OF FUTURE EQUIPMENT ARE PROVIDED. ~ 24. ALL DIMS. ARE F.O.S. TO F.O.S., U.N.O. DIMS. NOTED &2 (TWOJ ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS cC C
oot BTG i U RO AR U CHEET NUMBER 'CLEAR" OR "CLR." ARE MIN. REQUIRED DIMS. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B C1 TITLE SHEET PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES
D 6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE CLEARANCES MUST BE ACCURATELY MAINTAINED, & SHALL G2 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS
BLK BLOCK HD HEADER SECT  SECTION ; INTERIOR ELEVATION LAYOUT AND EXACT LOCATION  OF ALL PARTITIONING, NOT VARY MORE THAN 1/8" W/O WRITTEN INSTRUCTION |  OCCUPANCY: /X
BLKG  BLOCKING HDWD  HARDWOOD S.ED.  SEEELEC. DWGS. \ FLEVATION GROUP NO DOORS, ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE OUTLETS AND LIGHT FROM THE ARCHITECT. ALL DIMS. MARKED "CLEAR" SHALL|  F|RE SPRINKLERS. EXSTING: NONE (3 SEWER/WATER UTILITY PLAN WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP
BM BEAM HDWE  HARDWARE SHL SHELF A S SHEET NUMBER ' SWITCHES WITH THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND BE MAINTAINED & SHALL ALLOW FOR THICKNESS OF ALL ‘ PROPOSED: NFPA.13R C4  EROSION CONTROL PLAN
BOT.  BOTTOM HT HEIGHT SHWR  SHOWER y LBV DESIGNATION ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH FINISHES INCLUDING CARPET (& CUSHION), CERAMIC ' ~ e 3125
BO BOTH HM.  HOLLOW METAL SHT ~ SHEET b : CONSTRUCTION. TILE, ETC. 5.31.2
BR BEDROOM HORIZ  HORIZONTAL SHTH  SHEATHING oFFice ROOM NAME y OF cas
CAL
BSMT  BASEMENT HR HOUR SIM MILAR 7. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. DIMENSIONS GOVERN. 25. DIMS MARKED + MEAN A TOLERANCE NOT GREATER NOR VICINITY MAP NOT TO SCALE €9
S TWN B;WAQEH HS.  HANGER STRIP kLT ngGHT ROOM NUMBER VERIFY DIMENSIONS WITH FIELD CONDITIONS. IF SMALLER THAN 2' FROM INDICATED DIM., U.N.O. AREA/ LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS )
B.UR.  BUILT-UP ROOFING H.W.D. HOT WATER DISPENSER S.M.D.  SEE MECH DWGS SHEET NOTES DISCREPANCIES ARE DISCOVERED BETWEEN FIELD LOT COVERAGE CALC.: '
UK WD M.D. - CONDITION AND DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN DRAWINGS, ~ 26. ALL EXPOSED GYP. WALL BOARD EDGES TO HAVE @
C CAB CABINET /1D INSIDE DIAMETER (DIM.) S-M.5. SHEET METAL SCREW (3) APPLIANCE REFER. NO. CONTACT ARCHITECT FOR RESOLUTION BEFORE APPROPRIATE METAL EDGE TRIM. MAX. LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED 10,000 FT? x 55% = 5,500 FT? (55%) %
CB.  CATCH BASIN IDENT  IDENTICAL S.N.D.  SANITARY NAPKIN DISPENSER PROCEEDING. 2 : PROJECT SITE Z -
CEM  CEMENT INSUL  INSULATION S.N.R.  SANITARY NAPKIN RECEP, REFLECTED CEIL'G PLAN / 27. ALL WORK SHALL BE ERECTED & INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, | EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: RESIDENTIAL 1/055.5 FT | e £— —
CER  CERAMIC INT INTERIOR SNHN  SINGLE-HUNG (WINDOW) 1914 CEILNG HEIGHT 8. 'TYPICAL" MEANS IDENTICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR SQUARE & TRUE, & IN PROPER ALIGNMENT. ATTACHED GARAGE 474.8 FT 902 E. COTATI AVE. N E LL
C.G.  CORNER GUARD J JAN JANITOR SOFF  SOFFIT CONDITIONS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TOTAL 1,530.7 1% < ' ] £ )
Cl. CAST RON INT  JOINT SPEC  SPECIFICATION Q REVISION 28. VERIFY FIELD CONDITIONS & FINISHES BEFORE ORDERING , , '- - —
cJ CONTROL JOINT K K CITCHEN S&P  SHELE AND POLE A 9. "SIMILAR" MEANS COMPARABLE CHARACTERISTICS FOR DOORS - BOTTOM OF DOORS TO CLEAR THE TOP OF PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: GL’TTRTQAQENELL#SY'TF%%HES ]'f;f '3 ;TTQ D) &
G CELNG S CNEE SPACE < p STAND PIPE THE ELEVATION NOTED. VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND FINISHED FLOOR, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO '
S. P. DOOR SYMBOL .. APARTMENT UNIT 183 1,546.1 FT2 - M
ORIENTATION ON PLAN. CARPET, TILE & THE LIKE, AS APPLICABLE, BY 1/4 :
CLKG  CAULKING L LAB  LABORATORY 5Q SQUARE SEE DOOR MAXIMUM, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. VERIFY ALL SLAB UNIT 183 ENTRY PORCHES 171.0 FT2
CLO  CLOSET LAM = LAMINATE 5.5.D. SEE STRUCT DWGS. SCHEDULE SHT. 10. ALL WORK SHALL BE SCHEDULED AND PERFORMED SO AS CONDITIONS & CODE & INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS TOTAL 3,434.2 FT2(34%) |
CLR CLEAR LAV LAVATORY ST STAINLESS STEEL NOT TO DISTURB OR CAUSE DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING FOR FIRE-RATED DOORS. NOT INCLUDED IN LOT COVERAGE:
CLRM  CLASSROOM LKR LOCKER S.SNK  SERVICE SINK N\ (E) DOOR & ADJACENT BUILDINGS. ,
CMU  CONC. MASONRY UNIT LNDG  LANDING STA STATION DOOR FRAME 29. DIMENSIONS LOCATING DOORS BY EDGE ARE TO THE ADU UNIT #1 >00.0T T
C.O.  CLEAN OUT L.P. LOW PARTITION STD STANDARD 11. iﬁNTRACT,\(J)R ToS PI/QA\OVIDE STRSICT CONTROL OF JOB INSIDE EDGE OF JAMB, U.N.O. QBB BHH i; ENTRY PORCH 588-8 EQ
COL  COLUMN LR LIVING ROOM STL STEEL (N) DOOR & D PREVENT DUST AND DEBRIS TO EMANATE FROM - ;
COMPT COMPACTOR T UGHT STOR  STORAGE DOOR FRAME CONSTRUCTION AREAS. CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL ~ 30. "ALIGN" MEANS TO ACCURATELY LOCATE FINISHED FACES ADU UNIT #2 ENTRY PORCH 30.0 FT2
CONC  CONCRETE M MAT  MATERIAL STRL  STRUCTURAL BE 60% RECYCLED - CONFIRM W/ THE COUNTY OF IN THE SAME PLANE. TOTAL 1060.0 FT2
CONN  CONNECTION MAX  MAXIMUM STRUCT STRUCTURE <> WINDOW MARK SONOMA RECYCLING SPECIALIST. 31 PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RESISTIVE WALLS GROSS FLOOR AREA:
CONSTR CONSTRUCTION MB ~ MASTER BATHROOM SUSP- SUSPENDED PARTITION TYPE 12, ALL FRAMING AND FURRED WORK SHALL BE PROPERLY FLOOR-CEILINGS, & ROOF-CEILINGS SHALL BE EXISTING SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING |
CONT  CONTINUOUS M.B.. MACHINE BOLT SYM SYMMETRICAL SEE PARTITION SHEET LAID OUT, ACCURATELY PLUMBED, LEVELED, ALIGNED PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY CODE. GROUND FLOOR: RESIDENTIAL 1,055.9 FT2 '
CORR  CORRIDOR MBR  MASTER BEDROOM T T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE AND RIGIDLY SECURED IN PLACE. ATTACHED GARAGE 474.8 FT? PROJECT DESCRIPTION
CNTR  COUNTER M.C.  MEDICINE CABINET T.B. TOWEL BAR 32. ALL STRUCTURAL (AMONG OTHER) DWGS. SHALL BE TOTAL 1530.7 T2
CTR CENTER M.D.F.  MEDIUM DENSITY T.BR.  TO BE REMOVED ' ¥ ALIGNMENT SYMBOL 13.  CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL FIRE THOROUGHLY CROSS-REFERENCED AGAINST PROPOSED MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
CTSK  COUNTERSUNK FIBERBOARD TEL TELEPHONE 1559 EXTINGUISHERS WHERE DESIGNATED ON PLAN OR ARCHITECTURAL DWGS. PRIOR TO WORK DONE - ANY APARTMENT UNIT 1 GROUND EL RESIDENTIAL 41.6 FT2 e  DEMOLISH THE EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING (BAAQMD JOB NO. ASB130691)
NEW SPOT ELEVATION REQUIRED BY CODES. SUBMIT LOCATIONS FOR CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO ARCHITECT'S ' e  REMOVE EXISTING TREES (SEE ATTACHED TREE REMOVAL APPLICATION)
CSMT  CASEMENT (WINDOW) MECH  MECHANICAL TEMP  TEMPERED GLASS % Q 2BD/ 2BA SECOND FL RESIDENTIAL 1,141.0 FT2
ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL. ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. ( ) 141 e BUILD MULTIFAMILY DWELLING APARTMENT BUILDINGS WITH FOUR 2-BEDROOM UNITS AND TWO
DD DRYER MEMB ~ MEMBRANE TERR TERRAZZO .w EXISTING SPOT ELEV. GROUND FL 2-CAR GARAGE 368.0 FT2 AD.US
BBL DOUBLE m'{{ METAL THK THICK 14. GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORSTO  33. BACKING PLATES IN PARTITIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN SUBTOTAL 1,570.6 FT?
EFLECT DEFLECTION MANUFACTURER 1.0.  TOPOF ____ FLUOR. LT. FIXTURE COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF N.I.C. ITEMS WITH ALL AREAS WHERE REQUIRED, WHICH WILL INCLUDE BUT APARTMENT UNIT 3 GROUND EL RESIDENTIAL 549 5 FT2
DEPT ~ DEPARTMENT MH MANHOLE 1.0.C.  TOP OF CURB ACE M OTHER TRADES IS NOT LIMITED TO, OPENED & CLOSED SHELVING, COAT '
(SURFACE MOUNTED) : : VING, 28D/ 2BA SECOND FL RESIDENTIAL 577.5 FT2
DTL DETAIL MIN  MINIMUM T.O.P.  TOP OF PAVEMENT/PARAPET “LUOR. RECESSED POLES & SHELVES, CABINETRY, COUNTERS, AND SUPPORT ( ) D
D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN MR MIRROR TAD. TOP OF SLAB o - 15. HVAC, PLUMBING, FIRE PROTECTION & SECURITY SYSTEMS OF TRIM. INSTALL ALL SIGNAGE AS REQUIRED BY CODE. GROUND FL2-CAR GARAGE 354.6 FT
CAN LIGHT 2 PROJECT TEAM
D.I. DRAIN INLET MISC  MISCELLANEOUS T.O.W. TOP OF WALL TO BE DESIGN-BUILD BY GEN. CONTRACTOR LAYOUTS SUBTOTAL 1,481.6 FT
DIA DIAMETER M.O. MASONRY OPENING TOIL TOILET H> FLUOR. WALL SCONCE SHOWN ON THESE DWGS ARE FOR DESIGN INTENT APARTMENT UNIT 2 GROUND FL RESIDENTIAL 61.6 FT2
DIN DINING ROOM MOD  MODULAR T.P.D.  TOILET PAPER DISPENSER ONLY. PROPERTY OWNER
DIM DIMENSION MS.  MACHINE SCREW TR TRASH RECPTACLE & SUSPENDED PENDANT (2BD/ 2BA) SECOND FL RESIDENTIAL 1,141.0 FT2 DARHAL DEVELOPMENTS, LLC NOEL KIRBY
DISP DISPENSER MTD MOUNTED TS TREADS LIGHT FIXTURE 16. ALL ACCESSIBLE FEATURES SHALL MEET ACCESSIBILITY GROUND FL 2-CAR GARAGE 368.0 FT2 19 LINDA AVE. T: (415) 691.1074
DN DOWN MTG  MOUNTING TV TELEVISION REQUIREMENTS PER DETAILS AND NOTES ON SHEETS OF SUBTOTAL 15706 FT2 SAN RAFAEL, CA 94903 darhaldevelopments@gmail.com
V. = WALL OUTLET DUPLEX HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS & DIAGRAMS. ALL DEFERRED FEES
D.O. DOOR OPENING MUL MULLION T.W.C. TACKABLE WALL COVERING APARTMENT UNIT 4 GROUND FL RESIDENTIAL 549 5 FT2 PROJECT DESIGNER:
DR DOOR N (N) NEW TYP.  TYPICAL hd WALLOUTLETFOURPLEX |17 NO WORK DEFECTIVE IN CONSTRUCTION QUALITY OR SHALL BE PAID PRIOR TO (2BD/ 2BA) SECOND FL RESIDENTIAL 577.5 FT? - DESIGN ARCHITECTURE JUANCHO C. ISIDORO. JR.. ALLA.
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RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 12

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COTATI GRANTING
APPROVAL OF DESIGN REVIEW AND A COTTAGE HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
PLAN FOR A PROPOSED COTTAGE HOUSING PROJECT LOCATED AT 902 EAST

COTATI AVENUE (APN 144-302-030 / PA# 22/05)

WHEREAS, on July 27,2021, the City Council of the City of Cotati adopted a cottage

housing ordinance that allows for increased density in order to promote the development of
housing that emphasizes smaller residential units and certain site development characteristics;

and

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2022, the applicant submitted an application for a proposed

cottage housing project located at 902 East Cotati Avenue consisting of four residential units and
two accessory dwelling units (ADUs) to be contained within two structures; and

WHEREAS, on January 17, 2023, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public

hearing to consider public testimony and the merits of the project and unanimously
recommended City Council approval of design review and the cottage housing development
plan; and

WHEREAS, notices of the February 14, 2023, City Council meeting for consideration of

the proposed project were sent to all neighboring property owners within a 500-ft. radius of the
outer boundaries of the project site and were published in a newspaper of general circulation in
the City in accordance with law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a duly noticed public hearing on February 14, 2023,

to consider public testimony and all other relevant documents and evidence which are part of the
record of proceedings; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of

Cotati will not be jeopardized by approval of this project.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF COTATI FINDS AS FOLLOWS:

1.

PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY
PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES
APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS
WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP

That the above recitals are true and correct and constitute a part of the findings made by
the City Council in support of this Resolution; and

The City of Cotati has reviewed the project in full accordance with the procedural and
substantive requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and
CEQA Guidelines. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15183, the project may tier
from the program level analysis prepared for the City of Cotati General Plan and its EIR.
The project is consistent (pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15168) with the program
level EIR (City of Cotati General Plan), which anticipated development of this site in the
form presented. Furthermore, the proposed Project is an urban infill development project

meeting the provision of Categorical Exemption Class 32, as set forth in CEQA
Guidelines Section 15332; and

. The project is consistent with the design and site development requirements necessary to

approve a cottage housing development plan as provided in Section17.42.125 of the
Cotati Municipal Code; and

That the following findings to approve Design Review can be made:

a. The project complies with Section 17.62.040 of the Land Use Code; and

b. Provides architectural design, building massing and scale appropriate to and
compatible with the site surroundings and the community; and
C. Provides attractive and desirable site layout and design, including building

arrangement, exterior appearance and setbacks, drainage, fences and walls,
grading, landscaping, lighting, signs, etc.; and

d. Provides efficient, safe, and visually attractive public access, circulation and
parking;

e. Provides appropriate open space and landscaping, including the use of water-
efficient landscaping, and native plants where appropriate; and

f. Addresses impacts on city services, traffic flows and patterns, and environmental

considerations in a manner that ensures maximum protection, efficiency and
enhancement for the immediate area and the city as a whole; and

[s consistent with the General plan; and

Complies with any applicable city design guidelines, design standards, and/or
design review policies.

5w

As conditioned, the proposed project conforms to all design and development
standards for housing projects located in the NM (Neighborhood, Medium
Density) zoning district, as provided in the Cotati General Plan and Cotati
Municipal Code, including all requirements for cottage housing projects set forth
in Section 17.42.125 of the municipal code. No variances are required to approve
the project.

The layout of the site has been developed with the goal of achieving a well-
designed development that maximizes the number of allowable housing units
while incorporating the cottage housing design requirements for private and
common open space, porches, shared amenities, energy efficiency, lot coverage,
and pervious surfaces. The architectural style is like that of neighboring
developments (primarily multifamily and small-lot single-family), and is
comparable in density, structure massing, and height. The project includes an
attractive landscape and irrigation plan composed of native and predominantly
low-water plants.

The development is accessed by a single shared driveway constructed with
pervious materials and the project conforms to the city’s parking standards that
require two parking spaces per primary residential unit and at least one guest
parking space.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the

City of Cotati does hereby approve design review and the cottage housing development plan for
902 East Cotati Avenue, subject to each of the following conditions:

Planning Division

1.

Compliance with the latest adopted ordinances, resolutions, policies, and fees adopted by
the City Council at the time of building permit review and approval. All fees must be
paid prior to issuance of a building permit.

All work shall be done according to the final approved plans dated November 4, 2022.

The building materials, elevations, and appearance of this project, as presented for
issuance of a building permit, shall be the same as that approved by the City Council.
Any future additions, expansions, remodeling, etc., will be subject to review and approval
of the Planning Division.

All project details shall be in accordance with the restrictions and limitations of the city’s
zoning and Uniform Building Codes.

Construction plans submitted for issuance of a building permit shall include the
following:

a. EV charging units for the guest parking area and at least two of the residential
units.

b. Final landscape and irrigation plans that demonstrate full compliance with the
City’s WELO requirements.

c. All exterior lighting. All lighting shall be directed toward the subject property and
away from adjacent properties.

d. Roof-top solar photovoltaic system(s) with sufficient capacity to support at least
50% of the total anticipated electrical demand generated by the project.

e. The design of all fencing, enclosures, and similar accessory site elements shall be
compatible with the architecture of main buildings and as shown on the approved
plans. Any design modifications must be approved by the Planning Division prior
to issuance of a building permit.

All required landscaping and irrigation must be installed prior to occupancy.
All landscaping must be continuously maintained in a healthy and attractive condition,

free of weeds and debris, in accordance with the approved plans. Dead and dying plant
materials shall be replaced with healthy specimens as necessary.

Building Division

8. The project is required to conform to current building codes. The current codes 2022

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

California Building Code (CBC), 2022 California Residential Code (CRC), 2022

California Electrical Code (CEC), 2022 California Mechanical Code (CMC), 2022
California Plumbing Code (CPC), 2022 California Energy Efficiency Standards Code
(CEES), 2022 California Fire Code (CFC), 2022 California Green Building Standards
Code (CGBS or CALGreen).

The proposed building is stated to be Single Family Dwellings (SFD) which would make
the units an R-3 occupancy and property lines will be required between each unit. Clarify
the occupancy classification of the units (apartments or SFD’s).

Plans will be required to be in compliance with the currently adopted Disabled Access
requirements of CBC chapters 11A and 11B.

Provide complete structural plans and calculations coordinated with the architectural
plans.

Provide Electrical plans showing and Load Calculations.

Provide Title 24 Energy Documentation for Lighting, Building envelope, Heating, and
cooling.

Provide water supply, building drain and gas supply sizing calculations for the building in
accordance with the California Plumbing code.

Units shall be provided with fire rated construction separating unit to unit for vertical and
horizontal conditions. Sound transmission ratings of not less than 50 is require between
units. All assemblies are required to be approved by a recognized testing agency. Provide
construction details, assemble source, and reference number.

The project requires a Geotechnical Report. The report shall provide design
recommendations based upon the engineer’s findings and shall comply with CBC Section
1803.[§107.2 CBC]

The project is required to comply with current CALGreen requirements. Mandatory
Measures level. The worksheets are to be printed on plan sheets in the plan set.

The project Soils Engineer shall confirm that the grading plans, foundation plans, and
associated details and specifications have been reviewed and that it has been determined
that the recommendations in the soil report are properly incorporated in the plans.
[§1803.6 CBC]

Before approval of the foundation inspection: A licensed Land Surveyor or Civil
Engineer with proper certification shall conduct a survey of the (front, sides, rear, all)
property lines and install property line markers that can be readily verified by Building
Inspection staff to verify setbacks and submit a written (stamped) confirmation to the
Building Department that the staking of the property lines has been completed.

20. Indicate the location and route of connections to public utilities for water and sewer and

electric. No part of these systems shall be located on or cross over any lot other than the
lot that is the subject of this permit application, unless plans clearly show a legally
dedicated easement for such purpose.

21.

22.

Provide complete building data on the cover sheet of the plans to include, building Data,
occupancy classification, ‘R3’ for one- and two-family dwellings R-2 -apartments ) and
‘U’ (garage and or accessory structure), type of construction (usually type ‘VB’), floor
area per story and total floor area per occupancy classification, building height.

Provide in the plans on a plan sheet(s) all conditions of approval from all departments.

Engineering/Public Works Department

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

The developer shall prepare and submit improvement plans for the construction of all
public improvements including water, sanitary sewer, storm drain facilities, roadway
improvements, curbs, gutters, detached sidewalks, parkway strips, signing, striping,
streetlights and demolition showing all items to be removed such as buildings, well
system, septic system, etc. All design and construction shall conform to the latest edition
of the City of Cotati Design and Construction Standards. The submittal shall include an
Engineer’s Estimate for the public improvements.

The Improvement Plans shall include an approval line for the Geotechnical Engineer to
sign off on the plans based on their Geotechnical Investigation Report.

Improvement Plans must be approved and signed by the City Engineer, Community
Development Director, Police Chief and Rancho Adobe Fire District prior to the issuance
of an Encroachment Permit, Grading Permit or Building Permit.

The applicant shall enter into a deposit agreement with the city to assure all city project
review and inspection costs are reimbursed by the project proponent. A plan check and
inspection fee deposit shall be paid prior to the signature of the Improvement Plans.

Mailbox plans and locations shall be approved by the Cotati Postmaster prior to
Improvement Plan approval. The developer shall provide a letter and exhibit showing
mailbox locations from the Cotati Postmaster approving mailbox locations.

A letter of service from the refuse company will be required noting where refuse pickup
will occur.

Existing curb, gutter and sidewalk along the project frontage that are in disrepair shall be
removed and replaced as part of the improvements for this project. As well, all
nonconforming pedestrian ramps and driveway approaches shall be brought up to current
accessibility standards. All as determined by the City Engineer.

Deviations from city standards shall require the approval by the City Engineer. The
applicant’s engineer shall request all design exceptions in writing.

Project benchmark shall be based on a city approved USGS benchmark.

A *“dry” Utility Plan shall be submitted for review and approval by the City Engineer,
prior to Improvement Plans approval.

Developer shall follow recommendations provided in Geotechnical Investigation Report
by PJC & Associates, dated September 19, 2022.

An Encroachment Permit is required for all improvements, work activities, and staging or
storage of equipment and materials within the public right-of-way subject to the approval
of the Director of Public Works / City Engineer. Information on our Encroachment
Permit process can be found at:

http://www.cotaticity.org/city _hall/departments/public_works and engineering/encroach
ments

Because the project will involve movement of greater than 50CY, a Grading Permit is
required prior to commencement of earthwork. Information on the Grading Permit

application can be found at:
https://www.codepublishing.com/CA/Cotati/#!1Cotatil4/Cotati1434.html# 14.34.050

Improvement Plans shall include the following required Improvement Plan Notes:
a. "Any excess materials shall be considered the property of the contractor and shall

be disposed of away from the job side in accordance with applicable local, state
and federal regulations."

b. "All existing overhead utilities (of 26,000 volts or less) and proposed utilities,
both on-site and along project frontages, shall be placed underground. This does
not include surface mounted transformers, pedestal mounted terminal boxes and
meter cabinets, which are required to be screened by means acceptable to the
city."

C. "If hazardous materials are encountered during construction, the contractor will
halt construction immediately, notify the City of Cotati, and implement
remediation (as directed by the City or its agent) in accordance with any
requirements of the North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board."

d. "The contractor(s) shall be required to maintain traffic flow on affected roadways
during non-working hours, and to minimize traffic restriction during construction.
The contractor shall be required to follow traffic safety measures in accordance
with the Cal Trans “Manual of Traffic Safety Controls for Construction and
Maintenance Work Zones.” The City of Cotati emergency service providers shall
be notified of proposed construction scheduled by the contractor(s). The project
specifications shall require that the contractor(s) notify emergency service

providers in writing at least 24 hours in advance of its proposed schedule of work.

A Traffic Handling Plan shall be provided to the City for City Engineer approval
prior to any work occurring within the public right of way."

e. The following note shall be added to the cover of the plans in bold:
IMPORTANT NOTICE TO DEVELOPER AND ALL CONTRACTORS:
Utility joint trench location shall be field staked and approved by the City PRIOR
TO INITIATION OF ANY TRENCHING. This required approval by the city is
independent of any authorization granted by the Utility Company, the Developer
and/or Contractor. Trench locations within the tree protection zones of any
protected trees may not be approved by the city. The city's inspector may require

consultation by the City's arborist prior to approval of trench location. Failure to
comply with these requirements may result in an immediate order to stop work, as
well as incurrence of civil penalties as provided by city ordinance.

NOTE: Soil shall not be treated with lime or other cementitious material without
prior express permission by the City Engineer.

Frontage Improvements

37.

38.

Sidewalk widths shall be provided to allow a clear five-foot walkway at all locations,
including but not limited to areas where mailboxes, streetlights, street signs and fire
hydrants are to be installed.

One-inch chases shall be installed to all parkway strips from adjacent parcels to allow for
the installation of irrigation lines.

Drainage Improvements

39.

40.

All project related flooding impacts shall be mitigated by the project developer. Drainage
improvements shall be designed by a Civil Engineer registered in the State of California
in accordance with the Sonoma County Water Agency’s Flood Control Design Criteria.
Public and private drainage improvements (including Storm Water Management Plans)
shall be shown on the improvement plans and shall be submitted to and approved by the
City of Cotati and/or Sonoma County Water Agency (SCWA) prior to approval by the
City Engineer.

Plans and engineer of record certifications shall be provided by the developer to
demonstrate compliance of all improvements, including building pads and finished floor
elevations, with the City’s Flood Plain Ordinance, to the satisfaction of the Building
Official and City Engineer. Pad elevations shall be constructed at a minimum of 1 foot
above the 100-year Floodplain/Hydraulic Grade Line as determined by the city and
certified by the project engineer.

Grading Improvements

41.

42.

43,

44,

45.

46.

The developer’s engineer shall include a site-grading plan prepared by a Civil Engineer
registered in the State of California as part of the required improvement drawings. Lots
shall be generally designed to drain to the street, unless otherwise approved in the interest
of tree preservation or other unusual circumstances.

The grading plan shall clearly show all survey monuments and property corners and shall
state that they shall be protected and preserved. Should monuments be damaged or
destroyed during construction, they shall be replaced by the developer.

The applicant shall submit to the city for review and approval, a detailed Soils
Report/Geotechnical Investigation prepared by a Civil Engineer registered in the State of
California and qualified to perform soils work. The grading plan shall incorporate the
recommendations of the approved Soils Report and be signed by the project Geotechnical
Engineer.

Where soil or geologic conditions encountered during grading operations that are
different from those anticipated in the Soils Report, or where such conditions warrant

changes to the recommendations contained in the original soil investigation, a revised soil
or geologic report shall be submitted for approval by the City Engineer. It shall be
accompanied by an engineering and geological opinion as to the safety of the site from
hazards of land slippage, erosion, settlement, and seismic activity.

All existing wells, septic tanks and/or underground fuel storage tanks shall be abandoned
under permit and inspection of Sonoma County Environmental Health or other
designated agency. If there are none, the project engineer shall provide a letter describing
the scope of the search done to make this determination.

Improvements plans shall include an erosion control (winterization) plan. The plan must
include an order of work and staging/scheduling component indicating when facilities
must be installed and when they may be removed.

Utility Improvements

47

48

49

50

. All existing overhead utilities (of 26,000 volts or less) and proposed utilities, both on-site
and along project frontages, shall be placed underground. All proposed utilities are to be
placed underground per Chapter 17.30.100 of the City’s Municipal Code.

. The existing water service lateral shall be abandoned per City Design Standards and shall
note: “For all abandoned water services up to and including 2-inch, remove the valve and
saddle and install a full circle clamp on main under Public Works Department
inspection.”

. An increase in water supply and meter size will require payment for the incremental
increase in Connection fees for water and sewer.

. Irrigation and fire sprinkler service connections shall be added and detailed.

Sanitary Sewer and Water Improvements

51

52.

53.

54.

55.

Pe

. The applicant shall submit for city review and approval the domestic water use
calculations and meter sizing.

The applicant shall submit for city review and approval the fire protection water use
calculations and sizing.

The applicant shall submit for city review and approval the sanitary sewer use study.
All private storm drain, potable water, fire service and sanitary sewer mains, laterals, and
appurtenances, must be located within the private property and clearly identified as

private on the design drawings.

All irrigation water mains, service laterals, plumbing, valves, pipes, appurtenances,
irrigation parts, vaults and boxes must be purple.

rmit Requirements

56

. It is the Applicant’s responsibility to obtain and provide proof of all permits necessary
from other local, state and federal agencies. Applicant shall provide evidence of these
permits at the time of grading plan submittal.
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permit application with three (3) sets of plans, cuts sheets and calculations. This system / Gy (17{;(7;2/ Mayor < z >
Other / Landscape Parcels shall comply with NFPA-13R and/or NFPA-13. Attest: \W\i\ YA e
57. Landscape and irrigation plans for plantings shall be submitted at the time of the Kevin Patierson, Deputy City Clerk =8 <
Improvement Plan submittal package. All landscaping and irrigation shall comply with 69. Spri fod : : 0Z%2
) X - _ ! : v . Sprinkler system supervision and alarms. Valves controlling water supply for automatic o o e 3 X
thedC1ty Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (WELO). Said plan is subject to review sprinkler systems, pumps, tanks, water levels and temperatures, critical air pressures and ek 5 QR %
and approval by the City Engineer. waterflow switches on all sprinkler systems shall be electrically supervised by a listed Q2
o fire alarm control unit. CFC 903.4 : F 229
58. The landscape plans shall show underground utilities and no trees shall be planted over City #torney Yo =8 N
any existing or proposed underground utilities. Installation of the fire alarm system, or sprinkler monitoring systems, must be conducted :Z; 5 % = %
. . . . . . ol € O e ,,:
Grading Permit with appr?ved plans and permit obj[alned frqrn the Fire Pre\fentlor? Bu‘reau Prlor to work g
commencing. The fire alarm submittal shall include a permit application with three (3) id=20=

59. Prior to Issuance of a Grading Permit the following Conditions shall apply:
a. The Improvement Plans shall be approved by the City Engineer.
b. Submittal of copies of required permits and/or agreement from resource agencies.

Encroachment Permit

60. Prior to Issuance of an Encroachment Permit the following Conditions shall apply:
a. A Traffic Control and Work Plan shall be submitted to the City Engineer for
review and approval.
b. An Encroachment Permit shall be required prior to performing work on public
utilities or work within public rights-of-way or public easements.

Construction Operations

61. The developer shall keep adjoining public streets free and clean of project dirt, mud,
materials, and debris during the construction period, as found necessary by the City
Engineer.

62. The developer shall be responsible for all damage to existing city streets during
construction and shall repair all damaged facilities at no cost to the city.

63. If any hazardous waste is encountered during the construction of this project, all work
shall be immediately stopped and the Sonoma County Environmental Health Department,
the Fire District the Police Department, and the city inspector shall be notified
immediately. Work shall not proceed until clearance has been issued by all of these
agencies.

64. During construction, the contractor shall be responsible for controlling noise, odors, dust
and debris to minimize impacts on surrounding properties and roadways. Contractor shall
be responsible that all construction equipment is equipped with manufacturers approved
muffler’s baffles in compliance with all city codes relating to noise and idling equipment.
City code includes but is not limited to Section 17.30.050. Failure to do so may result in
the issuance of an order to stop work.

65. If grading is to take place between October 15 and April 15, both temporary and
permanent erosion control measures, conforming to the project erosion control plans shall
be in place before October 1st. Erosion control measures shall be monitored and
maintained continuously throughout the storm season.

66. The following minimum Best Management Practices (BMPs) shall be required during
construction:

a. Construction crews shall be instructed in preventing and minimizing pollution on
the job.

b. Stabilize construction entrance/exit to prevent tracking onto roadway. Only one
stabilized construction entrance/exit will be allowed per site. Vehicles entering
and leaving construction sites spread pollutants such as sediment, gravel, and
other loose particles onto adjacent roads. Pollutants are washed into roadside
ditches and are a nuisance to drivers and may cause damage to vehicles.

c. Protect exposed slopes from erosion through preventative measures. Cover slopes
to avoid contact with storm water by hydro-seeding, mulch, use of plastic sheeting
or other approved means.

d. Use brooms and shovels, when possible, to maintain a clean site. Use of a hose is
not recommended. Introducing water as a cleanup method adds to water pollution.

e. Designate a concrete washout area, if needed, to avoid wash water from concrete
tools or trucks from entering storm drain systems. Maintain washout area and
dispose of concrete waste on a regular basis.

f. Establish a vehicle storage, maintenance, and refueling area, if needed, to
minimize the spread of oil, gas, and engine fluids. Use of oil pans under stationary
vehicles is strongly recommended.

g. Protect drain inlets from receiving polluted storm water through the use of filters
such as fabrics, gravel bags or straw wattles.

h. Be prepared for rain and have the necessary materials onsite before the rainy
season.

i. Inspect all BMPs before and after each storm event. Maintain BMPs on a regular
basis and replace as necessary, through the entire course of construction.

Acceptance of Public Improvements and Bond Exoneration

67. The following Conditions of Approval shall be satisfied:

a. All improvements shown on the Improvement Plans shall be completed and
accepted by the City.

b. Prior to acceptance of improvements or occupancy of buildings, existing curb,
gutter and sidewalk to remain shall be inspected by the City. Any curb, gutter and
sidewalk which is not in accord with City standards or is damaged before or
during construction, shall be replaced.

c. The developer shall provide a written statement signed by his or her engineer
verifying that the grading and/or drainage improvements are completed in
accordance with the plans approved by the City Engineer, and the Building
Official.

d. A complete set of As-Built or Record improvement plans, showing all
constructive changes from the original plans, shall be provided to the Public
Works Department prior to final acceptance of the public improvements.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

sets of plans, cut sheets, and calculations for review. The system shall comply with
NFPA-72.

Fire Alarm System where required. Where required in new buildings (or modifications).
An approved fire alarm system shall be installed in accordance with the provisions of the
California Fire Code and NFPA-72 shall be provided in new buildings and structures in
accordance with Sections 907.2.1 through 907.2.23 and provided occupant notification in
accordance with Section 907.5, unless other requirements are provided by another section
of this code.

Installation of the fire alarm system requires approved plans and permit from the Fire
Prevention Bureau prior to work commencing. The owner/contractor shall submit a
permit application with three (3) sets of plans, cuts sheets and calculations. This system
shall comply with NFPA-72.

Fire Department Access. Fire Apparatus Access Roads shall be constructed and provided
prior to construction of any buildings on the site. Fire apparatus access roads shall be a
minimum of 26 feet in width. Fire apparatus access roads shall be maintained for fire
department operations at all times during the construction process. Closure or changes of
fire apparatus access roads shall be reviewed and approved by the Rancho Adobe Fire
Protection District prior to closure or changes. CFC 503

Fire apparatus access roads shall be constructed per the requirements of CFC D102.1 or
submit for a written request for approval for alternate materials and methods (specifically
for the use of turf pavers). Delineation between alternate materials (turf pavers) and
natural vegetation shall be provided where alternate materials and methods are approved.

Fire Hydrants. All required fire hydrants shall be installed and accepted by the Petaluma
Fire Prevention Bureau prior to loading of any combustibles on site or construction of the
building. CFC Appendix D.

Fire Flow Analysis. The fire flow analysis shall be updated to reflect the currently
adopted edition of the California Fire Code upon submittal of construction documents.

Key Boxes, Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of
secured opening or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting

purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box be installed in an
approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type listed in accordance with
UL 1037 and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code
official.

Installation of the key boxes requires approved plans and permit from the Fire
Prevention Bureau prior to work commencing. The owner/contractor shall submit a
permit application with three (3) sets of plans, cuts sheets and calculations. This system
shall comply with CFC Section 506.

Emergency Responder Radio Coverage. All new buildings shall have approved radio
coverage for emergency responders within the building based on the existing coverage
levels of the public safety communication system of the jurisdiction at the exterior of the
building. The owner/project shall conduct appropriate testing and/or provide emergency
responder radio coverage approved by the Fire Prevention Bureau.

Installation of the emergency responder radio coverage system requires approved plans
and permit from the Fire Prevention Bureau prior to work commencing. The
owner/contractor shall submit a permit application with three (3) sets of plans, cuts sheets
and calculations. This system shall comply with CFC Section 510.

Building Addressing. New and existing buildings shall be provided with approved
illuminated address numbers or letters. They shall be contrasting with the background
and be plainly visible from the street or road fronting the property. Address numbers shall
be Arabic numerals or alphabetic letters. Where access is by means of a private road and
the building cannot be viewed from the public way, a monument, pole, or other approved
sign or means shall be used to identify the structure. Address identification shall comply
with Fire Department Standards. PMC 17.20 505.1

Added By City Council 02/14/2023

77. Applicant shall modify the project to include a total of ten parking spaces (one for each

78

bedroom) and shall utilize open carports instead of enclosed garages.

. The applicant and the city shall work with Recology to minimize potential impacts to
bicycles, pedestrians, and traffic flow associated with trash, recycling, and compost bins.
This includes considering options for onsite pick-up instead of bin placement on East
Cotati Avenue.

E. COTATI AVENUE
COTATI, CA 9493 |

BUILDING
PERMIT SET

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - CONTINUED

Rancho Adobe Fire District IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at a regular
meeting of the City Council of the City of Cotati held on the February 14th, 2023, by the
following vote, to wit:

68. AFSS required. Approved automatic fire sprinkler systems in new buildings and
structures shall be provided in locations described in this section. Additional local
requirements are described in Section 903.2.1 through 903.2.19.1.2 and may supersede
the following requirements. The most restrictive requirements shall apply. CFC 903.

PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY
PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES
APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS
WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP

RESULT: ADOPTED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Kay Rivers, Councilmember
SECONDER: Sylvia Lemus, Councilmember

AYES: Harvey, Sparks, Ford, Lemus, Riv 0_' W
Approved: | jﬁ) ®. :U\/ v/\

Installation of the fire sprinkler system requires approved plans and permit from the Fire
Prevention Bureau prior to work commencing. The owner/contractor shall submit a

| AO.2 |
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! HEREBY STATE THAT | AM A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, THAT THIS MAP CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY MADE UNDER
MY SUPERVISION IN JUNE 2021, AND THAT THIS MAP DOES NOT INCLUDE
EASEMENTS EXCEPT THOSE SPECIFICALLY DELINEATED HEREON.

IFF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, ZONE, SETBACK AND STREET WIDENING DATA ARE
SHOWN HEREON, IT IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY, HAVING BEEN OBTAINED FROM
AVAILABLE SOURCES NOT CONNECTED WITH THIS CORPORATION. THEREFORE,
NO GUARANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMFPLETENESS OF SAID
INFORMATION.
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CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK OR RELATED WORK.
9. ESTABLISH A VEHICLE STORAGE, MAINTENANCE AND REFUELING AREA TO MINIMIZE THE SPREAD OF

EDEIE CSBQASA é\ll\\llgEEDNelNE FLUIDS. THE USE OF OIL PANS UNDER STATIONARY VEHICLES IS STRONGLY ¢ MAKE ALL REPAIRS WITH MATERIAL EQUAL KIND AND QUALITY TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.

10. PROTECT DRAINAGE INLETS FROM RECEIVING POLLUTED STORM WATER THROUGH THE USE OF
FILTERS SUCH AS FABRICS, GRAVEL BAGS OR STRAW WATTLES.

7. REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY DEMOLITION AT NO INCREASE IN CONTRACT SUM.

L
11. PROTECT DRAINAGE INLETS FROM RECEIVING POLLUTED STORM WATER THROUGH THE USE OF 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND KEEP SITE CLEAN AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL 2
1. SCHEDULE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DURING DRY WEATHER. KEEP GRADING OPERATIONS TO A
R o o ey iE ORE RAN ARRIVES OR SEND OUT A CREWTO REPAIR AWET, 12, CHECK THE WEATHER FORECAST AND BE PREPARED FOR RAIN BY HAVING NECESSARY MATERIALS 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, PROPER FUNCTION, AND THE L1y
: ONSITE BEFORE THE RAINY SEASON. COMPLIANCE OF ALL CODES AND REGULATIONS OF THE RECONSTRUCTION. >
2. PROTECT AND ESTABLISH VEGETATION. THE ROOT STRUCTURES OF PLANTS AND TREES HELP KEEP N
SOIL IN PLACE WHILE LEAVES AND CANOPIES HELP DISSIPATE RAINFALL ENERGY TO PREVENT 13. :Q,\éE’EECC:E //AA\\ELNBIIE\ASESSEE\FR(Y)RE AND AFTER A STORM EVENT. MAINTAIN BMPS ON A REGULAR BASIS AND 10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF ALL SYSTEMS THAT MUST BE ADJUSTED <E
DISLODGING AND TRANSPORTING OF SOIL. : DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO INCREASE TO CONTRACT SUM. ALL SYSTEMS, THOSE RELATED TO <
14, ALL RECOMMENDED BMPS ARE SUGGESTIONS ONLY. EACH CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHOULD WORK AND THOSE WHICH ARE PREVIOUSLY EXISTING, MUST BE FULLY FUNCTIONAL PRIOR TO — Q
3. TRAIN AND EDUCATE CONSTRUCTION CREWS AND PERSONNEL TO BETTER UNDERSTAND THE EMPLOY SITE SPECIFIC BMPS. PROPERTY OWNERS AND PROJECT APPLICANTS ARE ENCOURAGED TO COMPLETION OF WORK. —
EFFECTS OF STORM WATER POLLUTION FROM CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AND LEARN WAYS TO ENLIST PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO ENSURE APPROPRIATE AND EFFECTIVE BMPS ARE USED DURING <
PREVENT OR MINIMIZE POLLUTION ON THE JOB. AND AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS 11. DEMOLITION IS NOT LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN IN DRAWINGS. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS ARE
' TO INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL — =
4. STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AND EXITS TO PREVENT TRACKING ONTO ROADWAYS. AS DEMOLTION BOTH SHOWN AND INCIDENTAL TO PROPER COMPLETION OF WORK. <
VEHICLES ENTER AND LEAVE CONSTRUCTION SITES, POLLUTANTS SUCH AS SEDIMENT, GRAVEL AND SITE GENERAL NOTES O —
OTHER LOOSE PARTICLES ARE SPREAD ONTO ADJACENT ROADS. THOSE POLLUTANTS CAN GET 12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) O
WASHED INTO ROADSIDE DITCHES AND ARE A NUISANCE TO DRIVERS WHEN DAMAGE TO VEHICLE TO BE IMPLEMENTED THROUGH THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION. U
PAINT OR WINDSHIELDS OCCURS. 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND REVIEW ANY AND ALL )
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE ON SITE AND THE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL  13.  ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE .
5 ?'EDO/I\ECC)TDEEF’S%E CSTLC\/)V'T% FSE%IE\N'\ET/S,DASTSQNB\T(HHRY%[ég?EERDEI\IQ%\‘TAAi\FTFI’\I_/EIl'llAéAI\SALLJJIIQ_E:SH %%VLE;J,EEPSL;%%ECS EXISTING CONDITIONS. 24 INCLUDING, 2022 EDITIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), 2022 CALIFORNIA T
/ PLUMBING CODE (CPC), 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY
SHEETING. 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING UTILITIES. PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCEMENT, PREARRANGE EFFICIENCY CODE (CEC), 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CALGREEN), SONOMA COUNTY
6. INSTALL STRAW WATTLES (FIBER ROLLS) AND SILT FENCES ON CONTOUR TO PREVENT UTILITY SHUTDOWN OR TEMPORARY INTERRUPTION WITH BUILDING OWNER SO THERE WILL BE FIRE SAFETY ORDINANCE, AND ALL COUNTY CODES AND ORDINANCES.
EVERY 4 FEET, AND LIMITED TO USE ON SLOPES THAT ARE NO STEEPER THAN. 3 UNITS HORIZONTAL CONTROLS. 14. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO SHEET CBMP - CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
TO 1 UNIT VERTICAL. SILT FENCES SHOULD BE TRENCHED 6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES INTO THE SOIL DURING DEMOLITION, SITE CLEAN-UP, AND PREPARATION,
: '« 3. WHERE UNIDENTIFIED OBJECTS AND/OR INCONSISTENCIES ARE DISCOVERED, SUBMIT INFORMATION TO 0
STAKED EVERY 6 FEET, AND PLACED 2 TO 5 FEET FROM ANY TOE OF SLOPE. AVOID THE USE OF HAY THE OWNER FOR RESOLUTIGN PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK OR RELATED WORK , 0
BALES AS SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES. THEY HAVE HIGH FAILURE RATES AND THE HAY IS BETTER : 16. ANY EXCESS MATERIALS SHALL BE CONSIDERED THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE . ©
SUITED AS GROUND COVER. DISPOSED OF AWAY FROM THE JOB SIDE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL, STATE AND =
4. DEMOLITION SHALL BE DONE CAREFULLY SO AS NOT TO CAUSE DAMAGES. PROVIDE PROTECTION TO FEDERAL REGULATIONS. ii > s
7. USE BROOMS AND SHOVELS WHENEVER POSSIBLE TO MAINTAIN A CLEAN SITE INSTEAD OF A HOSE. PREVENT DAMAGE TO ADJOINING PROPERTY, PROPERTY USERS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS. PROVIDE v 3
INTRODUCING MORE WATER THAN NECESSARY ONLY ADDS TO WATER POLLUTION. BARRIERS TO LIMIT DUST AND DEBRIS WITHIN THE IMMEDIATE CONSTRUCTION AREA. PATCH AND REPAIR OO
EXISTING AS NECESSARY FOR SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF ALL WORK. z| 2
8. DESIGNATE A CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA TO AVOID WASH WATER FROM CONCRETE TOOLS OR S| 2
TRUCKS FROM ENTERING GUTTERS, INLETS OR STORM DRAINS. MAINTAIN WASHOUT AREA AND 5. ALL PATCH AND REPAIR WORK SHALL INCLUDE ENTIRE SURFACE FROM NATURAL BREAK TO UNNATURAL 2| 2
DISPOSE CONCRETE WASTE ON A REGULAR BASIS. BREAK. CONSULT OWNER FOR LOCATIONS WHERE BREAKS UNCLEAR AND OBTAIN RESOLUTION PRIOR N o | o
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ol o
N
< Q
o | O

BREEN WAY

ADJACENT (E) 2 STORY STRUCTURE

NI TOITIT T T ITIT OO TEITIT LTI I I TEITIT LTI T IO TEITIT TITIT T IT0T H‘HH I I T TI T I TITIT I IO I I TITIT T ITIT LTI I T ITIT ITIT IEITIT TITIT TTITIT TIT 1A
i

CONCENTRATED FLOW. STRAW WATTLES SHOULD BE BURIED 3 TO 4 INCHES INTO THE SOIL, STAKED MINIMUM INTERFERENCE. ALL UTILITY LINES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE PROPERLY CAPPED INCLUDING ‘
‘ |
I

145 CORTE MADERA TOWN CENTER, #228
CORTE MADERA, CALIFORNIA 94925-1711

JUANCHO C. ISIDORO, JR., A.l.LA.
(415) 747-4776

i-DESIGN ARCHITECTURE

ADJACENT COVERED PARKING SPACE

(E) 4 WOOD FENCE

(E) 4 WOOD FENCE TO BE REPLACED (E) POWER POLE g Wi

e O T D TEIE PO T LI PP T T PP PEIE OPLIE IO PP LI L HH%H WL TE T O T T PP T T PO PP T T TEI T HHH:

TO BE DEMOLISHED (E) GRAVEL DRIVEWAY bAD

E) ASPHALT PAD
TO BE DEMOLISHED

EXISTING GARAGE
FINISHED FLOOR = 112.43'

CONCRETE
PAVER PATIO

(E) CONCRETE PAVER PATIO
TO BE DEMOLISHED

(E) GARAGE STRUCTURE
TO BE DEMOLISHED

(E) CONCRETE PAD

(E) ELEC. METER [E% gﬂ# i

TO BE DEMOLISHED < . =
% L] - ] N
% CONCRETE PAD — |
(TEC)DPISEXAVE\II?NPOLE D = - j . . w L P P P TR o P P RS PN, P P TP TP T P T P o P o P CFE I P S P o P O PRI P P T P T P T o P T P i
L S — <
O - — &
Z - N S
() STRUCTURE TO BE e - 32AM 40 ﬁ | z
DEMOLISHED PARCEL 2 jj 5 .
TO BE RELOCATED - ﬁEqu é z
(E) PG&E UTILITY - | B =
VAULT TO BE (E) BUILDING ROQF HEIGHT = 123.17 | T
RELOCATED - FINISHED FLOOR|= 112.73 —" B

=i

CONCRETE WALK

—

EAST COTATI AVE.

N 62°29'07' E

(E) CONCRETE WALKWAY
TO BE DEMOLISHED

80.0'

(E) LAWN

PROPERTY LINE

(E) 6 WOOD FENCE
TO BE REPLACED

(E) WATER METER
TO BE RELOCATED

(E) 4 WOOD FENCE
TO BE DEMOLISHED

ADJACENT (E) T 1/2 STORY STRUCTURE

PROPERTY LINE  125.0' $27°30'53'E

(E) 6 WOOD FENCE TO BE

7\

REPLACED

ACCESS ROAD

PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY
PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES
APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS
WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP

EXISTING SITE / DEMOLITION PLAN

] }EXISTING SITE / DEMOLITION PLAN

]/4”: '| I_OII

>
o

(E) PACTELE UTILITY /\ PROPERTY LINE  125.0' S27°3053'E
VAULT
-
(E) SHED
o DOl ASPHALT —— (E) SHED TO BE DEMOLISHED

APPROVED




CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK OR RELATED WORK.
9. ESTABLISH A VEHICLE STORAGE, MAINTENANCE AND REFUELING AREA TO MINIMIZE THE SPREAD OF

;DElé C%\EA é,l\\llgEEDNGlNE FLUIDS. THE USE OF OIL PANS UNDER STATIONARY VEHICLES IS STRONGLY ¢ MAKE ALL REPAIRS WITH MATERIAL EQUAL KIND AND QUALITY TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT SURFACES.

10. PROTECT DRAINAGE INLETS FROM RECEIVING POLLUTED STORM WATER THROUGH THE USE OF
FILTERS SUCH AS FABRICS, GRAVEL BAGS OR STRAW WATTLES.

LEGEND

EEEEENEE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL

7. REPAIR OR REPLACE ANY DAMAGES CAUSED BY DEMOLITION AT NO INCREASE IN CONTRACT SUM.

L
11. PROTECT DRAINAGE INLETS FROM RECEIVING POLLUTED STORM WATER THROUGH THE USE OF 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND KEEP SITE CLEAN AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVAL OF ALL D _
1. SCHEDULE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES DURING DRY WEATHER. KEEP GRADING OPERATIONS TO A
R e S e ORI EORE R ARRIVES OR SEND OUT A CREWTO REPAIR AWET, 12, CHECK THE WEATHER FORECAST AND BE PREPARED FOR RAIN BY HAVING NECESSARY MATERIALS 9. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, PROPER FUNCTION, AND THE L1y
: ONSITE BEFORE THE RAINY SEASON. COMPLIANCE OF ALL CODES AND REGULATIONS OF THE RECONSTRUCTION. >
2. PROTECT AND ESTABLISH VEGETATION. THE ROOT STRUCTURES OF PLANTS AND TREES HELP KEEP )
SOIL IN PLACE WHILE LEAVES AND CANOPIES HELP DISSIPATE RAINFALL ENERGY TO PREVENT 13. :QI\SEEEE QELSIQ/EDIESSE/&ECY)RE AND AFTER A STORM EVENT. MAINTAIN BMPS ON A REGULAR BASIS AND 10. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF ALL SYSTEMS THAT MUST BE ADJUSTED <
DISLODGING AND TRANSPORTING OF SOIL. ‘ DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO INCREASE TO CONTRACT SUM. ALL SYSTEMS, THOSE RELATED TO <
14. ALL RECOMMENDED BMPS ARE SUGGESTIONS ONLY. EACH CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHOULD WORK AND THOSE WHICH ARE FREVIOUSLY EXISTING, MUST BE FULLY FUNCTIONAL FRIOR TO — Q)
3. TRAIN AND EDUCATE CONSTRUCTION CREWS AND PERSONNEL TO BETTER UNDERSTAND THE EMPLOY SITE SPECIFIC BMPS. PROPERTY OWNERS AND PROJECT APPLICANTS ARE ENCOURAGED TO COMPLETION OF WORK. —
EFFECTS OF STORM WATER POLLUTION FROM CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS AND LEARN WAYS TO ENLIST PROFESSIONAL SERVICES TO ENSURE APPROPRIATE AND EFFECTIVE BMPS ARE USED DURING < -
PREVENT OR MINIMIZE POLLUTION ON THE JOB. AND AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION PROCESS 11. DEMOLITION IS NOT LIMITED TO WHAT IS SHOWN IN DRAWINGS. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS ARE
' TO INDICATE THE GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK REQUIRED. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL — =
4. STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES AND EXITS TO PREVENT TRACKING ONTO ROADWAYS. AS DEMOLITION BOTH SHOWN AND INCIDENTAL TO PROPER COMPLETION OF WORK. <C
VEHICLES ENTER AND LEAVE CONSTRUCTION SITES, POLLUTANTS SUCH AS SEDIMENT, GRAVEL AND SITE GENERAL NOTES O —
OTHER LOOSE PARTICLES ARE SPREAD ONTO ADJACENT ROADS. THOSE POLLUTANTS CAN GET 12. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) O
WASHED INTO ROADSIDE DITCHES AND ARE A NUISANCE TO DRIVERS WHEN DAMAGE TO VEHICLE TO BE IMPLEMENTED THROUGH THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION. U
PAINT OR WINDSHIELDS OCCURS. 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE, VERIFY ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND REVIEW ANY AND ALL O
DOCUMENTS AVAILABLE ON SITE AND THE BUILDING. CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH ALL  13.  ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2019 CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE .
5. PROTECT EXPOSED SLOPES FROM EROSION THROUGH PREVENTATIVE MEASURES. COVER THE SLOPES  pyiSTING CONDITIONS. 24 INCLUDING THE 2019 RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, 2019 EXISTING BUILDING CODE, 2019 EDITIONS L]
TO AVOID CONTACT WITH STORM WATER BY HYDROSEEDING, APPLYING MULCH OR USING PLASTIC OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC), 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC), 2019
SHEETING. 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING UTILITIES. PRIOR TO WORK COMMENCEMENT, PREARRANGE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC), 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE (CEC), 2019
6. INSTALL STRAW WATTLES (FIBER ROLLS) AND SILT FENCES ON CONTOUR TO PREVENT UTILITY SHUTDOWN OR TEMPORARY INTERRUPTION WITH BUILDING OWNER SO THERE WILL BE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CALGREEN), SONOMA COUNTY FIRE SAFETY ORDINANCE, AND
CONTROLS.
%ﬁYJNﬁEEVTE'QTIC%MQ:ITE EETNOCESS EI—|O(§IU?_|I_DOEI:IE STQS@?ERS 'Z %éTHEEEsP EBS(EHIIQ%EIE%,\IIHTSC? ?ﬁéZ%TLT A 14. GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO REFER TO SHEET CBMP - CONSTRUCTION BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
: ' »v 3. WHERE UNIDENTIFIED OBJECTS AND/OR INCONSISTENCIES ARE DISCOVERED, SUBMIT INFORMATION TO DURING DEMOLITION, SITE CLEAN-UP, AND PREPARATION. O o
STAKED EVERY 6 FEET, AND PLACED 2 TO 5 FEET FROM ANY TOE OF SLOPE. AVOID THE USE OF HAY THE OWNER FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH WORK OR RELATED WORK ol
BALES AS SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES. THEY HAVE HIGH FAILURE RATES AND THE HAY IS BETTER : . g g
SUITED AS GROUND COVER. 4. DEMOLITION SHALL BE DONE CAREFULLY SO AS NOT TO CAUSE DAMAGES. PROVIDE PROTECTION TO > 5|3
7. USE BROOMS AND SHOVELS WHENEVER POSSIBLE TO MAINTAIN A CLEAN SITE INSTEAD OF A HOSE. PREVENT DAMAGE TO ADJOINING PROPERTY, PROPERTY USERS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS. PROVIDE v 3 8
INTRODUCING MORE WATER THAN NECESSARY ONLY ADDS TO WATER POLLUTION. BARRIERS TO LIMIT DUST AND DEBRIS WITHIN THE IMMEDIATE CONSTRUCTION AREA. PATCH AND REPAIR Ol OO
EXISTING AS NECESSARY FOR SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF ALL WORK. 22| 2
8. DESIGNATE A CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA TO AVOID WASH WATER FROM CONCRETE TOOLS OR 2|22
TRUCKS FROM ENTERING GUTTERS, INLETS OR STORM DRAINS. MAINTAIN WASHOUT AREA AND 5. ALL PATCH AND REPAIR WORK SHALL INCLUDE ENTIRE SURFACE FROM NATURAL BREAK TO UNNATURAL 2123
DISPOSE CONCRETE WASTE ON A REGULAR BASIS. BREAK. CONSULT OWNER FOR LOCATIONS WHERE BREAKS UNCLEAR AND OBTAIN RESOLUTION PRIOR N 0| o o
NN N
8218
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145 CORTE MADERA TOWN CENTER, #228
CORTE MADERA, CALIFORNIA 94925-1711

JUANCHO C. ISIDORO, JR., A.I.A.
(415) 747-4776

i-DESIGN ARCHITECTURE

CONCENTRATED FLOW. STRAW WATTLES SHOULD BE BURIED 3 TO 4 INCHES INTO THE SOIL, STAKED MINIMUM INTERFERENCE. ALL UTILITY LINES TO BE REMOVED SHALL BE PROPERLY CAPPED INCLUDING ALL COUNTY CODES AND ORDINANCES. ‘
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GENERAL NOTES ELECTRICAL NOTES ROOF NOTES ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES SYMBOLS LEGEND (NOT ALL SYMBOLS USED) |

G1 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING 6.1 DO NOT INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS LARGER THAN 16 11.1 SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN AMENDED BY SONOMA 13.1 NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING $ AFC] SINGLE-POLE LIGHT a  SWITCH.CONTROUED, _ NEW WALL / CEILING / ROOF INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE =
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT VARIATIONS THAT SQUARE INCHES IN RATED FIREWALLS. GARAGE TO DWELLING R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR COUNTY TO REQUIRE A CLASS “A” ROOF ON THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT SONOMA SWITC AFCI GHTING OUTLET W/ AFC OCATION 7 CONSTRUCTION NSULATION 7 —
ARE MORE THAN 2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT UNIT SEPARATION IS NOT A RATED FIREWALL. (R302.4.2). RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. STRUCTURES: PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, AND 2§ AFCI 2-WAY LIGHT SWITCH 220y DUPLEX OUTLET W/ APPLICATION PE FRAMING SIZE VALUE =
WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE IMPACT TO THE ALIGNMENT OF SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. - -

PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR NEVER INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS IN A CLOSET. MAINTAIN A 11.2 RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC e ANY NEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE 3§ AFCI 3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH 220 INTERRUPTER LI
: CLEARANCE OF 36 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE PANELS EXTERIOR WOOD-FRAMED )
SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SUCH CONELICTS HAVE BEEN SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED SPAN TABLES. ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE Than |3+2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS OS¢ AFCI LIGHT SWITCH W/ w FLOORMOUNTED 110V WALLS WALL 2X @ 16" O.C. R-21 > <
(CECT10.26). ‘ EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM) OF AN OCCUPANCY SENSOR OUTLET W/ AFCI D
RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT. 11.3 WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF AREA IS RE-ROOFED. ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN G WOOD-FRAMED <
6.2 PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE IN SHALL BE USED OR ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 & ( 1 GAS LINE O HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN ATTIC ROOFS ) 2X @ 24" O.C. R-0

G2 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL AREAS DESIGNATED FOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT. (CEC 210.52F) R802.10) e ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES STRUCTURES) SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. W WATER LINE LIGHT FIXTURE CEILNG <
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO ' A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR AREA OF ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN FLOORS OVER WOOD-FRAMED O
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING. 6.3 KITCHENS AND DINING AREAS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 13.3 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS HB we™  LIGHT FIXTURE; WATER-PROOF 2X @ 16" O.C. R-19 —

G3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR, FRAME, TWO 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS. KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 8D TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR : HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN < -
HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOOR HARDWARE CUT SHEETS MUST BE INSTALLED IN EVERY COUNTER SPACE 12 INCHES OR PROVIDE CLIPS A CLASS “A” ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS [+ TV CABLE <D DIRECTIONAL WALL WASH LT. CEILINGS WOOD-FRAMED X @ 24' O.C R.49 — =

RIQR TO QRDERING WIDER, NOT GREATER THAN 4 FOOT ON CENTER AND WITHIN ' ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. IN ADDITION, A EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SHALL BE 1 HOUR £ DUPLEX OUTLET W/ ARC FAULT FIXTURE (BELOW ATTIC) FLOOR - ] <

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL'COMPLY WITH TE 2022 24 INCHES OF THE END OF ANY COUNTER SPACE. (CEC 11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. EXTRIOR WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN 2 FEET AFCI CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER &) HIGH EFFICACY SURFACE- INTERIOR WOOD-FRAMED O —

EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 210.52) REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2) WITH ASTM D 2898. A CLASS “A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOW ~, DUPLEX OUTLET W/ GROUND- MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE WALLS WALL 2X @16'0.C. R-21 O O
AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE . FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

6.4 GFCI OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL KITCHEN RECEPTACLES 11.6 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE CATEGORY OF EXPOSURE 1/2' GYP. BOARD AT WALLS AND SOFFIT OF ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE erd SEREGN MONOXIDE N Q

G5 g%“\EI'E)AEL fgyéiéﬂ%% :CL;LIJ{'X‘I\E;\'%GTSHL\JAECOOF'TLFéﬁgﬁgaHALL THAT ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE COUNTERTOP SURFACES, IN PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN ' UNDER STAIRS CRC R302.7 sraia OOTERPROQE WAL DUPLEX A .
GAS PIPE SIZING PER 2027 CPC TABLE 1216.2. ANY ' BATHROOMS, IN UNDERFLOOR SPACES AT OR BELOW GRADE EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (/4" PER FOOT, MIN.) W SMOKE DETECTOR |
INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PLAN CHECK APPROVAL IS AT LEVEL, IN EXTERIOR OUTLETS, IN LAUNDRY AREAS, AND IN ALL SHEATHING EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS. A EXHAUST VENT VENT / HEAT LAMP
GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK. A GARAGE OUTLETS NOT DEDICATED TO A SINGLE DEVICE OR EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS 6 INCHES . . LED STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE COMBINATION

: N APPLIANCE. (CEC 210.8) ALL DWELLINGS MUST HAVE AT LEAST AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD, 80 COMMON, BOX OR CASING. ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT WALL LEGEND N
RALCONTRATTOR MPLETE & SUBMIT A ONE EXTERIOR GUTLET AT THE FRONT AND THE BACK OF THE NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT PENDANT LIGHT
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION RECYCLING AND WASTE DWELLING. (CEC 210.52E) ' CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED SHINGLE NEW 2X WD STUD WALLS
S D NG B D o FUBLS WORKS DEPT. ' ' 11.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE FASHION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R905.1.1. NOTE: SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SMOKE
PR A CITY O SANTATEG, ORGPUBICHORKS FOR 6.5 RECEPTACLES MUST BE INSTALLED AT 12 FOOT ON CENTER DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL 1-HR. RATED 2X WD STUD WALLS DETECTORS SHALL BE PER CRC R 314.3.3 0o
ONLINE FORM. MAXIMUM IN WALLS. WALLS LONGER THAN 2 FEET AND HALLS TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOW ROOF B8
LONGER THAN 10 FEET MUST HAVE A RECEPTACLE. A RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2) ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL =
INSTALL (N) MIN. 100 AMP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL PER RECEPTACLE MUST BE PROVIDED WITHIN 3 FEET OF FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE A
2022 CEC. GEMERAL CONTRACTOR /ELECTRICAL BATHROOM SINKS. (CEC 210.52) THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS C| 0|0
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD : : / ' 099
CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE PANEL BUS AND MAIN 6.6 BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL 5|50
BREAKER RATING. GROUND CLAMPS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN (1) (2 1 (2 1) /3 S| 5|3
, ON, AND ROOM DIMENSION APPROVED TYPE. (CEC 250.104) W @ W @ @ @ b
YRS

2.1 REQUIRED WINDOW AREA FOR LIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS 6.7 FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES MUST @ O Q O O IR
THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED; HAVE AN ACCESS PLATFORM (CATWALK IN ATTICS), LIGHT, D G J M SRR
THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4 LIGHT SWITCH, AND RECEPTACLE IN THE SPACE. (CMC 904.10) 101-0" I8 o
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. THE GLAZED -
AREA NEED NOT BE OPENABLE FOR VENTILATION WHEN A 6.8 NEW DWELLINGS MUST HAVE A 120 VOLT POWERED SMOKE 5-0" 6'-0" 18-6" 9-Q" 18-6" 26'-3" 22'-9" Q @
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED (R303.1) ALARM IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING

ROOM, ON EVERY STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING A A .

2.2 EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND ANY BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS, BUT NOT INCLUDING <8
LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR CRAWL SPACES OR UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. (R314.3) Py @ § S AR 565 i o = * 2
EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING W 7 10 \° @ ‘ @ 3Ty e &b 0 < @

. 6.9 WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM OR CARBON % 5 NN
IS)LE)\LSO7R ES:LALR::\EEETAI I\EATE,F&LIAHEg%&i%ﬁ?g?&gﬁ&m MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE @ 1T | % - |lll=l (e EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN . I=IIIII|III|:|III llll=l —— A EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE (TTT T T —— 111111 | — TTT T T T T T T T T T T T T ——— 11 1 1 1 [TT T T T T —1 11 1] lllllll‘llllllll—4|lllllllllllllllI’ @ 5 é i\
FEET. THE MINIMUM NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION INTERCONNECTED. IF THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK DOES 75'-0 - 7 = = AUK DR)( R BN AN - <%
SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF WALL AND CEILING, = W\ji = = DA _A\43.0/ \Q DW | m < =00 ¢
WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES. THE BOTTOM OF THE FINISHES EXPOSING AREAS REQUIRING INSTALLATION DEVICES RECYCLING |= N ~_ a1 N \%\ = T S | = EEE
CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES FROM MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED. (R314.4 & R315.7) - = i} m H N . - | = 2 e ;

o 2 o o o = BEDROOM Sluze
THE FLOOR (R 310.1). 6.10 WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS REQUIRE A = N - o u = W ogs } o E— = 2oz 5 N
2.3 BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR PERMIT, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE REQUIRED m m e m u I = ZIGE=53
ROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOW AT LEAST 3 SQUARE FEET IN IN NEW DWELLINGS. (R314.2.2) ) U = ~x = o —— (ITCHEN : m o z28e=2
N u o ] | AT IRIN 1 el P O 0O ~
AREA, HALE OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE, OR MECHANICAL 6.11 FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND WORK IN AN EXISTING 72 = _ = o = m o m| STOR./ - | 10-0 H A=fox
VENTILATION MUST BE PROVIDED. (R303.3) PROVIDE DWELLING, WHERE AN ADDITION IS MADE TO AN EXISTING Al N FILLL, O = = O a| COAT @
VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO OUTSIDE ' \A2.0/ < = 1-HR. Y2 UNIT #1 0 0 Y2 UNIT #3 — > L DINING
ARR. (CMC 802.0) DWELLING OR A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS ADDED, ~ = 730\ I YTy _ 0 % . — i T | e o
’ ' CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN @ EE WALL & o ) CI W 017

2.4 EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHING FACILITY SHALL BE SLEEPING ROOMS WITHIN WHICH FUEL- BURNING 0 - TP co n — s © = - f - i
MECHANICALLY VENTILATED FOR THE PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED, OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING @ o o = = = —= 5
CONTROL. (R303.3.1) AREA, AND ON EACH OCCUPIABLE LEVEL. CARBON 5" 3¢" = ., . = L = L = 36" _ UNIT #3 o ? S

MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN DWELLINGS 5 MIN 1-8", 18-0 9'-0 18-0 MIN. o =7 @ am -/
OUTSIDE AR {cMCB0230) GARAGE. (R315.2;R315.3) « : aat 5 GUEST PARKING 0 & | ACCESSIBLE UNIT
) P L = = m o

26 ATT'C \/ENT”_ATlON ]/] 50 OF ATTlC AREA |F 40 PERCENT TO 6] 2 ALL ]20 VOLT, -|5 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH ClRCUlTS |N ':I I:, | U 5| O” = CARPORT = = 77777777 — E
>0 PERCENT OF THE VENTS ARE NO MORE THAN 3 FEET DWELLING UNITS EXCEPT THOSE IN BATHROOMS, UNFINISHED 7 : % 0 1_HR. 0 H Uy ACCESSIBLE PATH A 5
BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF AREA; BASEMENTS, GARAGES AND OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE AFCI _ Qo SO Ny _lEl 3 WALL 0 = | UP LVING 5
THEN THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300. (R806.2) PROTECTION., (CEC 210.12) Q B 0 =\A3.0/ = . NTRY OF TRAVEL o
UNVENTED ATTICS MAY BE ALLOWED IF MEETING THE ' ' o ENTRY = - - TYP. u s LIVING =
REQUIREMENTS OF R806.5. 6.13 RECEPTACLES ON 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS N = = Sy A 2] =g ' LoR DINING ENTRY n

SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT. EXCEPT WHEN LOCATED MORE @ i i R =l = | =

2.7 ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1 INCH j THAN 5.5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WHEN PART OF A > |4 i T —— - m

AT THE LOCATION OF ALL EAVE AND CORNICE VENTS. (R806.3) - & =
6.14 RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ZONE MEASURED 3' Coo T - A R a < mm E N

2.8 UNDERFLOOR SPACE SHALL HAVE A VENTILATION OPENING HORIZONTALLY AND 8 VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP FOR THE = [ 1 | | | i ] ol T | mm . I A Bw AN
AREA OF 1/150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDERFLOOR AREA. IF A BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD. CEC 406.9 (C) =0 | | | . 5 0 O E 4/\& )

CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER IS USED THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED 6 = 1 - | i ~F o Iz ogl i 2 —
TO 1/1500. ONE OPENING SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 3 FEET PORCH ~ o __ L ~ Ty 2 K o y 5
SVTTEHA/SEg&J/'ELRDlLINgHi%ENé%&fﬂgfi?&;iiﬁ?ﬁﬁE)/4 7.1 PROVIDE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE FOR L L PORCH N - < 9 v MP 1:12 o
INCH. (R408.2) WATER HEATER. (CPC 608.3) PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING OR . \ = PORCH M

' ' ANCHORAGE RESISTING OVERTURNING OF WATER HEATER. 0 — 0 i — m

2.9 HEATING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 68 DEGREES AT 3 (CPC 507.2, CRC R301.2.2.10) 50" 24'-4" i — . > i T 50"

FEET ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALL {j} ~
AL HOABlTAB?EOROOXA (R:Tos 10) oM OR WALLS 7.2 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE 186" 90" 18-8" 106" 230 ; 1o > 80"
' ' INSTALLED IN A PIT, BASEMENT OR SIMILAR LOCATION. LPG (-~

2.10 AR INFILTRATION, INSULATION, SPACE HEATING, SPACE APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN AN ABOVE GRADE ~ ( TO PUBLIC WAY A Q Q
COOLING, WATER HEATING, ETC., SHALL MEET CA ENERGY UNDERFLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION 2 SEE SHT. A1.1 PRGN H K L
COMMISSION STANDARDS. IS PROVIDE WITH AN APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL 0 " AR BLE PATH O TTRAVEL e

UNBURNED GAS (CMC 303.7.1)
2.11 ALL HABITABLE ROOMS EXCEPT KITCHENS SHALL BE AT LEAST 70
SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 7 7.3 PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR ALL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES. N DRANNPASERAEA D V'V, DA IIMNRA_ELOWYAD DL AD
~ 1 \ Avp)
FEET. IN ADDITION THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE ROOM WITH (CMC CHAPTER 7) Yz O > DU O ORCOUNTD A,
A MINIMUM OF 12 ARE FEET IN EACH DWELLING. =1-
MlNlMUt/\J CHOUNGOHSE%UHT SHALL BE 7 F(E:ET SEE CRCGFOR 7.4 FUEL BURNING WATER HEATER IS NOT ALLOWED IN BEDROOM
EXCEPTIONS. (R304/R305) ' OR BATHROOM UNLESS DIRECT VENT TYPE OR COMPLYING
' WITH CPC 504.1.
ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL ACCESSIBLE PATH OF [TRAVEL
WEATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES 7.5 VENT CLOTHES DRYER TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (NOT TO {j}
4.1 NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED UNDERFLOOR AREA). VENT LENGTH SHALL BE 14 FEET — - -
WOOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE MAXIMUM AND THE VENT DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN '\, TO PUBLIC WAY Y(A B WMW
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1): 4 INCHES. (CMC 504.4 .2
( ) ( ) SEE SHT A] ] '| '| I_OII '| 8|_6II 9I_OII '| 8|_8II '| Ol_éll 23|_2II L,
A. WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12 7.6 WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE NOT LESS
INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED GROUND. THAN 30 INCHES IN WIDTH WITH 24 INCH MINIMUM é 5-0" 24'-6" 7
CLEARANCE IN FRONT. (CPC 402.5) - — - = ==
B. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR il O il il il
MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE GROUND. 7.7 SHOWERS AND TUBS WITH SHOWERS REQUIRE A ] PORCH :
N N0 N RA .1 2
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE UP TO 72 INCHES ABOVE THE _ PORCH A NN —la “ AX _
C. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT FLOOR. (R307.2). PROVIDE CURTAIN ROD OR APPROVED il M . 0 g S
IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED ENCLOSURE MATERIAL. PORCH N S - - L -85 ~n X
BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. 2 S Nw . | L ____ o 7 S 3
7.8 PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (CPC %0 | | | i N %0 O ﬁ A
D. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE 603.5.7) 5 ~2 ‘ ‘ ‘ | ~= y , / _ 5
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS o , 3 | 3 | ! 3 . =
THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES 7.9 SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF A 1 0 e e 5 ’ =
FROM A HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACE. DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36 INCHES OF A STAIRWAY, o | I MM MM i ; = =
LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE — |5 . . N =
E. ALLWOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR OR @ W%; mt ! = - 308 - @
F. ALL WOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT WALKING SURFACE. (R308.4.2 & R308.4.3) % W M- Hi W 0 % ENTRY LIVING -
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND > - - z - LIVING 0
7.10 SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE S ENTRY i} u - < = m Z
THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BI-FOLD DOORS. - o u = = up ENTRY LIVING ACCESSIBLE g PATH : a
OCCUPANCY. (R308.4.1) 5.0 0 E GUEST PARKING E E il OF TRAVEL f = W <
| | P | —I
BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM NATURALLY DURABLE : u - = AD.U. #2 o
FACING HOT TUBS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, SHOWERS AND 5 // 3% @ 180" - m 180" u ACCESSIBLE UNIT
WOOD. TUBS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS iy i MiN = 910" ~ o 91.11" 1387 @ a%d
4.3 WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND THAN 60 INCHES FROM ANY STANDING OR WALKING o - L —m m = N UNIT #4
X CLEAR ] ] u — DA N s - ©
BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703) SURFACE. (R308.4.5) 3 - ) m m - - H 3
n © - - ] = [ =
4.4 CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A 7.12 WOOD BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE EPA PHASE I - ) o) > ] - u N = C m
1 HR. = % sl S -
MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES LAPPED A CERTIFIED IN THE NORTHERN SONOMA COUNTY AIR 2) = WALL & o HR SO - = - 2
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT. IN THE BAY AREA AIR 2 \A3.0/ op il UNIT #2 ~ ml/ 30\, =2 & il UNIT #4 o I oiNinG m A204 —
ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND IS NOT LIKELY TO BECOME QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, WOOD BURNING a . . 3 : Lo oo =5 \A3.0/ WALL = o T = ., u L
HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3) APPLIANCES ARE NOT ALLOWED. (SONOMA COUNTY @ i i LLLL - ; = = - TYP. = E = = | = 100" -
ORDINANCE) = = m = m o KITCHEN m m A

4.5 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE = = N[ = = | -_— m m
SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR 7.13 PROVIDE A MINIMUM 18 INCH BY 24 INCH FOUNDATION u = %0 = u 55 - = /
RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK ACCESS THROUGH FLOORS OR A 16 INCH BY 24 INCH = & = >3 = = = BEDROOM =
BASE OF 4 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH A FOUNDATION ACCESS THROUGH PERIMETER WALLS WITHIN 5 = '_\' = = = W i = —_— = :)
VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE FEET OF ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS. (R408.4; CPC 707.9) RE%G = m —= m o = = O
CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS BLEEDING = ] m m X o) | ‘ =

/ 7.14 FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES /\/\/\/_\/\/ =N - N - m | ﬁ =
SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED 5- B /\/= % o RN DFY % REF. H - = : —
302.2R-06. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE SLAB DESIGN MAY BE SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED % 5 1 5 % i T I m 0 @
PREPARED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. (R506.2.3.1 STUDS: VERTICALLY AT FLOOR AND CEILING LEVELS @ (11| EEnEE (NEREENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE BN AAANAERFE—— [ ENEEEEENEEEEEEEEEENEEEENEEEEEENE A ENEEN ENEEEEE————— AENEEEEEEEEEEEEE— [NEEEEN — T T T ITITIIOOOT @
& CALGREEN 4.505.2.1) HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET. x>/ AN W e 20 % ol a

4.6 THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE (R302.11) v / / % /1IN
SLOFED SCITRATTHE GRADE SHALLFALLAMINIMUIW OFG 7.15 SHOW MINIMUM 22 INCH BY 30 INCH ACCESS OPENING TO L1
FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE ATTIC, IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH READY oo io e o0 e . . P
SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT MINIMUM. (R401.3) ACCESS. (CMC 304.4; R807.1) IN ATTICS IN' WHICH AN - - - - - - - O

4.7 ALL FASTENERS USED FOR ATTACHMENT OF SIDING SHALL BE APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED, AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY AT 101'-0"

CORROSION-RESISTANT AND FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE LEAST AS LARGE AS THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE al
7N\
WITH CRC TABLE R703.3(1). (R703.3.3) APPLIANCE SHALL BE REQUIRED. (CMC 903.2.3) PLAW REVI EVV ACCEPTANCE BY @ @ @ O

4.8 CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT 7.16 ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERING SHALL COMPLY WITH Y
OPENINGS AND INTERSECTIONS/ATTACHMENTS. (R703.4) R905 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE. ALL ROOFING SHALL BE OF /1) /2 PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES /1) /2 1) /3

CLASS A FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL, SUPPORTED BY SOLID - O
4.9 ALLROOF AREAS OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SHEATHING (CHAPTER 7 SONOMA COUNTY CODE). @ @ APPLI ES ON LY TO PLAN SH EETS W W @ @
GUTTERS OR ROOF DRAINS. PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE
FOR DRAINAGE (1/4 INCH PER FOOT, MINIMUM) OR SUBMIT 7.17 STORAGE USE OR PLACEMENT OF A FUEL-BURNING WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP
DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS. PRIMARY ROOF APPLIANCE IN AN UNDERFLOOR AREA MAY TRIGGER THE
DRAINS SHALL BE DESIGNED BASED ON A 60 MINUTE STORM REQUIREMENT FOR A 1/2 INCH GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR 5/8 ] PRO POSED WEST BU | LDlNG GROU N D FLOOR PLAN
& A% | WITH A 100 YEAR RETURN PERIOD, PER TABLE D OF THE CPC. INCH WOOD PANEL MEMBRANE ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE | 1/4"=1"-0"

SECONDARY ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED NOT LESS FLOOR-FRAMING MEMBER. SEE SECTION R302.13 OF THE CRC ¢

45 | THAN 2 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE (CPC 1101.12) FOR EXCEPTIONS.
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GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT VARIATIONS THAT
ARE MORE THAN +2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT
WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE IMPACT TO THE ALIGNMENT OF
PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SUCH CONFLICTS HAVE BEEN
RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR, FRAME,
HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOOR HARDWARE CUT SHEETS

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24

GENERAL CONTRACTOR / PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AT TIME OF INSPECTION.
GAS PIPE SIZING PER 2022 CPC TABLE 1216.2. ANY
INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PLAN CHECK APPROVAL IS AT
GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

ETE & SUBMIT A
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION RECYCLING AND WASTE
REDUCTION PLAN FOR APPROVAL BY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.
PRIOR TO PULLING A BUILDING PERMIT. GO TO:
HTTP://WWW.CITYOFSANMATEO.ORG/PUBLICWORKS FOR
ONLINE FORM:-

INSTALL (N) MIN. 100 AMP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL PER
2022 CEC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR / ELECTRICAL
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD
CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE PANEL BUS AND MAIN
BREAKER RATING.

REQUIRED WINDOW AREA FOR LIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED;
THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. THE GLAZED
AREA NEED NOT BE OPENABLE FOR VENTILATION WHEN A
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED (R303.1)

EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND ANY BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT
LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR
EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING
OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE
FLOOR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET AREA OF 5.0 SQUARE
FEET. THE MINIMUM NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION
SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING
WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES. THE BOTTOM OF THE
CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES FROM
THE FLOOR (R 310.1).

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOW AT LEAST 3 SQUARE FEET IN
AREA, HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE, OR MECHANICAL
VENTILATION MUST BE PROVIDED. (R303.3) PROVIDE
VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO OUTSIDE
AIR. (CMC 802.0)

EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHING FACILITY SHALL BE
MECHANICALLY VENTILATED FOR THE PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY
CONTROL. (R303.3.1)

PROVIDE VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO
OUTSIDE AIR. (CMC80230)

ATTIC VENTILATION: 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA. IF 40 PERCENT TO
50 PERCENT OF THE VENTS ARE NO MORE THAN 3 FEET
BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF AREA;
THEN THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300. (R806.2)
UNVENTED ATTICS MAY BE ALLOWED IF MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF R806.5.

ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1 INCH
SPACE BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING AND
AT THE LOCATION OF ALL EAVE AND CORNICE VENTS. (R806.3)

UNDERFLOOR SPACE SHALL HAVE A VENTILATION OPENING
AREA OF 1/150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDERFLOOR AREA. IF A
CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER IS USED THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED
TO 1/1500. ONE OPENING SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 3 FEET
OF EACH BUILDING CORNER. OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED
WITH A COVERING HAVING OPENINGS NO GREATER THAN 4
INCH. (R408.2)

HEATING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 68 DEGREES AT 3
FEET ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS
IN ALL HABITABLE ROOM. (R303.10)

2.10 AIR INFILTRATION, INSULATION, SPACE HEATING, SPACE

COOLING, WATER HEATING, ETC., SHALL MEET CA ENERGY
COMMISSION STANDARDS.

ALL HABITABLE ROOMS EXCEPT KITCHENS SHALL BE AT LEAST 70
SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 7
FEET. IN ADDITION THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE ROOM WITH
A MINIMUM OF 120 SQUARE FEET IN EACH DWELLING.
MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7 FEET. SEE CRC FOR
EXCEPTIONS. (R304/R305)

WEATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES

NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED
WOOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1):

WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12
INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED GROUND.

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR
MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT
IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED
BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE

EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS
THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES
FROM A HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACE.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND.

. ALLWOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT

CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND
THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN
OCCUPANCY.

EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM NATURALLY DURABLE
WOOD.

WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND
BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703)

CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A
MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES LAPPED A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE
ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND IS NOT LIKELY TO BECOME
HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3)

A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE
SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR
RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK
BASE OF 2 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH A
VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE
CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS BLEEDING,
SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI
302.2R-06. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE SLAB DESIGN MAY BE
PREPARED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. (R506.2.3.1
& CALGREEN 4.505.2.1)

THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE
SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6
FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE
SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT MINIMUM. (R401.3)

ALL FASTENERS USED FOR ATTACHMENT OF SIDING SHALL BE
CORROSION-RESISTANT AND FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CRC TABLE R703.3(1). (R703.3.3)

CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
OPENINGS AND INTERSECTIONS/ATTACHMENTS. (R703.4)

ALL ROOF AREAS OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
GUTTERS OR ROOF DRAINS. PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE
FOR DRAINAGE (1/4 INCH PER FOOT, MINIMUM) OR SUBMIT
DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS. PRIMARY ROOF
DRAINS SHALL BE DESIGNED BASED ON A 60 MINUTE STORM
WITH A 100 YEAR RETURN PERIOD, PER TABLE D OF THE CPC.
SECONDARY ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED NOT LESS
THAN 2 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE (CPC 1101.12)

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5
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6.7

6.8

6.9

ELECTRICAL NOTES

DO NOT INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS LARGER THAN 16
SQUARE INCHES IN RATED FIREWALLS. GARAGE TO DWELLING
UNIT SEPARATION IS NOT A RATED FIREWALL. (R302.4.2).
NEVER INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS IN A CLOSET. MAINTAIN A
CLEARANCE OF 36 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE PANELS
(CEC110.26).

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE IN
AREAS DESIGNATED FOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT. (CEC 210.52F)

KITCHENS AND DINING AREAS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF
TWO 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS. KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS
MUST BE INSTALLED IN EVERY COUNTER SPACE 12 INCHES OR
WIDER, NOT GREATER THAN 4 FOOT ON CENTER AND WITHIN
24 INCHES OF THE END OF ANY COUNTER SPACE. (CEC
210.52)

GFCI OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL KITCHEN RECEPTACLES
THAT ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE COUNTERTOP SURFACES, IN
BATHROOMS, IN UNDERFLOOR SPACES AT OR BELOW GRADE
LEVEL, IN EXTERIOR OUTLETS, IN LAUNDRY AREAS, AND IN ALL
GARAGE OUTLETS NOT DEDICATED TO A SINGLE DEVICE OR
APPLIANCE. (CEC 210.8) ALL DWELLINGS MUST HAVE AT LEAST
ONE EXTERIOR OUTLET AT THE FRONT AND THE BACK OF THE
DWELLING. (CEC 210.52E)

RECEPTACLES MUST BE INSTALLED AT 12 FOOT ON CENTER
MAXIMUM IN WALLS. WALLS LONGER THAN 2 FEET AND HALLS
LONGER THAN 10 FEET MUST HAVE A RECEPTACLE. A
RECEPTACLE MUST BE PROVIDED WITHIN 3 FEET OF
BATHROOM SINKS. (CEC 210.52)

BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL
GROUND CLAMPS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN
APPROVED TYPE. (CEC 250.104)

FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES MUST
HAVE AN ACCESS PLATFORM (CATWALK IN ATTICS), LIGHT,
LIGHT SWITCH, AND RECEPTACLE IN THE SPACE. (CMC 904.10)

NEW DWELLINGS MUST HAVE A 120 VOLT POWERED SMOKE
ALARM IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING
ROOM, ON EVERY STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS, BUT NOT INCLUDING
CRAWL SPACES OR UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. (R314.3)

WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM OR CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED. IF THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK DOES
NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF WALL AND CEILING,
FINISHES EXPOSING AREAS REQUIRING INSTALLATION DEVICES
MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED. (R314.4 & R315.7)

6.10 WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS REQUIRE A
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6.14 RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ZONE MEASURED 3'

PERMIT, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE REQUIRED
IN NEW DWELLINGS. (R314.2.2)

FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND WORK IN AN EXISTING
DWELLING, WHERE AN ADDITION IS MADE TO AN EXISTING
DWELLING OR A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS ADDED,
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
SLEEPING ROOMS WITHIN WHICH FUEL- BURNING
APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED, OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING
AREA, AND ON EACH OCCUPIABLE LEVEL. CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN DWELLINGS
WHERE THERE IS NO FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE OR ATTACHED
GARAGE. (R315.2; R315.3)

ALL 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN
DWELLING UNITS EXCEPT THOSE IN BATHROOMS, UNFINISHED
BASEMENTS, GARAGES AND OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE AFCI
PROTECTION. (CEC 210.12)

RECEPTACLES ON 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS
SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT. EXCEPT WHEN LOCATED MORE
THAN 5.5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WHEN PART OF A
LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE. (CEC 406.12)

HORIZONTALLY AND 8' VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP FOR THE
BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD. CEC 406.9 (C)

PROVIDE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE FOR
WATER HEATER. (CPC 608.3) PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING OR
ANCHORAGE RESISTING OVERTURNING OF WATER HEATER.
(CPC 507.2, CRC R301.2.2.10)

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED IN A PIT, BASEMENT OR SIMILAR LOCATION. LPG
APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN AN ABOVE GRADE
UNDERFLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION
IS PROVIDE WITH AN APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF
UNBURNED GAS (CMC 303.7.1)

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AR FOR ALL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES.
(CMC CHAPTER 7)

FUEL BURNING WATER HEATER IS NOT ALLOWED IN BEDROOM
OR BATHROOM UNLESS DIRECT VENT TYPE OR COMPLYING
WITH CPC 504.1.

VENT CLOTHES DRYER TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (NOT TO
UNDERFLOOR AREA). VENT LENGTH SHALL BE 14 FEET
MAXIMUM AND THE VENT DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
4 INCHES. (CMC 504.4.2)

WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE NOT LESS
THAN 30 INCHES IN WIDTH WITH 24 INCH MINIMUM
CLEARANCE IN FRONT. (CPC 402.5)

SHOWERS AND TUBS WITH SHOWERS REQUIRE A
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE UP TO 72 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR. (R307.2). PROVIDE CURTAIN ROD OR APPROVED
ENCLOSURE MATERIAL.

PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (CPC
603.5.7)

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF A
DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36 INCHES OF A STAIRWAY,
LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR OR
WALKING SURFACE. (R308.4.2 & R308.4.3)

SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE
PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BI-FOLD DOORS.
(R308.4.1)

SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ENCLOSURES AND WALLS
FACING HOT TUBS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, SHOWERS AND
TUBS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS
THAN 60 INCHES FROM ANY STANDING OR WALKING
SURFACE. (R308.4.5)

WOOD BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE EPA PHASE I
CERTIFIED IN THE NORTHERN SONOMA COUNTY AIR
POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT. IN THE BAY AREA AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, WOOD BURNING
APPLIANCES ARE NOT ALLOWED. (SONOMA COUNTY
ORDINANCE)

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 18 INCH BY 24 INCH FOUNDATION
ACCESS THROUGH FLOORS OR A 16 INCH BY 24 INCH
FOUNDATION ACCESS THROUGH PERIMETER WALLS WITHIN 5
FEET OF ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS. (R408.4; CPC 707.9)

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES
OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED
STUDS; VERTICALLY AT FLOOR AND CEILING LEVELS,
HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET.
(R302.11)

SHOW MINIMUM 22 INCH BY 30 INCH ACCESS OPENING TO
ATTIC, IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH READY
ACCESS. (CMC 304.4; R807.1) IN ATTICS IN WHICH AN
APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED, AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY AT
LEAST AS LARGE AS THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE
APPLIANCE SHALL BE REQUIRED. (CMC 903.2.3)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERING SHALL COMPLY WITH
R905 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE. ALL ROOFING SHALL BE OF
CLASS A FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL, SUPPORTED BY SOLID
SHEATHING (CHAPTER 7 SONOMA COUNTY CODE).

STORAGE USE OR PLACEMENT OF A FUEL-BURNING
APPLIANCE IN AN UNDERFLOOR AREA MAY TRIGGER THE
REQUIREMENT FOR A 1/2 INCH GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR 5/8
INCH WOOD PANEL MEMBRANE ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
FLOOR-FRAMING MEMBER. SEE SECTION R302.13 OF THE CRC
FOR EXCEPTIONS.

ROOF NOTES

11.1

SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES

ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES

FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES

THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN AMENDED BY SONOMA

13.17 NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING $

SYMBOLS LEGEND (NOT ALL SYMBOLS USED)

SWITCH-CONTROLLED

NEW WALL / CEILING / ROOF INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE

AFCI SINGLE-POLE LIGHT -
R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR COUNTY TO REQUIRE A CLASS “A” ROOF ON THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT SONOMA SWITCH AFCT LIGHTING OUTLET W/ AFCI
RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. STRUCTURES: PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, AND 2¢  AFCI 2-WAY LIGHT SWITCH 220V DUPLEX OUTLET W/ LOCATION / CONSTRUCTION FRAMING size | NOULATION/
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS =1 GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT APPLICATION TYPE R-VALUE
11.2 RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC e ANY NEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE ' 3§ AFCI3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH 220V INTERRUPTER ETERIOR WOOD-FRAMED
SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED SPAN TABLES. 13.2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS 0S¢ AFCI LIGHT SWITCH W/ FLOOR-MOUNTED 110V ) 2X @ 16" O.C. ﬂa-m w
11.3 WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES ) gETYYEFi(EiEEI\?TS(T)RFUT%TEUgé(R)EFGA%LEAATFSDREYRESF(E:[? OF WHER MORE THAR EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM) OF AN : OCCUPANCY SENSOR © OUTLET Wy AFCl e -
: ; : ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN G WOOD-FRAMED .
SHALL BE USED OR ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 & STRUCTURES) SHALL BE 1 H(OUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED - GAS LINE O HgHHTEFFDEIT%%(EZY RECESSED CAN ATTIC ROOFS CEILING 2X @ 24" O.C. < R-0 %
R802.10) e ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES - : W, \WATER LINE
A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR AREA OF ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN FLOORS OVER WOOD-FRAMED
13.3 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS HB , .
11.4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8) ADDITION EXCEEDS 640 SQUARE FEET FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE - HOSE BIB wp  LIGHT FIXTURE; WATER-PROOF CRAWLSPACE FLOOR 2X @16"0.C. R-19
NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 8D TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR / HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN
PROVIDE CLIPS A CLASS “A” ROOF 1S AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS [>TV CABLE <D DIRECTIONALWALL WASH LT, CEILINGS WOOD-FRAMED “
: ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. IN ADDITION, A EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SHALL BE 1 HOUR & DUPLEX OUTLET Vi/ ARC FAULT FIXTURE (BELOW ATTIC) FLOOR 2X @ 24" O.C. R-49
11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. EXTERIOR WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN 2 FEET AFCI CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER & HIGH EFFICACY SURFACE- INTERIOR WOOD-FRAMED
REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2) WITH ASTM D 2898. A CLASS “A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED. ~, DUPLEX OUTLET W/ GROUND- MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE WALLS WALL 2X @ 16" O.C. \Qa-z]
116 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING. WHEN DESIGNED TO BE FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE 1/2' GYP. BOARD AT WALLS AND SOFFIT OF ENCLOSED USABLE SPACE GFCI~ FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER G0 CARBON MONOXIDE
' ' CATEGORY OF EXPOSURE. UNDER STAIRS CRC R302 WATER-PROOF WALL DUPLEX DETECTOR
PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN 7 GFQ%P SUTET W7 GFC
EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (/4" PER FOOT, MIN.) / (D) SMOKE DETECTOR
SHEATHING EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS. EXHAUST VENT VENT / HEAT LAMP
e A N R o oS B e T ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT — LED STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE COMBINATION /I N
NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS ' ' NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT
' CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED SHINGLE
11.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE FASHION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R905.1.1. WALL LEGEND NOTE: SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SMOKE
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL DETECTORS SHALL BE PER CRC R 314.3.3
TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOW ROOF NEW 2X WD STUD WALLS
RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2)
FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE 1-HR. RATED 2X WD STUD
THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. WALLS
® © © Q O,
101'-0"
5I_OII 52I_OII 26I_4II ] 22I_8II
e | AN
| T
; : 2 j
(i) | ENE—— N EEENEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEER (1111 — NN EEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEL—]n HEEEENEEEEEEENEEEEEEERNEEEER HEENNEEEEREENEN EEEEEEgN— EEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEER HEEEN EEEEEER :lll% TN TT 1T TT T AT T T T T T 01T A T T 1r 11T Tt 1 TTrTTr 17T rTTl <i>
I L L A el M | — |}
} < \:i\f_,// N S 1 <:> <:>74’47 PN //A\,A\flf D /::\ »\\‘I/NV7 N T E ’ | A /giﬁj) M T NG N ( E
} ~ P | @N@/\/\\Ra{\, NN ,\/ - ‘ YU _,‘/\ 0 Nau = _ 0 1010 . - _ ‘/\ = }
| ™ — — o - o d o |
\_Q’T \./ 1 1 v 1 -
| o KIERER 3 LAUNDRY 0 | MASTER | = 4 | MASTER || I m i
| i N BATH s BATH : |
‘ il ‘ W/I.C ‘ Z (o \ WA.C \ z = |
| o X | ] ‘ 0 /3 - &) ‘ 19 ||\ &) /% = |
} m SINK [ | u N \ = |
] | s a ) [m= - : 1
N | M _ _
(2 - | 3¢" 5 & @ @ = & & = i
w — | MIN. DN ™ MASTER BATH m 3k ™ MASTER BATH C |
. [}, CLEAR ]} Con = : — 0 i
2 : 2 . L 12-8 N = MIN. N i @
G 1 ’ ’ | COAT g =, CLEAR y > s 5
3 | —— ] ~----- - - At S I B R e T o LTSRS I S = N ; ~—3
= ‘ = = = \ N
U ; o UNIT#1 ] T m UNIT #3 o il !
Yol } | o~ ™~ n —_— n — |0 |
N i i . LIVING < | ) BEDROOM | MASTER i ¥9 ;
N w | ~ | BEDROOM BEDROOM . = |
— - = \
i | DPENTO BELOW | o MASTER BEDROOM - | 2 = i 2\
I 1 (Q\] = = A
| RO | & [ o ~> N & | 42.1
| | — _ 1 | | b @) 1
} ‘ ‘ \/ﬁo M ﬁ— C-:I = — [ T H ;
} } 5I_6II 4V '| 8I_'| 1 D”\“NG 2‘_5” | '| '| I_OII '| 3I_4II ‘3| 5 I & '| OI_OII '| '| I_éll 6 _6 }
| | I P - |
@ ~ =i » » T
e e ‘ 110 A \ + |
- _ | DECK |
i = AN ;ﬁ ' - I\T i
. = 3 - ~ |
| & - & @ DECK ) @'o = . N—=0 NS |
) N : = : | I | L = SRR S I N e e L
> . . . 8 | o = e & . . 2 ~__/ S
6 i #\ I 1 N <r§2 ™ N\ I 1 Z 443} ‘qg}» } ]
| DECK 1/4:12 o @ | — D RN | F T ] T T T e e -
! e SLOPE & | N~ | B L w K N
N 1] N - N N =l X o
| ~ < 9
} } — DECK
N I ] [
R 5|Ou 526” , Agt, 44A<,
, ] 'I I_( 1 '| 4|_:-II 4|_'| OII 8|_OII 4|_'| OII '| 4|_4|I '| Ol_éll 22|_2II
® ® © ® ® A\ © ® ® ©
2| ]/4||:'||_Ou
A ® © ® ® © ® ® ©
'| '| I_( 1 I '| 4|_:-II 4I_'| OII 8I_OII 4I_'| OII '| 4|_4|I I '| Ol_éll I 22|_2II
5I OII 5I 6II
] N ‘AV’ 4AT’
‘F T‘ | |
1 | _ DECK
| N -
T B ] - B <~ X 3
| DECK ]S/LE]PQE ; @ i g -~ i L > i .
| - : —
S)— B | i SR N DECK gl o SN | | - o /\A =
2 : > ) 2 @ ® @2 = ! [/ = . B D L s S
‘ = /NS N\ RN = . |
o ® > () N | I~ - DECK |
o IR | - s |
(4)r—= N T | n ‘ @)
| | 5-¢' 18-1" OINING ol s 110" 13-4" 3 3.5 10-0" 11-6" 6-6' 1
\ r 4 2 |
| i B | MASTER BEDROOM 6N J = & i
! R > = 08 = = |
| | | S BEDROOM S \A3.0/| ¢ 'MASTER BEDROOM 5 5 o |
\ | % BEDROOM : 5 > | N
i i | J_)PEN O BELOW LIVING | ~ | & N - | W
N i | \ BEDROOM — C i
T | f\ - UNIT #4 i —la i
= | | : | !
S | & < | I 5 ¥9 1
7o) n _! — | : — | |
~ | o UNIT #2 g H s
! -\ -\ o] I | N I N o I o I X T R N | O N O E N SRR S - S 1 1
<Z§> } CéiA B :? ,T 77 K;;d ,k VAV /> — i gj (3%)
| 1 1] T
| 36" 12-8 m |
< RN ST i, = e
2N : - CEAR Y on - MASTER BATH - TER BATH,> |2 |
A 2 i ) N S D = @2) Eg % = |
— | Ml u |
| I SINK . @s) | = d E |
! o N a T S m |
| I KITCHEN o = |
| — D w : |
} ==l EO - ATH L = = }
} L — 4 PJ[)I\/ S? 9[&$k\\ ;? S? =
\ ﬂ‘//,__\\J ™N i ‘ ’\\\g/’"‘\v/~v/“\///’§\gz p o) o) . - q=
| = M| ) 1l V] Y
| 3-4" 34" Jb— — — — . %AN B . 60" Db @ < 1 i
| [} [}
| N ‘ | |
@ ! [ 1) EENENESEESEESEESENSEESNESNEENEENEEEEEREEEERE —— EEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEE—— IS EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEnhEn IEEEEENEEEEE SN NN —  EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN EEEEEENEEEEE o e e e e e e e @
|
, © .
5I_OII 52I_OII 26|_4II 22I_8II
101'-0"

1

/1)
\A2.3)

©
\A2.2)

'PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY
PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES ‘a2.1/

APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS
'PROPOSED WEST BUILDING SECOND FLOOR PLARIICH HAVE THIS STAMP

| ]/4u: '| |_Ou

/1) 05.31.25
)\5\ S REIglAETVéAL \QOQ\

APPROVED

1|
Z N
Li®
(\.l>¢
<(®
<C
— O
\__\——
<C
O
O
L
(D)
}._
&
=
=
“10
[ @)
[ONO]
=z | Z
818
5|3
n | m
0N | M
A
o | O
N
< | O
O @]
R~
RN
<gd
S E O
o & X
L0 <
nEH
z|o 0 Q
DA F 5
Ol <
oL 5 o
EQ?({\O
Olg = &R
ZI T2 =
C)UOLu§
SlZ O
u—’<LOECK>L0
Q20

F CAL

Z
<
—
o
a4
O
O
—1
TH
o
Z
O
O
L]
%)
o
L]
%)
O
o
O
a4
o

|Al.3|



Gl

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

G2
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GENERAL NOTES

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT VARIATIONS THAT
ARE MORE THAN +2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT
WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE IMPACT TO THE ALIGNMENT OF
PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SUCH CONFLICTS HAVE BEEN
RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL
CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR, FRAME,
HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOOR HARDWARE CUT SHEETS

ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL'COMPLY WITH THE 2022
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24

GENERAL CONTRACTOR / PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AT TIME OF INSPECTION.
GAS PIPE SIZING PER 2022 CPC TABLE 1216.2. ANY
INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PLAN CHECK APPROVAL IS AT
GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

ETE & SUBMIT A
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION RECYCLING AND WASTE
REDUCTION PLAN FOR APPROVAL BY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.
PRIOR TO PULLING A BUILDING PERMIT. GO TO:
HTTP://WWW.CITYOFSANMATEO.ORG/PUBLICWORKS FOR
ONLINE FORM-

INSTALL (N) MIN. 100 AMP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL PER
2022 CEC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR / ELECTRICAL
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD
CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE PANEL BUS AND MAIN
BREAKER RATING.

REQUIRED WINDOW AREA FOR LIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS
THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED;
THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. THE GLAZED
AREA NEED NOT BE OPENABLE FOR VENTILATION WHEN A
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED (R303.1)

EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND ANY BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT
LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR
EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING
OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, EXCEPT THE WINDOWS AT THE GRADE
FLOOR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET AREA OF 5.0 SQUARE
FEET. THE MINIMUM NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION
SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING
WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES. THE BOTTOM OF THE
CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES FROM
THE FLOOR (R 310.1).

BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR
ROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOW AT LEAST 3 SQUARE FEET IN
AREA, HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE, OR MECHANICAL
VENTILATION MUST BE PROVIDED. (R303.3) PROVIDE
VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO OUTSIDE
AIR. (CMC 802.0)

EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHING FACILITY SHALL BE
MECHANICALLY VENTILATED FOR THE PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY
CONTROL. (R303.3.1)

PROVIDE VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO
OUTSIDE AIR. (CMC80230)

ATTIC VENTILATION: 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA. IF 40 PERCENT TO
50 PERCENT OF THE VENTS ARE NO MORE THAN 3 FEET
BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF AREA;
THEN THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300. (R806.2)
UNVENTED ATTICS MAY BE ALLOWED IF MEETING THE
REQUIREMENTS OF R806.5.

ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1 INCH
SPACE BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING AND
AT THE LOCATION OF ALL EAVE AND CORNICE VENTS. (R806.3)

UNDERFLOOR SPACE SHALL HAVE A VENTILATION OPENING
AREA OF 1/150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDERFLOOR AREA. IF A
CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER IS USED THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED
TO 1/1500. ONE OPENING SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 3 FEET
OF EACH BUILDING CORNER. OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED
WITH A COVERING HAVING OPENINGS NO GREATER THAN 4
INCH. (R408.2)

HEATING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 68 DEGREES AT 3
FEET ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS
IN ALL HABITABLE ROOM. (R303.10)

2.10 AIR INFILTRATION, INSULATION, SPACE HEATING, SPACE

COOLING, WATER HEATING, ETC., SHALL MEET CA ENERGY
COMMISSION STANDARDS.

ALL HABITABLE ROOMS EXCEPT KITCHENS SHALL BE AT LEAST 70
SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 7
FEET. IN ADDITION THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE ROOM WITH
A MINIMUM OF 120 SQUARE FEET IN EACH DWELLING.
MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7 FEET. SEE CRC FOR
EXCEPTIONS. (R304/R305)

WEATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES

NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED
WOOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1):

WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12
INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED GROUND.

WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR
MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE GROUND.

SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT
IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED
BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE

EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS
THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES
FROM A HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACE.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND.

ALL WOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND
THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN
OCCUPANCY.

EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED
BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM NATURALLY DURABLE
WOOD.

WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND
BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703)

CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A
MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES LAPPED A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE
ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND IS NOT LIKELY TO BECOME
HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3)

A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE
SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR
RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK
BASE OF 2 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH A
VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE
CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS BLEEDING,
SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI
302.2R-06. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE SLAB DESIGN MAY BE
PREPARED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. (R506.2.3.1
& CALGREEN 4.505.2.1)

THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE
SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6
FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE
SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT MINIMUM. (R401.3)

ALL FASTENERS USED FOR ATTACHMENT OF SIDING SHALL BE
CORROSION-RESISTANT AND FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CRC TABLE R703.3(1). (R703.3.3)

CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
OPENINGS AND INTERSECTIONS/ATTACHMENTS. (R703.4)

ALL ROOF AREAS OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
GUTTERS OR ROOF DRAINS. PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE
FOR DRAINAGE (1/4 INCH PER FOOT, MINIMUM) OR SUBMIT
DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS. PRIMARY ROOF
DRAINS SHALL BE DESIGNED BASED ON A 60 MINUTE STORM
WITH A 100 YEAR RETURN PERIOD, PER TABLE D OF THE CPC.
SECONDARY ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED NOT LESS
THAN 2 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE (CPC 1101.12)

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

ELECTRICAL NOTES

DO NOT INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS LARGER THAN 16
SQUARE INCHES IN RATED FIREWALLS. GARAGE TO DWELLING
UNIT SEPARATION IS NOT A RATED FIREWALL. (R302.4.2).
NEVER INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS IN A CLOSET. MAINTAIN A
CLEARANCE OF 36 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE PANELS
(CEC110.26).

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE IN
AREAS DESIGNATED FOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT. (CEC 210.52F)

KITCHENS AND DINING AREAS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF
TWO 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS. KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS
MUST BE INSTALLED IN EVERY COUNTER SPACE 12 INCHES OR
WIDER, NOT GREATER THAN 4 FOOT ON CENTER AND WITHIN
24 INCHES OF THE END OF ANY COUNTER SPACE. (CEC
210.52)

GFCI OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL KITCHEN RECEPTACLES
THAT ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE COUNTERTOP SURFACES, IN
BATHROOMS, IN UNDERFLOOR SPACES AT OR BELOW GRADE
LEVEL, IN EXTERIOR OUTLETS, IN LAUNDRY AREAS, AND IN ALL
GARAGE OUTLETS NOT DEDICATED TO A SINGLE DEVICE OR
APPLIANCE. (CEC 210.8) ALL DWELLINGS MUST HAVE AT LEAST
ONE EXTERIOR OQUTLET AT THE FRONT AND THE BACK OF THE
DWELLING. (CEC 210.52E)

RECEPTACLES MUST BE INSTALLED AT 12 FOOT ON CENTER
MAXIMUM IN WALLS. WALLS LONGER THAN 2 FEET AND HALLS
LONGER THAN 10 FEET MUST HAVE A RECEPTACLE. A
RECEPTACLE MUST BE PROVIDED WITHIN 3 FEET OF
BATHROOM SINKS. (CEC 210.52)

BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL
GROUND CLAMPS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN
APPROVED TYPE. (CEC 250.104)

FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES MUST
HAVE AN ACCESS PLATFORM (CATWALK IN ATTICS), LIGHT,
LIGHT SWITCH, AND RECEPTACLE IN THE SPACE. (CMC 904.10)

NEW DWELLINGS MUST HAVE A 120 VOLT POWERED SMOKE
ALARM IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING
ROOM, ON EVERY STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING
BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS, BUT NOT INCLUDING
CRAWL SPACES OR UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. (R314.3)

WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM OR CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE
INTERCONNECTED. IF THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK DOES
NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF WALL AND CEILING,
FINISHES EXPOSING AREAS REQUIRING INSTALLATION DEVICES
MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED. (R314.4 & R315.7)

6.10 WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS REQUIRE A

6.12

6.13

/N

6.14

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.1

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.7

PERMIT, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE REQUIRED
IN NEW DWELLINGS. (R314.2.2)

FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND WORK IN AN EXISTING
DWELLING, WHERE AN ADDITION IS MADE TO AN EXISTING
DWELLING OR A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS ADDED,
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
SLEEPING ROOMS WITHIN WHICH FUEL- BURNING
APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED, OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING
AREA, AND ON EACH OCCUPIABLE LEVEL. CARBON
MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN DWELLINGS
WHERE THERE IS NO FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE OR ATTACHED
GARAGE. (R315.2; R315.3)

ALL 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN
DWELLING UNITS EXCEPT THOSE IN BATHROOMS, UNFINISHED
BASEMENTS, GARAGES AND OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE AFCI
PROTECTION. (CEC 210.12)

RECEPTACLES ON 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS
SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT. EXCEPT WHEN LOCATED MORE
THAN 5.5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WHEN PART OF A
LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE. (CEC 406.12)

RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ZONE MEASURED 3'
HORIZONTALLY AND 8' VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP FOR THE
BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD. CEC 406.9 (C)

PROVIDE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE FOR
WATER HEATER. (CPC 608.3) PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING OR
ANCHORAGE RESISTING OVERTURNING OF WATER HEATER.
(CPC 507.2, CRC R301.2.2.10)

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE
INSTALLED IN A PIT, BASEMENT OR SIMILAR LOCATION. LPG
APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN AN ABOVE GRADE
UNDERFLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION
IS PROVIDE WITH AN APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF
UNBURNED GAS (CMC 303.7.1)

PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR ALL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES.
(CMC CHAPTER 7)

FUEL BURNING WATER HEATER IS NOT ALLOWED IN BEDROOM
OR BATHROOM UNLESS DIRECT VENT TYPE OR COMPLYING
WITH CPC 504.1.

VENT CLOTHES DRYER TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (NOT TO
UNDERFLOOR AREA). VENT LENGTH SHALL BE 14 FEET
MAXIMUM AND THE VENT DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
4 INCHES. (CMC 504.4.2)

WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE NOT LESS
THAN 30 INCHES IN WIDTH WITH 24 INCH MINIMUM
CLEARANCE IN FRONT. (CPC 402.5)

SHOWERS AND TUBS WITH SHOWERS REQUIRE A
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE UP TO 72 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR. (R307.2). PROVIDE CURTAIN ROD OR APPROVED
ENCLOSURE MATERIAL.

PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (CPC
603.5.7)

SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF A
DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36 INCHES OF A STAIRWAY,
LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE
GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR OR
WALKING SURFACE. (R308.4.2 & R308.4.3)

SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE
PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BI-FOLD DOORS.
(R308.4.1)

SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ENCLOSURES AND WALLS
FACING HOT TUBS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, SHOWERS AND
TUBS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS
THAN 60 INCHES FROM ANY STANDING OR WALKING
SURFACE. (R308.4.5)

WOOD BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE EPA PHASE I
CERTIFIED IN THE NORTHERN SONOMA COUNTY AIR
POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT. IN THE BAY AREA AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, WOOD BURNING
APPLIANCES ARE NOT ALLOWED. (SONOMA COUNTY
ORDINANCE)

PROVIDE A MINIMUM 18 INCH BY 24 INCH FOUNDATION
ACCESS THROUGH FLOORS OR A 16 INCH BY 24 INCH
FOUNDATION ACCESS THROUGH PERIMETER WALLS WITHIN 5
FEET OF ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS. (R408.4; CPC 707.9)

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES
OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED
SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED
STUDS; VERTICALLY AT FLOOR AND CEILING LEVELS,
HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET.
(R302.11)

SHOW MINIMUM 22 INCH BY 30 INCH ACCESS OPENING TO
ATTIC, IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH READY
ACCESS. (CMC 304.4; R807.1) IN ATTICS IN WHICH AN
APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED, AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY AT
LEAST AS LARGE AS THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE
APPLIANCE SHALL BE REQUIRED. (CMC 903.2.3)

ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERING SHALL COMPLY WITH
RP05 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE. ALL ROOFING SHALL BE OF
CLASS A FIRE RESISTIVE MATERIAL, SUPPORTED BY SOLID
SHEATHING (CHAPTER 7 SONOMA COUNTY CODE).

STORAGE USE OR PLACEMENT OF A FUEL-BURNING
APPLIANCE IN AN UNDERFLOOR AREA MAY TRIGGER THE
REQUIREMENT FOR A 1/2 INCH GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR 5/8
INCH WOOD PANEL MEMBRANE ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
FLOOR-FRAMING MEMBER. SEE SECTION R302.13 OF THE CRC
FOR EXCEPTIONS.
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ROOF NOTES

.1 SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES
R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR
RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS.

.2 RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC
SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED SPAN TABLES.

.3 WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES
SHALL BE USED OR ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 &
R802.10)

4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8)
NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 8D TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR
PROVIDE CLIPS.

.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL
REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2)

.6 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE
PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN
EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF
SHEATHING EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS
EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS 6 INCHES
AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD, 8D COMMON, BOX OR CASING.
NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS.

.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL
TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOW ROOF
RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2)
FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE
THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS.

ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES

FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES

THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN AMENDED BY SONOMA
COUNTY TO REQUIRE A CLASS “A” ROOF ON THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF
STRUCTURES:

ANY NEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE

ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE THAN
FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF AREA IS RE-ROOFED.

ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES
A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR AREA OF ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE
ADDITION EXCEEDS 640 SQUARE FEET

A CLASS “A” ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. IN ADDITION, A
FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM D 2898. A CLASS “A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A
FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE
CATEGORY OF EXPOSURE.

PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (4" PER FOOT, MIN.)
OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS.

ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT
NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT
CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED SHINGLE
FASHION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R905.1.1.

WALL LEGEND

NEW 2X WD STUD WALLS

1-HR. RATED 2X WD STUD

13.17 NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING
STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT SONOMA
PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, AND
SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.

13.2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS
EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM) OF AN
ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN
STRUCTURES) SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED.

13.3 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS
FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE,
OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS
EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SHALL BE 1 HOUR
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. EXTERIOR WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN 2 FEET
FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED.

NOTE: ROOF-TOP SOLAR PANELS:
SOLAR PANELS WILL PROVIDE FOR AT LEAST 50% OF THE
ANTICIPATED ELEC. DEMAND GENERATED BY THE PROJECT.

SYMBOLS LEGEND (NOT ALL SYMBOLS USED)

$  AFCI SINGLE-POLE LIGHT
SWITCH

2$ AFCI 2-WAY LIGHT SWITCH
3$ AFCI 3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH

OS¢ AFCI LIGHT SWITCH W/
OCCUPANCY SENSOR

GAS LINE
WATER LINE
HOSE BIB
TV CABLE

DUPLEX OUTLET W/ ARC FAULT
CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

DUPLEX OUTLET W/ GROUND-
FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER

WATER-PROOF WALL DUPLEX
p OUTLET W/ GFCI

EXHAUST VENT

v £

®

AFCI

®

GFCl

GFCl

@ 20

|

LED STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE

- SWITCH-CONTROLLED
AFCI LIGHTING OUTLET W/ AFCI

220V DUPLEX OUTLET W/
GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER

FLOOR-MOUNTED 110V
OUTLET W/ AFCI

HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN
LIGHT FIXTURE

HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN
LIGHT FIXTURE; WATER-PROOF

HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN
<D HIXRTELCJZRTEIONAL WALL WASH LT.

<} HIGH EFFICACY SURFACE-
MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

@ CARBON MONOXIDE
DETECTOR

(D) SMOKE DETECTOR

VENT / HEAT LAMP
COMBINATION

ZZOV@

®

O O

WP

ﬁ 4% PENDANT LIGHT

NOTE: SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SMOKE
DETECTORS SHALL BE PER CRC R 314.3.3

ATTIC VENT CALCULATION:

NEW WALL / CEILING / ROOF INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE
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GENERAL NOTES ELECTRICAL NOTES ROOF NOTES ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES SYMBOLS LEGEND (NOT ALL SYMBOLS USED) |
NEW WALL / CEILING / ROOF INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE
G1 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING 6.1 DO NOT INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS LARGER THAN 16 11.1 SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN AMENDED BY SONOMA 13.1 NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING $ AF(ltTl SM\JGLE-POLE LIGHT - avleT%H-CONpEEC%LLEDAF | N
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT VARIATIONS THAT SQUARE INCHES IN RATED FIREWALLS. GARAGE TO DWELLING R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR COUNTY TO REQUIRE A CLASS “A” ROOF ON THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT SONOMA SWITC AFCI GHTING OUTLET W/ AFC —
ARE MORE THAN =2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT UNIT SEPARATION IS NOT A RATED FIREWALL. (R302.4.2). RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. STRUCTURES: PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, AND 2§ AFCI 2-WAY LIGHT SWITCH o 200 DUPLEX OUTLET W/ /igp(ifgggr/w CONSR?LJECT'ON FRAMING SIZE lNSéJb/ﬂUOEN / Z N
WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE IMPACT TO THE ALIGNMENT OF . SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. - ;
PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR CLEARANCE OF 36 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE PAELS 112 RAFTERS SPALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED [N ACCORDANCE WITH CRC * ANYNEWSTRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE *$ AFCIS-WAYLUGHTSWITCH 2207 INTERRUPTER EXTERIOR WOOD-FRAMED 10>
SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SUCH CONFLICTS HAVE BEEN CEC110.26 SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED SPAN TABLES. 13.2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS 0S§  AFCILIGHT SWITCH W/ FLOOR-MOUNTED 110V N WALL 2X @ 16" O.C. R-21 >
RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT ( 28 * ANYEXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE THAN EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM) OF AN OCCUPANCY SENSOR © OUTLET W AFCI D
. 42 PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE IN 11.3 yH%FB?E?ED%S?JAé%Eg{QLTéRSLl/EiLABREEP,?{gI/ERE%vEggQTEU%ES FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF AREA IS RE-ROOFED. ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN G\l GAS LINE - HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN ATTIC ROOES WOOD-FRAMED X @24 O.C 20 <
G2 ggﬁa&&gggﬁﬁl\g% ?&%ﬁa??%g gngjl?Dl-I\L\EEE,\Té % ALL AREAS DESIGNATED FOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT. (CEC 210.52F) 2802.10) - (R802.3. e ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES STRUCTURES) SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. W WATER LNE LIGHT FIXTURE CEILNG o <
' A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR AREA OF ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN FLOORS OVER WOOD-FRAMED L O
. 13.3 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS HB O ) .
o3 gii';gf;gii&gx:ﬂiﬁggjﬁ?& AME 63 ﬁ&%HQEEmEEDRE g:{}%ﬁ?ﬁﬂ@ﬁs& Hggﬁ@?pgﬂggfg 11.4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8) ADDITION EXCEEDS 640 SQUARE FEET FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE "+ HOSE BIB WP :IC;HHTEFFD;ITS,E(E:IY Vg/;(T:EEE-SPERDOg:N CRAWLSPACE LOOR 2X @ 16" O.C. R-19 \;E g
, / ; AlL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 8D TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR ’ —
HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOOR HARDWARE CUT SHEETS MUST BE INSTALLED IN EVERY COUNTER SPACE 12 INCHES OR ’;‘ROWDCEJEUPSG OTO WITH (3) 8D TOE NAILS OCkO A CLASS “A” ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS 4 TV CABLE <D DIRECTIONAL WALL WASH LT. CEILINGS WOOD-FRAMED X @241 O.C —
, WIDER, NOT GREATER THAN 4 FOOT ON CENTER AND WITHIN ' ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. IN ADDITION, A EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SHALL BE T HOUR ., DUPLEX OUTLET W/ ARC FAULT FIXTURE (BELOW ATTIC) FLOOR @ C. R-49 — =
ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALY COMPLY WITH TME 2022 24 INCHES OF THE END OF ANY COUNTER SPACE. (CEC 11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. EXTERIOR WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN 2 FEET AFCI CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER {} HIGH EFFICACY SURFACE- INTERIOR WOOD-FRAMED Q —
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 210.52) REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2) WITH ASTM D 2898. A CLASS “A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED. ~, DUPLEX OUTLET W/ GROUND- MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE . WALL 2X @16'0.C. \Q R-21 ) OO
AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER
6.4 GFCl OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL KITCHEN RECEPTACLES 11.6 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE CATEGORY OF EXPOSURE GFCl @ (D:é\_lﬁEBg_%EAONOXIDE N O
G5 GENERAL CONTRACTOR / PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL THAT ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE COUNTERTOP SURFACES, IN PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR APPLICATIONS. SHALL BE OF AN : <x  WATER-PROOF WALL DUPLEX
PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AT TIME OF INSPECTION ' GFclwp OUTLET W/ GFCl .
GAS PIPE SIZING PER 2022 CPC TABLE 1216.2. ANY : BATHROOMS, IN UNDERFLOOR SPACES AT OR BELOW GRADE EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (/4" PER FOOT, MIN.) (D) SMOKE DETECTOR L |
INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PLAN CHECK APPROVAL IS AT LEVEL, IN EXTERIOR OUTLETS, IN LAUNDRY AREAS, AND IN ALL SHEATHING EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS. EXHAUST VENT VENT / HEAT LAMP
GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK. GARAGE OUTLETS NOT DEDICATED TO A SINGLE DEVICE OR EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS 6 INCHES ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12. BUT — LED STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE COMBINATION ii N
APPLIANCE. (CEC 210.8) ALL DWELLINGS MUST HAVE AT LEAST AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD, 8D COMMON, BOX OR CASING. o
LETE & SUBMIT A ONE EXTERIOR OUTLET AT THE FRONT AND THE BACK OF THE NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS. NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION RECYCLING AND WASTE DWELLING. (CEC 210.52F) CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED SHINGLE
REDUCTION PLAN FOR APPROVAL BY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. 11.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE FASHION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R905.1.1. WALL LEGEND NOTE: SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SMOKE
PRIOR TO PULLING A BUILDING PERMIT. GO TO: 6.5 RECEPTACLES MUST BE INSTALLED AT 12 FOOT ON CENTER DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL DETECTORS SHALL BE PER CRC R 314.3.3 0
HTTP://WWW.CITYOFSANMATEQ.ORG/PUBLICWORKS FOR S — =
ONLI. £ FOR. : MAXIMUM IN WALLS. WALLS LONGER THAN 2 FEET AND HALLS TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOW ROOF —  NEW2XWD STUD WALLS Z
' LONGER THAN 10 FEET MUST HAVE A RECEPTACLE. A RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2) g =
INSTALL (N) MIN. 100 AMP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL PER RECEPTACLE MUST BE PROVIDED WITHIN 3 FEET OF FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE Emmwww  1-HR RATED 2X WD STUD v 2
2022 CEC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR / ELECTRICAL BATHROOM SINKS. (CEC 210.52) THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. WALLS o) O
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD ' oo
CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE PANEL BUS AND MAIN 6.6 BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL =z
BREAKER RATING. GROUND CLAMPS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN =5
4 ON, AND ROOM DIMENSIO APPROVED TYPE. (CEC 250.104) n| D
[\9] [\9]
2.1 REQUIRED WINDOW AREA FOR LIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS 6.7 FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES MUST N
THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED; HAVE AN ACCESS PLATFORM (CATWALK IN ATTICS), LIGHT, @ @ @ @ @ CN) 9
THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4 LIGHT SWITCH, AND RECEPTACLE IN THE SPACE. (CMC 904.10) I8
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. THE GLAZED
AREA NEED NOT BE OPENABLE FOR VENTILATION WHEN A 6.8 NEW DWELLINGS MUST HAVE A 120 VOLT POWERED SMOKE <]
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED (R303.1) ALARM IN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SLEEPING | (N) _UNDERGROUND GASLINE :
ROOM, ON EVERY STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING e - T T  GAS METERS & T T T e .
2.2 EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND ANY BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS, BUT NOT INCLUDING (N) OVERHEAD ELECTL LINE / (1 MAIN + 6 METERS) . % - % > ~TTTTS <8 =
o\ AV EREIEAY B 2y .- _ L4 _ - \ — e —7 N P ~ S ~
LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR CRAWL SPACES OR UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. (R314.3) Gecl : GECl GECl y . GFC cral N GECl GEC GEC P N GEC — % =
EMERGENCY RESCUE WITH A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WP [ pANEL g e é X e % ages % & g G Q}/ LW < o9
. 6.9 WHEN MORE THAN ONE SMOKE ALARM OR CARBON e I \ N
I(:)LEDSO7RES:JLALR::\EEETAII\EATISIFAE\LIAHIEIgligfivésFéToT?égﬁsEDE MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE @ % LT \Iglllllllil—i‘ri‘illllllllllllllllld— l=llllllll|:|llllllll=l lllllllllllllllllllllllll\ll\llllll l%lllllll—hlllll-lll—‘._ |llllllllllllﬁllﬁl!l—hlllbll#lllllll|—|lllllllllllllllllllll—|l£lllllllllllll" @ f é i\
FEET. THE MINIMUM NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION INTERCONNECTED. IF THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK DOES 7 = 7 Woow B By = Woov = ooy Wk ooy - 7 7 5/% év G@FPCH aora Wy 2 3 gﬁtﬁ@*:: At ARG (El GF o2z
SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING NOT RESULT IN THE REMOVAL OF WALL AND CEILING, of |, TRASH/ |a = = = e /|l ReF. GrciDW | SINK = T T T §=@E 5908
WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES. THE BOTTOM OF THE FINISHES EXPOSING AREAS REQUIRING INSTALLATION DEVICES G\/EF(’:I '\ RECYCLING - - - - / o /== — | |== - @ - ¥ 5 g < =
CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES FROM MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED. (R314.4 &R315.7) S u u u u ; @é 4-0 éé r 40 é 4-0 /] ¥ = ;
~ - A AN _ — = _ , - , Tlo < N
THE FLOOR (R 310.1). 6.10 WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS REQUIRE A ‘ D 5 n f 40 .46 f o o arch R BEDROOM | 5 9o=8R
2.3 BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR PERMIT, SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE REQUIRED W/ MOTION = ) = = w < o BN = \J ‘ \\ & ‘ (ﬂj o1 ‘f = | <Z': 6 = %‘ '?Ir
ROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOW AT LEAST 3 SQUARE FEET IN IN'NEW DWELLINGS. (R314.2.2) SENSOR = = m \ - - m / j _ p = Oz O wr
: : : \ A : AL KITCHEN / \ sl i ESvE A
CEIEIAT/I&/?IL(;I\IOEA\(JVSF'%E FfQ%SVTlgEDOPRE?':gB;E'P%V“&CHAN'CAL 6.11 FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND WORK IN AN EXISTING To! z = 5 \ o 1Eg o o . e Lo% ~— o [ K - arcLEl 22:08%=
- [R303.3) DWELLING, WHERE AN ADDITION IS MADE TO AN EXISTING :“"' EV |m| E - \ <9 UNIT #3 < = COAT @ ST D e e / N
VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO OUTSIDE DWELLING OR A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS ADDED, u mie m \ S A | — < O DINING _ 7 | N o - -
AIR. (CMC 802.0) A m — = ‘ 2-CAR GARAGE = 1 || :'—‘— ™) s o O
~ ' CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN @ : o H = | i R m N / oy T 4 L | @
2.4 EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHING FACILITY SHALL BE SLEEPING ROOMS WITHIN WHICH FUEL- BURNING - n | 2O Ofa | ﬁ 2L GFCI G \ §$ @ﬂ)c' V4 H
MECHANICALLY VENTILATED FOR THE PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED, OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING O @ m | \ m| W/ TIMER W/ TIMER|m ! | = ] - = O
CONTROL. (R303.3.1) AREA, AND ON EACH OCCUPIABLE LEVEL. CARBON 3 ) ~ | > | m|ON ALL ONALL|Z / | > - - ‘UI\”T’#Z:; ) [ 3
MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN DWELLINGS = 2 = NIGHT NIGHT | / iy = UNIT #3 Al _ ‘
2.5 PROVIDE VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO WHERE THERE IS NO FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE OR ATTACHED / m | : = o ] | o e — e 5e
OUTSIDE AIR. (CMC80230) GARAGE. (R315.2; R315.3) % / L L1113 . | \ 0 o / | g - O | - N2\ 05.31.25
Up arc) B ‘ ‘ A m GUEST PARKING m ‘ | | Al m ~__ | Lo T’W
2.6 ATTIC VENTILATION: 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA. IF 40 PERCENT TO 6.12 ALL 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN W 0 // S 0 CARPORT = So_ |-~ L ~ j - & OF DATE \’\QO
50 PERCENT OF THE VENTS ARE NO MORE THAN 3 FEET DWELLING UNITS EXCEPT THOSE IN BATHROOMS, UNFINISHED Z | | | o = | :Q - )] | ! AFCJI@: CA
BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF AREA; BASEMENTS, GARAGES AND OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE AFCI Sl NN n n m - & : -
THEN THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300. (R806.2) PROTECTION. (CEC 210.12) L E u u m - -7 LIVING - \ =
UNVENTED ATTICS MAY BE ALLOWED IF MEETING THE L JENTRY | )R - = NS ~ -~ LVING m
REQUIREMENTS OF R806.5. 6.13 RECEPTACLES ON 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS 2$ ISALLNE o m - - ‘ \\ :@ ( ' )
SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT. EXCEPT WHEN LOCATED MORE O 3%, A ,_= =_| | = Y = O —
2.7 ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1 INCH THAN 5.5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WHEN PART OF A 4 - @ L o T @ @ i e D - \ - GFCL |8 G\/Elgl 4 Z —_—
SPACE BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING AND ~ / \ LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE. (CEC 406.12 7 GECI / 7| o Tl - | ¢ OF | m) — —
AT THE LOCATION OF ALL EAVE AND CORNICE VENTS. (R806.3) WP / W/ MOTION W/ MOTION = AFCI \WINDOWS — AFCL, |= () LL |
6.14 RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ZONE MEASURED 3' SENSOR A B A 7 SENSOR N @ O |= oY
2.8 UNDERFLOOR SPACE SHALL HAVE A VENTILATION OPENING HORIZONTALLY AND 8' VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP FOR THE 5 o ‘ ‘ ‘ | L I n 5 — V)
AREA OF 1/150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDERFLOOR AREA. IF A BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD. CEC 406.9 (C) gile | | | : oo il O OO0 cm@ — L
CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER IS USED THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED 6 2 e e - | T 0 I3 W/ MOTION % < HB WP 6 ) O
TO 1/1500. ONE OPENING SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 3 FEET PORCH ~ A L. m SENSOR % z N
SVTTEHA/SEg&J/'ELRDl'NNgHi(\?&NéRC')POE'T\JElE'gfi éHéléLEiEEiOT\éE\ILE?/ 7.1 PROVIDE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE FOR O ] * 2
NCH. (RAGE 2 ‘ WATER HEATER. (CPC 608.3) PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING OR PORCH M PORCH . 2
- (R408.2) ANCHORAGE RESISTING OVERTURNING OF WATER HEATER. B - 0 i ———7 - 0
2.9 HEATING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 68 DEGREES AT 3 (CPC 507.2, CRCR301.2.2.10) a — n a Z =
lFEE;L/L*E'OA\B/lET;E&%R LEVEL /;ND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS 7.2 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE
N OOM. (R303.10) INSTALLED IN A PIT, BASEMENT OR SIMILAR LOCATION. LPG
2.10 AIR INFILTRATION, INSULATION, SPACE HEATING, SPACE APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN AN ABOVE GRADE
COOLING, WATER HEATING, ETC., SHALL MEET CA ENERGY UNDERFLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @
COMMISSION STANDARDS. IS PROVIDE WITH AN APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF
UNBURNED GAS (CMC 303.7.1)
2.11 ALL HABITABLE ROOMS EXCEPT KITCHENS SHALL BE AT LEAST 70
SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 7 7.3 PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR ALL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES. ‘
FEET. IN ADDITION THERE SHALL BE AT LEAST ONE ROOM WITH (CMC CHAPTER 7) 2| I?/BQ&OSED EAST BU”_Dl NG GROUN D FLOOR POWER & SlGNAl_ PLAN
A MINIMUM OF 120 SQUARE FEET IN EACH DWELLING. 7.4 FUEL BURNING WATER HEATER IS NOT ALLOWED IN BEDROOM -
MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7 FEET. SEE CRC FOR OR BATHROOM UNLESS DIRECT VENT TYPE OR COMPLYING
EXCEPTIONS. (R304/R305) WITH CPC 504.1
WEATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES 7.5 VENT CLOTHES DRYER TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (NOT TO
4.1 NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED UNDERFLOOR AREA). VENT LENGTH SHALL BE 14 FEET
WOOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE MAXIMUM AND THE VENT DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ Z
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1): 4 INCHES. (CMC 504.4.2) E
A. WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12 7.6 WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE NOT LESS i
INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED GROUND. THAN 30 INCHES IN WIDTH WITH 24 INCH MINIMUM ol
CLEARANCE IN FRONT. (CPC 402.5)
B. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR ] O [ 1 O] I
MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE GROUND. 7.7 SHOWERS AND TUBS WITH SHOWERS REQUIRE A <
NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE UP TO 72 INCHES ABOVE THE u PORCH D NN = <l:
C. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT FLOOR. (R307.2). PROVIDE CURTAIN ROD OR APPROVED L] ] % Z
IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED ENCLOSURE MATERIAL. PORCH P o W/ MOTION | (:)'
BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. 4 — New W | o [i] N SENSOR ’ Z 0 WP 4
7.8 PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (CPC <0 - | | r ) 0 & . o5 (;FLI® ( I )
D. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE 603.5.7) 5 ~ ‘ ‘ ‘ | = , , , | , _ 5 —
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS 3 | 3 N 5 T : ‘ ' 3 i : e v
THAN & INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES 7.9 SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQURED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF A e e T iy W/ MOTION = (o) 8 B oF 1% e QOF w8
FROM A HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACE. DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36 INCHES OF A STAIRWAY, i GFCl E | HB HB ||| 7 - P INDOWS SV WINDOWS ! = 06
LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE n L0 1] I Q _ ~ L Q- T T o AR _arci|a| cta
E. ALLWOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR OR @ ) E L &—1 L= o = T j | B R g @ %
L ] / \ \ /
F. ALL WOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT WALKING SURFACE. (R308.4.2 & R308.4.3) 2 g 0 = H - jLNlNG/ —,—ENTRY - LIVING / 2 LI
| RS |
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER AND 7.10 SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE " ENTRY <= E E SsEas G - - . ) T f - g
THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BI-FOLD DOORS. \ ENERY G f : =~ - LIVING e - \ :
OCCUPANCY. (R308.4.1) | \\ | = GUEST PARKING |= E o 7 : AFd@: O
4.2 EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED 7.11 SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ENCLOSURES AND WALLS [] % L] \ AFC | - - | u | \\ -
BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM NATURALLY DURABLE FACING HOT TUBS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, SHOWERS AND % - U |'?i.: u CARPORT u E | e h - é.D.U #? 6‘9 7 7 é 7 (s
WOOD. TUBS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS 7 o = = = : \ e S LIS o %
\ u u \ -~ 7 [ [
4.3 WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND THAN 60 INCHES FROM ANY STANDING OR WALKING = =W/ TIMER W/ TIMER | 5 L . 7 UNIT #4 Lt -
BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703) SURFACE. (R308.4.5) @ \w m =ON ALl A ON AlL|= i || ~ R S A202 | &b 5 @
B S NIGHT NIGHT / N @/: -
4.4 CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A 7.12 WOOD BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE EPA PHASE I / u E@ QE I - o GFCl / SS @D X = O
MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES LAPPED A CERTIFIED IN THE NORTHERN SONOMA COUNTY AR 2) : B | 5 o | = e | \ \ i) I T e 3
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT. IN THE BAY AREA AIR v = oy, UNIT #2 \ o i i ol UNIT #4 u T T T NG \ o . —
ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND |S NOT LlKELY TO BECOME QUAL'TY MANAGEMENT DlSTRlCT, WOOD BURN'NG u — ?j 2-CAR GARAGE - \ = = / — ?j 2-CAR GARAGE - = “ 4'_!7 I N ‘ N ‘ o \ /‘ u_
APPLIANCES ARE NOT ALLOWED. (SONOMA COUNTY o [TTT" N | R - / N | Ay = e = 1 = \ / P
HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3) ORDINANCE, O = ~3 | S i o j == | < = | i = i \ \ Coarcl L D
\ / u h \ B | | N
4.5 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE W/ MOTION = . | =EHS A ~Nw = K I = | R | KITGHEN | \ N , E \
SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR 7.15 PROVIDE A MINIMUM T8 INCH BY 24 INCH FOUNDATION SENSOR = o | = A = =0 5 ‘ - | . Al m b | | | O i = /
RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK ACCESS THROUGH FLOORS OR A 16 INCH BY 24 INCH | H , 46, 46", - ~A = , 46, 46", = Sarer ol o _cfa_ - } 'BEDROOM =, D
BASE OF 4 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH A FOUNDATION ACCESS THROUGH PERIMETER WALLS WITHIN 5 o 1 1 1 o 5 7 7 7 : B S - G - | /BEDROOM 2
VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE FEET OF ALL PLUMBING CLEANOUTS. (R408.4; CPC 707.9) . : : n A | | ) \ 0 O
\ N \ = H
gI—%I\INCKiFCT;IEE I\%g%ﬁﬁ;jgm/ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁgguﬁh A 7.14 FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES E E E = \ SO B5ow : - R -9 (N
/ / OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED = = = = @ oo~ v w ReFCIGEceRCH ‘ | c | = WP '
220V GFCI 220V 220V 220V GFCl 220V ‘ AFCI
302.2R-06. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE SLAB DESIGN MAY BE SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED = @ @ u m @ @ g % i §$ g + W@}L’ L AR $ (ﬂ% AFCI = GFCl (D
PREPARED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. (R506.2.3.1 STUDS; VERTICALLY AT FLOOR AND CEILING LEVELS, @ | (NEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE— EEREEEEE N A=A AAANANEEN——————[NNNEN NN EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEANEEENE . AR E———EEENENN—————————~ T T T T T T T T T T T — 1111 1] (11 1 ] 1 | | 77T 71T LT LT LT T 1T ] ] | — ] 7 77§ 7771110011, @
& CALGREEN 4.505.2.1) HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET, 41200 AM {? Do Do Q o Bup % W _ % ) B Bp O // Bp N
4.6 THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE (R302.11) _ ELECTL WA /é GFc CFCl . o GFCl s o GFcl GFcl L - GFCl
SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 7.15 SHOW MINIMUM 22 INCH BY 30 INCH ACCESS OPENING TO s I T LLI
FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE ATTIC, IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH READY (/)
SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT MINIMUM. (R401.3) ACCESS. (CMC 304.4; R807.1) IN ATTICS IN WHICH AN O
APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED, AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY AT
4.7  ALL FASTENERS USED FOR ATTACHMENT OF SIDING SHALL BE / PLAN REVIEW A EPTANCE BY
CORROSION-RESISTANT AND FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE LEAST AS LARGE AS THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE CC C o
7.16 ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERING SHALL COMPLY WITH
4.8 CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT APPLIE NLY TO PLAN SHEET v
OPENINGS AND INTERSECTIONS/ATTACHMENTS. (R703.4) Eﬁg?'jgg&ﬁ@?'ﬁﬁ'ﬁéa LALSLURP?SS’E‘S BSYHééLuBrE OF S O O S S o
4.9 ALLROOF AREAS OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SHEATHING (CHAPTER 7 SONOMA COUNTY CODE). WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP
GUTTERS OR ROOF DRAINS. PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE
FOR DRAINAGE (1/4 INCH PER FOOT, MINIMUM) OR SUBMIT 7.17 iL?LT:SEEU&E&R&A&?;‘LEON;ROK Q:ﬁkﬁ%ﬁggg{ e
DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS. PRIMARY ROOF
DRAINS SHALL BE DESIGNED BASED ON A 60 MINUTE STORM REQUIREMENT FOR A 1/2 INCH GYPSUM WALLBOARD OR 5/8 ] ‘ PROPOSED WEST BUILDING GROUND FLOOR POWER & SIGNAL PLAN
WITH A 100 YEAR RETURN PERIOD, PER TABLE D OF THE CPC. INCH WOOD PANEL MEMBRANE ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE [ 1/4=1-0" .
=i | THAN 2 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE (CPC 1101.12) FOR EXCEPTIONS.
.
APPROVED




GENERAL NOTES ELECTRICAL NOTES ROOF NOTES ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES SYMBOLS LEGEND (NOT ALL SYMBOLS USED) L |
G1 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING 6.1 DO NOT INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS LARGER THAN 16 11.1 SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN AMENDED BY SONOMA 13.1 NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING $  AFCI SINGLE-POLE LIGHT a  SWITCH-CONTROLLED NEW WALL / CEILING / ROOF INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE S
DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT VARIATIONS THAT SQUARE INCHES IN RATED FIREWALLS. GARAGE TO DWELLING R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR COUNTY TO REQUIRE A CLASS “A” ROOF ON THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT SONOMA SWITCH AFCI—  LIGHTING OUTLET W/ AFCI _
ARE MORE THAN +2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT UNIT SEPARATION IS NOT A RATED FIREWALL. (R302.4.2). RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. STRUCTURES: PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, AND 2§ AFCI 2-WAY LIGHT SWITCH 220V DUPLEX OUTLET W/ LOCATION / CONSTRUCTION FRAMING SiZE | NSULATION/ Z ™
WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE IMPACT TO THE ALIGNMENT OF NEVER INSTALL ELECTRICAL PANELS IN A CLOSET. MAINTAIN A SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. 3 ppo = GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT APPLICATION TYPE R-VALUE
CLEARANCE OF 36 INCHES IN FRONT OF THE PANELS 11.2 RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC e ANY NEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE $  AFCI 3-WAY LIGHT SWITCH INTERRUPTER Lo
PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR ~ SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED SPAN TABLES 13.2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS EXTERIOR WOOD-FRAMED 2X @ 16" O.C
e OLVED WITT T OWNER AND/OR AREr T e el = | * ANV EXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE THAN  EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC. FIRE SPRINKIER SYSTEM) OF AN 2% SRR RN ©  OUTEr W Arc oY WALLS WALL @leos o >3
RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT. 6.2 PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF ONE 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE IN 11.3 WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF AREA IS RE-ROOFED. ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN G WOOD-FRAMED < o
- GAS LINE O HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN ATTIC ROOFS ) 2X @ 24" O.C. R-0
G2 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL AREAS DESIGNATED FOR LAUNDRY EQUIPMENT. (CEC 210.52F) 32@55%5 USED OR ENGINEERING SHALL BE PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 & e ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES STRUCTURES) SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. W WATER LUNE LIGHT FIXTURE CEILNG <
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR 10O ORDERING. 6.3 KITCHENS AND DINING AREAS MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF | ANEWFLOOR AND THE FLOOR AREA OF ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE 13.3 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS HB O HIGHERFICACY RECESSED AN FLOORS OVER | WOOD-FRAMED |,y o161y — O
53 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR. FRAME TWO 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS. KITCHEN COUNTER OUTLETS 11.4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8) ADDITION EXCEEDS 640 SQUARE FEET EROM 2 FEET TO) LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY. LINE | HOSE BIB wp~  LIGHT FIXTURE; WATER-PROOF CRAWLSPACE - OOR @ C. R-19 <
/ / NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 8D TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR ' HIGH EFFICACY RECESSED CAN _
HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOOR HARDWARE CUT SHEETS mUST BEN'NSTALLEAD N EVE\RNY COUNTERS’PACNE 12 L'\,'VCH\/EVS ORN PROVIDE CLIPS R A CLASS “A” ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS [+ TV CABLE <D DIRECTIONAL WALL WASH LT. CEILINGS WOOD-FRAMED X @ 24" O.C —
QARTH ORREVIEW PRIORIO- ORRERING: IDER, NOT GREATER THAN 4 FOOT ON CENTER AND WITHI - ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. IN ADDITION, A EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SHALL BE 1 HOUR & DUPLEX OUTLET W/ ARC FAULT FIXTURE (BELOW ATTIC) FLOOR @ .C. R-49 — <
G4 ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 o C;“ég;'Es OF THE END OF ANY COUNTER SPACE. (CEC 11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. EXTERIOR WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN 2 FEET AFCr=" CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER £ HIGH EFFICACY SURFACE. NTERIOR NOOD-ERAMED O
EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE ' REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2) WITH ASTM D 2898. A CLASS “A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED. ~, DUPLEX OUTLET W/ GROUND- MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE WALLS WALL 2X @ 16" O.C. R-21 O
AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 6.4 GFCl OUTLETS ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL KITCHEN RECEPTACLES FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE GrcI— FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER CARBON MONOXIDE O
11.6 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE CATEGORY OF EXPOSURE ©9 SETECTOR @
G5 GENERAL CONTRACTOR / PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL THAT ARE DESIGNED TO SERVE COUNTERTOP SURFACES, IN PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN ' = WATER-PROOF WALL DUPLEX
PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AT TIME OF INSPECTION. BATHROOMS, IN UNDERFLOOR SPACES AT OR BELOW GRADE EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (/4" PER FOOT, MIN.) GFCl/Wp OUTLET W/ GFC (SD) SMOKE DETECTOR
GAS PIPE SIZING PER 2022 CPC TABLE 1216.2. ANY LEVEL, IN EXTERIOR OUTLETS, IN LAUNDRY AREAS, AND IN ALL SHEATHING EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING CALCULATIONS EXHAUST VENT VENT / HEAT LAMP L
DOTALATION FRIOR 1O Sy CHECK APPROVAL IS AT GARAGE OUTLETS NOT DEDICATED TO A SINGLE DEVICE OR EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS 6 INCHES . —
: APPLIANCE. (CEC 210.8) ALL DWELLINGS MUST HAVE AT LEAST AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD. 80 COMMON. BOX OR CASING ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT LED STRIP LIGHT FIXTURE COMBINATION A N
G6 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE & SUBMIT A ONE EXTERIOR OUTLET AT THE FRONT AND THE BACK OF THE NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS ’ ' NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION RECYCLING AND WASTE DWELLING. (CEC 210.52E) ' CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED SHINGLE
T PULLNG S B B WORKS DEFT. 45 RECEPTACLES MUST BE INSTALLED AT 12 FOOT ON CENTER 11.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE FASHION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R905.1.1. WALL LEGEND NOTE: SPECIFIC LOCATION REQUIREMENTS FOR SMOKE
PRIOR - : ' DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL DETECTORS SHALL BE PER CRC R 314.3.3 0
HTTP://WWW.CITYOFSANMATEQ.ORG/PUBLICWORKS FOR MAXIMUM IN WALLS. WALLS LONGER THAN 2 FEET AND HALLS 0 THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOW ROOF ————————  NEW 2X WD STUD WALLS o =
NHNETROR ;(E)CNEC;TE/ECTEASJSOT I;EEE;R%%?[T)EHDAVWEITAHIIQII\EI%EIEE?TCEEFA RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2) S é
G7 INSTALL (N) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE EEm=wmE  1-HR RATED 2X WD STUD S
2022 CEC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR / ELECTRICAL BATHROOM SINKS. (CEC 210.52) THE SIZE. SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS WALLS e
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD / ' SRS
CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE PANEL BUS AND MAIN 6.6 BOND ALL METAL GAS AND WATER PIPES TO GROUND. ALL % g
GROUND CLAMPS MUST BE ACCESSIBLE AND OF AN 313
D jn)
LIGHT, VENTILATION, AND ROOM DIMENSIONS APPROVED TYPE. (CEC 250.104) o | o
2.1 REQUIRED WINDOW AREA FOR LIGHT SHALL BE NOT LESS 6.7 FURNACES INSTALLED IN ATTICS AND CRAWL SPACES MUST Q E@
THAN 8 PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF THE ROOM SERVED; HAVE AN ACCESS PLATFORM (CATWALK IN ATTICS), LIGHT, @ @ @ @ @ Q| °
THE MINIMUM OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE 4 LIGHT SWITCH, AND RECEPTACLE IN THE SPACE. (CMC 904.10) g 8.
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED. THE GLAZED o\ vt DWELLINGS MUST HAVE A 120 VOLT POWERED SMOKE
AREA NEED NOT BE OPENABLE FOR VENTILATION WHEN A Q
WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM IS INSTALLED (R303.1 ALARMIN EVERY SLEEPING ROOM, OUTSIDE EACH SLEERING
(R303.1) ROOM, ON EVERY STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING
2.2 EVERY SLEEPING ROOM AND ANY BASEMENT MUST HAVE AT BASEMENTS AND HABITABLE ATTICS, BUT NOT INCLUDING | R -
LEAST ONE OPENABLE WINDOW OR DOOR APPROVED FOR CRAWL SPACES OR UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. (R314.3) B e e it REARS
CUFCENC) FECUE T AN NET LEIROTING 5y ot 1A ONESHOKE A O N : \ : o
. ' MONOXIDE ALARM IS REQUIRED, THE ALARM DEVICES SHALL BE @ ‘ EES————— SN EEEEEEENEEEEEEENEEEEEEENEEEEEEEEEEEEEE—| RS EEEESEEEEEEEEENEEl— (I EEEEEESNENEEENNEEEEEENEEEEEEN—JENEEEEEEEEEE — AEAENEENENEEEENEEEEENNENEEEEEEEEEEEN EERRERRRRRENNY [ [ T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 1 x & X
FLOOR SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET AREA OF 5.0 SQUARE | ‘ : : - | 0 <
INTERCONNECTED. IF THE PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK DOES | ® GFCl +42" = | 9=
FEET. THE MINIMUM NET VERTICAL OPENING DIMENSION NOT RESULT 1N THE REMOVAL OF WALL AND CEILING | | | L L s W cr o : ] = ] - | <z
, - 7 !_+ | — D G G GFCl GFd - | u= 2 E
SHALL BE 24 INCHES. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING | e =-g | lera GFCl N GFCl REF. GFCl G q - | | =0 0
FINISHES EXPOSING AREAS REQUIRING INSTALLATION DEVICES | o | | ‘ S S | | S| L=
WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES. THE BOTTOM OF THE MAY BE BATTERY OPERATED. (R314.4 & R315.7) | | KITCHEN = RS | = | i Bl < =
CLEAR OPENING SHALL BE NO MORE THAN 44 INCHES FROM ' ' ' | L= —_— | LAUNDRY BATH O | | =g
THE FLOOR (R 310.1). 6.10 WHEN ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS REQUIRE A i | R - S :3@ T e o WYE ) ml [ i Olg 2 S
- GFCl - - | iy ~
2.3 BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS AND SIMILAR EER,Q"E'\IV %ﬁ?‘ﬁﬁf&'{“@ ]SZV;L;)BE INSTALLED WHERE REQUIRED i / o —~" | i = | | > G & ERN
ROOMS SHALL HAVE WINDOW AT LEAST 3 SQUARE FEET IN ' - | Y o | ——— 7o, = i | AZoE
AREA, HALF OF WHICH MUST BE OPENABLE, OR MECHANICAL 6.11 FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND WORK IN AN EXISTING | Y %;%/9 - T = \@ & ggln | At | - BT T = | 1 3228¢=
VENTILATION MUST BE PROVIDED. (R303.3) PROVIDE DWELLING, WHERE AN ADDITION IS MADE TO AN EXISTING | \ S - SIS B G2y m | | )
VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO OUTSIDE DWELLING OR A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS ADDED, [ MIN T oNe A= I S S 2 e AN MASTER BAT = |
AIR. (CMC 802.0) CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN @ | CLEAR I | b &5'5 N | , o S N = | |
. ‘ I \ | ~ GFCl - _ > \
2.4 EACH BATHROOM CONTAINING A BATHING FACILITY SHALL BE SLEEPING ROOMS WITHIN WHICH FUEL- BURNING | / LR AN - B - R S $5E @@Q@ A o %8S QA o | |
MECHANICALLY VENTILATED FOR THE PURPOSES OF HUMIDITY APPLIANCES ARE INSTALLED, OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING | TN ' R soo -2 | e | % 7T AR o | |
CONTROL. (R303.3.1 AREA, AND ON EACH OCCUPIABLE LEVEL. CARBON @ | e A S e 4 I IR AN 1 1 = N = R L LA R F=———-- o 1 ;
-(R303.3.1) MONOXIDE ALARMS ARE NOT REQUIRED IN DWELLINGS | | | N UNIT #1 A S Of learaNe Lo AR o | |
2.5 PROVIDE VENTILATION FOR PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION TO WHERE THERE IS NO FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCE OR ATTACHED oo . ~ VN O 0 o ol [ | ' 0 | N |
OUTSIDE AIR. (CMC80230) GARAGE. (R315.2; R315.3) | | § oo L IVNG T / | o i i %9 }
| — / | ~& |
2.6 ATTIC VENTILATION: 1/150 OF ATTIC AREA. IF 40 PERCENT TO 6.12 ALL 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN i  —— ] Y L ) /i C AR \Fel \ | J | E | i
50 PERCENT OF THE VENTS ARE NO MORE THAN 3 FEET DWELLING UNITS EXCEPT THOSE IN BATHROOMS, UNFINISHED | | E)PE O BELOW ' o ) // / S| 1<, | MASTER BEDROOM | L i |
BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE ROOF AREA; BASEMENTS, GARAGES AND OUTDOORS SHALL HAVE AFCI \ | ~ ~ ™ ' 7 | / = _E ) q} ‘ u | |
THEN THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED TO 1/300. (R806.2) PROTECTION. (CEC 210.12) | | J L - ® N > % g | Q/Z A @ | | / | | | | = | |
| > D = B = |
EENCZLEJETEEMDEQTTTS%F”Q’QE f';ALLOWED IF MEETING THE 6.13 RECEPTACLES ON 120 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE CIRCUITS | i . | ‘\ DINING . 1’ | ‘\ ! e ! | \\ 12 i | @
> SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANT. EXCEPT WHEN LOCATED MORE | i \ % | \ - Ay . j \ \/ y @ L 7.0 L, i |
2.7 ENCLOSED RAFTER SPACES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 1 INCH THAN 5.5 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR OR WHEN PART OF A (@— ] ’ N - P S AFCI | | AFCT | -~ 80" ) L RDAUE e = S UGN S - ® / —
SPACE BETWEEN THE INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING AN LUMINAIRE OR APPLIANCE. (CEC 406.12 Sinininls |/ i G%@ o Y A ¢ T | - :\% afl 6-0 p AFC | ARC > ¢ OF ; | | p— E —
\ \ (- — NC T _ \ [ \
AT THE LOCATION OF ALL EAVE AND CORNICE VENTS. (R808.3) /2, o¥ e e e Tn NG BE INSTALLED IN ZONE MEASURED 3 | P —— RS | o CEN | 4 oF | X Arp) M6 iNbows A . | N LL]
2.8 UNDERFLOOR SPACE SHALL HAVE A VENTILATION OPENING HORIZONTALLY AND 8' VERTICALLY FROM THE TOP FOR THE 5 | T N1 $2$ | ®AFCI WII%DOW@FG@ | AQFDCI WINDOWS AQFDCI E [F— : I = Jdo S e N ) TR e — a4 )
AREA OF 1/150 SQUARE FEET OF UNDERFLOOR AREA. IF A BATHTUB RIM OR SHOWER STALL THRESHOLD. CEC 406.9 (C) | 1 . ‘ . o - . . % / — L
CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER IS USED THE RATIO MAY BE REDUCED &)— 1/4:12 ! ' i i ! ' /. —) D o
TO 1/1500. ONE OPENING SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 3 FEET | DECK SLOPE | e 1 M
OF EACH BUILDING CORNER. OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED 7.1 PROVIDE PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE WITH DRAIN TO OUTSIDE FOR | O] | N ——, - e
WITH A COVERING HAVING OPENINGS NO GREATER THAN V4 WATER HEATER. (CPC 608.3) PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING OR | |
INCH. (R408.2) ANCHORAGE RESISTING OVERTURNING OF WATER HEATER. | | DECK
R E |
2.9 HEATING SYSTEM IS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN 68 DEGREES AT 3 (CPC 507.2, CRCR301.2.2.10) =
FEET ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL AND 2 FEET FROM EXTERIOR WALLS 7.2 LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS (LPG) APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE
IN ALL HABITABLE ROOM. (R303.10) INSTALLED IN A PIT, BASEMENT OR SIMILAR LOCATION. LPG
APPLIANCES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN AN ABOVE GRADE
2.10 AIR INFILTRATION, INSULATION, SPACE HEATING, SPACE
/ / / UNDERFLOOR SPACE OR BASEMENT UNLESS SUCH LOCATION
ggAOAkJ\II\ég,C)VLASTTEARNHDE:;lD,\éGI ETC., SHALL MEET CA ENERGY IS PROVIDE WITH AN APPROVED MEANS FOR REMOVAL OF @ @ @ @ @ @ @ ® @
' UNBURNED GAS (CMC 303.7.1)
2.11 ALL HABITABLE ROOMS EXCEPT KITCHENS SHALL BE AT LEAST 70
7.3 PROVIDE COMBUSTION AIR FOR ALL GAS FIRED APPLIANCES.
SQUARE FEET IN AREA AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH OF AT LEAST 7
A MINIMUM OF 120 SQUARE FEET IN EACH DWELLING. 7.4 FUEL BURNING WATER HEATER IS NOT ALLOWED IN BEDROOM | 1/4"=1"-0
MINIMUM CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE 7 FEET. SEE CRC FOR OR BATHROOM UNLESS DIRECT VENT TYPE OR COMPLYING
EXCEPTIONS. (R304/R305) WITH CPC 504.1.
WEATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES 7.5 VENT CLOTHES DRYER TO OUTSIDE OF BUILDING (NOT TO
UNDERFLOOR AREA). VENT LENGTH SHALL BE 14 FEET
4.1 NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED MAXIMUM AND THE VENT DIAMETER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
WOOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE 4 INCHES, (CMC 504.4.2) (B) (®) ) K L
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1): ' " Z
A. WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12 7.6 WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED IN A SPACE NOT LESS
NGHES, RESPECTIVELY. TO THE EXPOSED GROUND THAN 30 INCHES IN WIDTH WITH 24 INCH MINIMUM
/ / ' CLEARANCE IN FRONT. (CPC 402.5) n_
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T 7 | |
" MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE GROUND, 77 SHOWERS AND TUBS WITH SHOWERS REGUIRE A | | DECK .
' NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE UP TO 72 INCHES ABOVE THE | | —_
C. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT FLOOR. (R307.2). PROVIDE CURTAIN ROD OR APPROVED | O | L = - y <]:
IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS SEPARATED ENCLOSURE MATERIAL. | DECK SLOPE | | S | Z
| E— . | | WP
BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. 7.8 PROVIDE BACKFLOW PREVENTERS ON ALL HOSE BIBS. (CPC é)— 1/4:12 | ; 4 DECK J | | = QGFC' E T8
D. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE 603.5.7) 5} S i) OF @ @ ¢ OF @ = A FE - [ H—(5) @
‘ -T2 AFCI FCI AFCI AFCI m [—— I [ - ! —_—
EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF LESS 7.9 SAFETY GLAZING SHALL BE REQUIRED WITHIN 24 INCHES OF A | % ‘ ‘ WI DOW% ‘ WINDOWS | ‘g‘j@ NS E @8 QT% ¢ OF QT% H | W
THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES | we MO - - e ! (109) AFCI AFCI AFCI |
DOOR EDGE OR WITHIN 36 INCHES OF A STAIRWAY, | / b e oD A 6-0" | WINDOWS " ™ |
FROM A HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACE. | GFCl 206 Lo S / - | @ AFC) ; |
LANDING OR RAMP WHEN THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE R [ : e . | [ : | - - gl - (S | A arcL | |arci O-F- sl @ i od3
E. ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES FROM THE FLOOR OR @ ‘ | | I _| / \ I o | - AFCJ@ AFCI |/ \ 7 r@ — - y 7" / - } __@
WALKING SURFACE. (R308.4.2 & R308.4.3) | | )/ \ | ,’ AFCI | ) @*Q \ | / ‘ | N /! il | | / o | %
F. ALL WOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT | | | ‘ DINING i . f \ , : A N : | j o= 3
CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO WEATHERAND ~ 7.10 SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ALL FIXED AND OPERABLE | | | Ml ® e > o | / 7-0 RS MASTER BEDROOM | Lo \ : ~ | - | L1
THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN PANELS OF SWINGING, SLIDING AND BI-FOLD DOORS. i | R ; TN \ \\ | \ BEDROOM | e ] | éFCIMAS\T_ER BEDROOM | E | |
OCCUPANCY. (R308.4.1) | | \ - = Al QL Slm |
i ~ DPENTO BELOW ATV V. \ | | & 2 o | A T & Y |
4.2 EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED 7.11 SAFETY GLAZING IS REQUIRED IN ENCLOSURES AND WALLS ‘ 1] N /a T V) \ ARG | I , | NAFCI | e | n | | O
BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM NATURALLY DURABLE FACING HOT TUBS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS, SHOWERS AND | | ) | L | j / ‘\ A@g' e i Nl | e
WOOD. TUBS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS | | s | ———a Y e , ! e ‘ O | e i
THAN 60 INCHES FROM ANY STANDING OR WALKING b . -7 | o oo 1 j r m | ~& | o
4.3 WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND | UNIT #2 ~—ommmma N / B = | |
SURFACE. (R308.4.5) | NN ] N / B N | |
BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703) © | — L A R S SRS = I S N L Y] 1 4 = ; | © O
7.12 WOOD BURNING APPLIANCES SHALL BE EPA PHASE || | B e NN " AFC | ¢ H | |
MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES LAPPED A POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT. IN THE BAY AREA AIR @ ; M I PAC TN CH,; | ‘ \ 2 [ , CLE = } 1 —'—@
MINIMUM OF & INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, WOOD BURNING ek e — \ S S 8 P ) | i ; I
HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3) ORDINANCE) | L EE et Y - @ ‘ N § | |
— ~ i |
4.5 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE 713 PROVIDE A MINIMUM 18 INCH BY 24 INCH FOUNDATION i ) L Sl | @18 = —— H | | A
: [
SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR ACCESS THROUGH FLOORS OR A 16 INCH BY 24 INCH | . RN o ) M = S m | yd
RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK FOUNDATION ACCESS THROUGH PERIMETER WALLS WITHIN 5 | Lo KITGHEN - - - GFEl | = | |
BASE OF ]/2 |NCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH A FEET OF ALL PLUMB|NG CLEANOUTS. (R408.4; CPC 707.9) | o % o o o - @ - @ | W+ I D ‘ = 1 } O
VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE | | | | Y Lo e . - | |
CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS BLEEDING, 7.14 FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES | L . T — S . | AFCI QE | i ()
—= == A q !
SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED | | | ML A etz Ny resec] 1€ D i+ of ) — - a i
302.2R-06. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE SLAB DESIGN MAY BE SPACES, AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED | kil ® & T @ o] [For ) GFE | LL]
PREPARED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. (R506.2.3.1 STUDS; VERTICALLY AT FLOOR AND CEILING LEVELS, @ ! EES—  jESSESSENESENEEEENENEESENSESEESNESEENENNNNNENl— |  jENENSEEESSESEEEEEEEE]— L jEsssssssisiiSSSESENEEEEEEEEEN} NNIEEEEEEEEEFSSEENEEEN | SSSSSSESEEESEENSEEEEEENNENEEENENEEENE ENNEEEEEEEEENE] | 4_7”777777777” NIl V)
& CALGREEN 4.505.2.1) HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED 10 FEET. i i — )
R302.11 |
4.6 THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE ( ! I e — O
SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 7.15 SHOW MINIMUM 22 INCH BY 30 INCH ACCESS OPENING TO LLJ
FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE ATTIC, IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH READY N
SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT MINIMUM. (R401.3) ACCESS. (CMC 304.4; R807.1) IN ATTICS IN WHICH AN PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY O
APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED, AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY AT
4.7 ALL FASTENERS USED FOR ATTACHMENT OF SIDING SHALL BE LEAST AS LARGE AS THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES o
CORROSION-RESISTANT AND FASTENED IN ACCORDANCE APPLIANCE SHALL BE REQUIRED. (CMC 903.2.3
WITH CRC TABLE R703.3(1). (R703.3.3) ( ) @ APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS @ @ @ @ O
7.16 ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND COVERING SHALL COMPLY WITH
4.8 CORROSION RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT RO05 AND LOCAL ORDINANCE. ALL ROOFING SHALL BE OF WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP a'd
4.9 ALLROOF AREAS OF BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SHEATHING (CHAPTER 7 SONOMA COUNTY CODE).
GUTTERS OR ROOF DRAINS. PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE 717 STORAGE USE OR PLACEMENT OF A FUEL.BURNING
FOR DRAINAGE (1/4 INCH PER FOOT, MINIMUM) OR SUBMIT APPLIANCE IN AN UNDERFLOOR AREA MAY TRIGGER THE
e DRAINS SHALL BE DESIGNED BASED ON A 60 MINUTE STORM INCH WOOD PANEL MEMBRANE ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ] PRO POSED WEST BU”.D'NG SECOND FLOOR POWER & SlGNAL PLAN A ,
28 xS, WITH A 100 YEAR RETURN PERIOD, PER TABLE D OF THE CPC. FLOOR.FRAMING MEMBER. SEE SECTION R302.13 OF THE CRC [1/4"=1"-0 , 6
S %W | SECONDARY ROOF DRAINS SHALL BE PROVIDED NOT LESS FOR EXCEPTIONS.
=i | THAN 2 INCHES ABOVE THE ROOF SURFACE (CPC 1101.12)
‘ki“::;:f“
APPROVED
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FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS & EQUIPMENT SITE PLAN GENERAL NOTES: < _-
GENERAL NOTES: m — \<—(
NO EXISTING FIRE HYDRANTS AT SITE. O =
NO PROPOSED NEW FIRE HYDRANTS AT SITE O 8
FIRE FLOW INFORMATION: .
L
NFPA 13R EQUIPPED EAST BUILDING AREA = 2,829 SQ.FT.
NFPA 13R EQUIPPED SOUTH BUILDING AREA = 2,829 SQ.FT.
TYPE VB BUILDING 0-3,600 SQ.FT. FIRE FLOW (GALLONS PER MINUTE) = 1,500 GPM.
KNOX BOX INFORMATION:
(D)
NO KNOX BOXES ARE REQUIRED AS THERE ARE NOT SECURITY GATE AT PROPERTY TO RESTRICT ACCESS. =
N
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MAIN ELECTRICAL SHUT
OFF E -
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LOCATION 4
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ILLUMINATED LIGHT BOX [ eogen) W T B CILLUMINATED LIGHT BOX.  [§ | ?/;T%?RBEEEUMBERS N ] o & {1 01 0 0 P 5B 00 0 00 0 013 0 P 7 O A 01 0 9 A M AR AR M ORI (ol
= : FORCH ILLUMINATED LIGHT BOX.
N J J J I -E . o PORCH .‘. . R: I_
~ o
; . b b £
3 ® © ¢ g
e z
i >
_ I o
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AINCHUNITNUMBERS Il [l mes s * 172" STROKE IN i . | W
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NOTES FOR FIGURE 6H-6—TYPICAL APPLICATION 6 < =
SHOULDER WORK WITH MINOR ENCROACHMENT ® — z
GUIDANCE: O \5
1. ALL LANES SHOULD BE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET IN WIDTH AS MEASURED TO THE NEAR FACE OF THE O O
CHANNELIZING DEVICES. .
2. THE TREATMENT SHOWN SHOULD BE USED ON A MINOR ROAD HAVING LOW SPEEDS. FOR L
HIGHER-SPEED TRAFFIC CONDITIONS, A LANE CLOSURE SHOULD BE USED.
OPTION:
3. FOR SHORT-TERM USE ON LOW-VOLUME, LOW-SPEED ROADWAYS WITH VEHICULAR TRAFFIC THAT
DOES NOT INCLUDE LONGER AND WIDER HEAVY COMMERCIAL VEHICLES, A MINIMUM LANE WIDTH o
OF 9 FEET MAY BE USED. 2
t wi
4. WHERE THE OPPOSITE SHOULDER IS SUITABLE FOR CARRYING VEHICULAR TRAFFIC AND OF > =
ADEQUATE WIDTH, LANES MAY BE SHIFTED BY USE OF CLOSELY-SPACED CHANNELIZING DEVICES, bl g
PROVIDED THAT THE MINIMUM LANE WIDTH OF 10 FEET IS MAINTAINED. ol o
=z | Z
5. ADDITIONAL ADVANCE WARNING MAY BE APPROPRIATE, SUCH AS A ROAD NARROWS SIGN. % %
6. TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIERS MAY BE USED ALONG THE WORK SPACE. ff) ff)
Al Al
7. THE SHADOW VEHICLE MAY BE OMITTED IF A TAPER AND CHANNELIZING DEVICES ARE USED. Qo
< | ©
8. A TRUCK-MOUNTED ATTENUATOR MAY BE USED ON THE SHADOW VEHICLE. ©| o
9. FOR SHORT-DURATION WORK, THE TAPER AND CHANNELIZING DEVICES MAY BE OMITTED IF A Q
SHADOW VEHICLE WITH ACTIVATED HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, FLASHING, OSCILLATING, OR
STROBE LIGHTS IS USED. < 8=
AR
10. VEHICLE HAZARD WARNING SIGNALS MAY BE USED TO SUPPLEMENT HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, <o
FLASHING, OSCILLATING, OR STROBE LIGHTS. SES
NOTES FOR FIGURE 6H-105 (CA). TYPICAL APPLICATION 105 (CA) CTANDARD =8<
LANE SHIFT ON ROAD WITH LOW TRAFFIC VOLUME —_— L9 Z %
11. VEHICLE-MOUNTED SIGNS SHALL BE MOUNTED IN A MANNER SUCH THAT THEY ARE NOT OBSCURED = s
GUIDANCE: BY EQUIPMENT OR SUPPLIES. SIGN LEGENDS ON VEHICLE-MOUNTED SIGNS SHALL BE COVERED OR Qlz 2 &
—_— TURNED FROM VIEW WHEN WORK IS NOT IN PROGRESS. 262 € o
@) > w
1. THE LANES ON EITHER SIDE OF THE CENTER WORK SPACE SHOULD HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 10 12. SHADOW AND WORK VEHICLES SHALL DISPLAY HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, FLASHING, OSCILLATING, 2E2]
FEET AS MEASURED FROM THE NEAR EDGE OF THE CHANNELIZING DEVICES TO THE EDGE OF OR STROBE LIGHTS. NOTES FOR FIGURE 6H-1. TYPICAL APPLICATION 1 BC8 2R
PAVEMENT OR THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF PAVED SHOULDER. WORK BEYOND THE SHOULDER i E e
13. VEHICLE HAZARD WARNING SIGNALS SHALL NOT BE USED INSTEAD OF THE VEHICLE’S HIGH-INTENSITY J2Xox
2. ALL ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS SHOULD BE PLACED SO THAT THE PATH OF TRAVEL FOR BICYCLES IS ROTATING, FLASHING, OSCILLATING, OR STROBE LIGHTS. GUIDANCE:
NOT BLOCKED WHILE MAINTAINING VISIBILITY FOR ROAD USERS. GUIDANCE. -
STANDARD 14. ALL ADVANCE WARNING SIGNS SHOULD BE PLACED SO THAT THE PATH OF TRAVEL FOR BICYCLES IS 1. F PHE WORK SPACE = N THE MEDIER OF 2 DIVIDED HIGHIVAT, AN ADVANCE WARNING SIGN
2 IANDARD: : SHOULD ALSO BE PLACED ON THE LEFT SIDE OF THE DIRECTIONAL ROADWAY.
3. WORKERS IN THE ROADWAY SHALL WEAR HIGH-VISIBILITY SAFETY APPAREL AS DESCRIBED IN SECTION NOT BLOCKED, WHILE MAINTAINING VISIBILITY FOR ROAD USERS.
6D.03.
15. WHEN EXISTING ACCOMMODATIONS FOR BICYCLE TRAVEL ARE DISRUPTED OR CLOSED IN A OPTION: < i
OPTION: LONG-TERM DURATION PROJECT (SEE SECTION 6G.02) AND THE ROADWAY WIDTH IS INADEQUATE et =
OPTION: FOR ALLOWING BICYCLISTS AND MOTOR VEHICLES TO TRAVEL SIDE BY SIDE, THE BICYCLE WARNING 2. THE ROAD WORK AHEAD SIGN OR WORKERS (W21-1A) SIGN MAY BE REPLACED WITH OTHER «;@QM
(W11-1) SIGN AND THE SHARE THE ROAD (W16-1P) PLAQUE SHOULD BE USED TO ADVISE MOTORISTS APPROPRIATE SIGNS SUCH AS THE SHOULDER WORK SIGN. THE SHOULDER WORK SIGN MAY BE USED $ <
4. FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS AND/OR FLAGS MAY BE USED TO CALL ATTENTION TO THE ADVANCE OF THE PRESENCE OF BICYCLISTS IN THE TRAVEL WAY LANES. FOR WORK ADJACENT TO THE SHOULDER. OF CAL)
WARNING SIGNS.
16.EXCEPT FOR SHORT DURATIONS AND MOBILE OPERATIONS, WHEN A HIGHWAY SHOULDER IS 3. THE ROAD WORK AHEAD SIGN OR WORKERS (W21-1A) SIGN MAY BE OMITTED WHERE THE WORK
OCCUPIED AND BICYCLISTS WOULD BE SHARING A LANE WITH VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, AS A RESULT OF : -
5. IF THE CLOSURE CONTINUES OVERNIGHT, WARNING LIGHTS MAY BE USED ON THE CHANNELIZING THE TTC ZONE, SPEED REDUCTION COUNTERMEASURES SHOULD BE USED TO REDUCE TRAFFIC SPACE IS BEHIND A BARRIER, MORE THAN 24 INCHES BEHIND THE CURB, OR 15 FEET OR MORE FROM (D
DEVICES. SPEEDS IN THE TTC ZONE. REFER TO SECTIONS 6C.01 AND 6D.03. THE EDGE OF ANY ROADWAY. > —
6. A LANE WIDTH OF 9 FEET MAY BE USED FOR SHORT-TERM STATIONARY WORK ON LOW-VOLUME, 17.EXCEPT FOR SHORT DURATIONS AND MOBILE OPERATIONS, WHEN A HIGHWAY SHOULDER IS 4. FOR SHORT-TERM. SHORT DURATION OR MOBILE OPERATION. ALL SIGNS AND CHANNELIZING = =
LOW-SPEED ROADWAYS WHEN MOTOR VEHICLE TRAFFIC DOES NOT INCLUDE LONGER AND WIDER OCCUPIED AND BICYCLISTS WOULD BE SHARING A LANE WITH VEHICULAR TRAPFIC, A5 A RESULT OF " DEVICES MAY BE ELIMINATED IF A VEHICLE WITH ACTIVATED HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, FLASHING N E E
HEAVY COMMERCIAL VEHICLES. THE TTC ZONE, BEFORE NARROWING THE OUTSIDE LANE OTHER MEASURES SUCH AS WIDENING THE OSCILLATING. OR STROBE LIGHTS IS USED / ' v
OUTSIDE SHOULDER TO ALLOW BICYCLISTS AND MOTOR VEHICLES TO TRAVEL SIDE BY SIDE / : —1 ™ P
THR H THE TTC ZONE SHOULD BE IDERED. —
7. AWORK VEHICLE DISPLAYING HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, FLASHING, OSCILLATING, OR STROBE UG C ZONE SHOU CONS 5. VEHICLE HAZARD WARNING SIGNALS MAY BE USED TO SUPPLEMENT HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, D ol
LIGHTS MAY BE USED INSTEAD OF THE CHANNELIZING DEVICES FORMING THE TAPERS OR THE 18.IF TRAFFIC VOLUMES MAKE IT FEASIBLE, THE TWO LEFT LANES SHOULD BE MERGED INTO ONE LANE FLASHING, OSCILLATING, OR STROBE LIGHTS. n
HIGH-LEVEL WARNING DEVICES. TO AVOID USING THE SHOULDER AS A TRAVELED WAY LANE AND ALLOWING CONTINUED USE FOR
EMERGENCY PURPOSES AND BICYCLE TRAVEL. STANDARD:
8. g%ﬁ,ﬁg%@gﬂ&ﬁi%Ngngé?EAﬂ’gﬁg USED TO SUPPLEMENT HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, 19. WHEN EXISTING ACCOMMODATIONS FOR BICYCLE TRAVEL ARE DISRUPTED OR CLOSED IN A
‘ ‘ ' LONG-TERM DURATION PROJECT (SEE SECTION 6G.02) AND THE ROADWAY WIDTH IS INADEQUATE 6. VEHICLE HAZARD WARNING SIGNALS SHALL NOT BE USED INSTEAD OF THE VEHICLE’S HIGH-INTENSITY
FOR ALLOWING BICYCLISTS AND MOTOR VEHICLES TO TRAVEL SIDE BY SIDE, A SEPARATE PATH ROTATING, FLASHING, OSCILLATING, OR STROBE LIGHTS.
STANDARD: SHOULD BE CONSIDERED FOR BICYCLISTS.
9. VEHICLE HAZARD WARNING SIGNALS SHALL NOT BE USED INSTEAD OF THE VEHICLE'S
HIGH-INTENSITY ROTATING, FLASHING, OSCILLATING, OR STROBE LIGHTS.
** THE COLUMN HEADINGS A, B, AND C ARE THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN IN FIGURES -
6H-1 THROUGH 6H-46. THE 'A' DIMENSION IS THE DISTANCE FROM THE TRANSITION " END G20-2
OR POINT OF RESTRICTION TO THE FIRST SIGN. THE 'B' DIMENSION IS THE DISTANCE = K/ ROAD WORK
BETWEEN THE FIRST AND SECOND SIGNS. THE 'C' DIMENSION IS THE DISTANCE ol RO NORK J G20-2 ——
BETWEEN THE SECOND AND THIRD SIGNS. (THE "FIRST SIGN" IS THE SIGN IN A l, k/ )
THREE-SIGN SERIES THAT IS CLOSEST TO THE TTC ZONE. THE "THIRD SIGN" IS THE (optional)
SIGN THAT IS FURTHEST UPSTREAM FROM THE TTC ZONE.)
*** POSTED SPEED LIMIT, OFF-PEAK 85TH -PERCENTILE SPEED PRIOR TO WORK STARTING, A Note: See Tables 8H-2 and
OR OTHER ANTICIPATED OPERATING SPEED IN MPH. " 6H-3 for the meaning
of the symbols and/or
letter codes used in
this figure. A 7
DISTANCE BETWEEN SIGNS ** Hd W Note: See Tables 6H-2 and /
ROAD TYPE W13-1P : .
A B C (optional) xx v/ 'I'\ 6H-3 for the meaning
of the symbols and/or /
URBAN - 25 MPH OR LESS *** 100 FEET | 100 FEET | 100 FEET / t letter codes used in /
URBAN - MORE THAN 25 MPH TO 40 MPH ** | 250 FEET | 250 FEET | 250 FEET Wi-4 & l, f ik Ggute,
1/2 L Min.
URBAN - MORE THAN 40 MPH *** 350 FEET | 350 FEET | 350 FEET "
RURAL 500 FEET | 500 FEET | 500 FEET = [\E 7
'TABLE 6H-3. RECOMMENDED ADVANCE / e |
OTWARNING SIGN SPACING 2,
Work vehicle
,LL Truck-mounted ‘ 1 y
W6-3 ¢ 2 atter_luator / a 4
il (optional) — N _
. / ; Truck-mounted ‘al
uffer space
_1L (optional) &\ attenuator
Z,/ " / (optional) @,
. 10f | W21-1 —
1/2 L Min.
) W6-3 ZaN
10 feet Min. to edge A~ " <M>| t Buffer space
of pavement or outside -~ (optional) Z
Table 6H-2. Meaning of Symbols on Typical Application Diagrams edge of paved shoulder \ <E
'——._‘___,___.—-
Arrow board — Shadow vehicle _|
e - I -
@ ® @ érr:ng\:r??aa(:s\;%%wg; oF tealier P Sign (shown facing left) e \ _|
I—‘ Changeable message sign or support trailer @ Surveyor ‘\_/ — - 1 O
Channelizing device ; xx W13-1P
9 1 Temporary barrier MPH .
(optional) oY
@ Crash cushion E Temporary barrier with warning light I_
I_> Direction of temporary traffic detour | Traffic or pedestrian signal A Z
= Direction of traffic
— Flagger AN Truek-meunisd aienuater A Note: See Tables 6H-2 and 6H-3 for the meaning O
KNS Type 3 barricade ‘ ‘ (320-2 of the symbols and/or letter codes used in
High-level warning device " YYOM AVY0Y /_\ : this figure. U
(Flag tree) I—<_)_I Warning light G20-2 - ™ s y W20-1 ‘
PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY o N3 — wom avou | ) ®)
Longitudinal channelizing device 4 v ?
PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES e 7)) v ptiona)  Typical Application 105 (CA) \ X ™
, (optional) . . . . . .
APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS NN Puermenimentinge the sheckibe S%] Work vehicle Typical Application 6 Typical Application 1 L
WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP é
4\TABLE 6H-2. MEANING OF SYMBOLS 3\FIGURE 6H-105. LANE SHIFT ON ROAD WITH NLT S, Q\FIGURE 6H-6. SHOULDER WORK WITH NLTS. -| \FIGURE 6H-1. WORK BEYOND THE SHOULDER (TA-1) s, —
|(NOT ALL SYMBOLS USED) 'LOW TRAFFIC VOLUME (TA-105) 'MINOR ENCROACHMENT (TA-6) |
= | Al.8 |
‘:rf
APPROVED




GENERAL NOTES ggQgNEEEES%FR;EéSETHAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES FROM A HORIZONTAL SHALL BE PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 & R802.10) PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (/4" PER FOOT, MIN.) OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND
' 11.4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8) NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH PONDING CALCULATIONS.

Gl GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT
VARIATIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN +2' FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE &+ AL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. (3) 8D TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR PROVIDE CLIPS. ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE

IMPACT TO THE ALIGNMENT OF PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT G. ALL WOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO  11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2) PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED
PROCEED UNTIL SUCH CONFLICTS HAVE BEEN RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT. WEATHER AND THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY. SHINGLE FASHION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R905.1.1.
11.6  WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR
G2 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED FIXTURES AND 4.2 EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF
EQUIPMENT TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING. NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD. SHEATHING EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES
G3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR, FRAME, HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOOR HARDWARE CUT PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS 6 INCHES AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD, 8D COMMON, BOX OR CASING.
SHEETS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING. 4.3  WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703) NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS. 13.1  NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE

G4 ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING 4.4  CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT SONOMA PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE,

11.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN
STANDARDS CODE AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 AND SETBACK REQUIREMENTS.
LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

O A e S o R e Ok Ty AN CLiECK LIKELY TO BECOME HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3) SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS 13.2  EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE
APPROVAL IS AT GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK. o 4.5 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. SPRINKLER SYSTEM) OF AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN STRUCTURES)

SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED.
G6  INSTALL (N) MIN. 100 AMP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL PER 2022 CEC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR / HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK BASE OF 2 INCH OR LARGER

ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE CONCRETE MIX 13.3  THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 5 FEET
PANEL BUS AND MAIN BREAKER RATING. DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 302.2R-06. AS ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE, OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS

CALGREEN 4.505.2.1
WEATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES ) A" ROOF ON THE EOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES: WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN 2 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED.
4.6 THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A

4.1 NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE MINIMUM OF 6 FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT *  ANYNEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE ‘
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FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1): MINIMUM. (R401.3) e ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF
A.  WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12 INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED AREA IS RE-ROOFED.

GROUND. ROOF NOTES e  ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR

B. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM - AREA OF ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE ADDITION EXCEEDS 640 SQUARE FEET

THE GROUND. 11.1  SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS .
AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. A CLASS "A" ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790.

C. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND IN ADDITION, A FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 2898.
UNLESS SEPARATED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. 112 RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED A CLASS “A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE
SPAN TABLES. CATEGORY OF EXPOSURE.

D. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A
11.3  WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES SHALL BE USED OR ENGINEERING

04.20.23 BUILDING PERMIT

A 08.10.23 BUILDING COMMENTS
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GENERAL NOTES ggQE/TQNEgEES%E;EESETHAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES FROM A HORIZONTAL SHALL BE PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 & R802.10) PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (4” PER FOOT, MIN.) OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND 3 .
Gl GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ' 11.4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8) NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH PONDING CALCULATIONS. e
VARIATIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN 2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE ~ F+ ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. (3) 8D TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR PROVIDE CLIPS. ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE TR
IMPACT TO THE ALIGNMENT OF PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT G. ALL WOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO ~ 11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2) PROVIDED WITH DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED ~ <
PROCEED UNTIL SUCH CONFLICTS HAVE BEEN RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT. WEATHER AND THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY. SHINGLE FASHION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R?05.1.1.
11.6 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR < M
G2 GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED FIXTURES AND 4.2  EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF <
FQUIPMENT TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING. NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD. SHEATHING EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES —
G3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR, FRAME, HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOOR HARDWARE CUT PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS 6 INCHES AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD, 8D COMMON, BOX OR CASING. )
4.3  WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703 ) ’ / —
SHEETS TO ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING. : - ) NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING BETWEEN RAFTERS. 13.1 NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE <
G4 ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING 4.4  CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMIT SONOMA PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, —
STANDARDS CODE AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24 LAPPED A MINIMUM OF & INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND IS NOT 1/ D R D T L AND SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. ® — z
o e S o P e e BRIk Ty b ek LIKELY TO BECOME HEATED IN THE FUTURE. {R506.2.3) SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS 13.2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE Or
APPROVAL IS AT GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK. o 4.5 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. SPRINKLER SYSTEM) OF AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN STRUCTURES) O O
HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK BASE OF %4 INCH OR LARGER SHALL BE T HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. O
G6  INSTALL (N) MIN. 100 AMP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL PER 2022 CEC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR /
ELECTRICAL SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE CLEAN AGGREGATE WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE CONCRETE MIX 13.3  THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 5 FEET .
PANEL BUS AND MAIN BREAKER RATING. iENS'ACE'T\'E;H/:%V/ED?EESSSLEEESES“%% iAHAR\'('\é'EAPC;EID QSE% CB\L(JRALli\IlgE,l\ll,;lEA[\)nglRC?l\/Tll\DfCE):glsTSTOAI\?A' 5055%'2%% /?5& ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE, OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS L
ATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES 505.2. “A" ROOE ON THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES. WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN 2 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED.
4.1 NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE MINIMUM OF 6 FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT *  ANY NEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1): MINIMUM. (R401.3) e ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF
A. WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12 INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED AREA IS RE-ROOFED.
GROUND. ROOF NOTES e  ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR
5. WOOD TRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASORRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM 1 1 SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES R802 4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AREA OF ANTSITIGLE FLOOR OF THE ADBITION BXCEEDS 64D SAUARE FEET
THE GROUND ° : : VN
AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. A CLASS "A” ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 750.
C. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND IN ADDITION, A FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 2898.
UNLESS SEPARATED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. 11.2  RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED A CLASS “A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE

SPAN TABLES. CATEGORY OF EXPOSURE.
11.3  WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES SHALL BE USED OR ENGINEERING

D. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A
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4.6  THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A ‘
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GENERAL NOTES

G1  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT VARIATIONS
THAT ARE MORE THAN =2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE IMPACT TO THE
ALIGNMENT OF PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SUCH
CONFLICTS HAVE BEEN RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT.

G2  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING.

G3  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DOOR, FRAME, HARDWARE SCHEDULE, AND DOQR HARDWARE CUT SHEETS
TOARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIDR TO ORDERING.

G4 "ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK'SHALL COMPLY WITHTHE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODE AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24

G5  GENERAL CONTRACTOR / PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AT TIME OF
INSPECTION. GAS PIPE SIZING PER 2022 CPC TABLE 1216.2. ANY INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PLAN CHECK APPROVAL ii

IS AT GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

G6—GENERAL CONJRACTOR SHALL COMPLETE &SUBMITA CO RUCTHON AND DEMOLITIONREC G ANDWASTE
REDUCTION PLANTFORAPPROVAL BY PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. PRIOR TO PULLING A BUILDING BERMIT. GO TO:
FTRR: /MMM ORSANMATEQ. QRGRUBLICWOR OR ONLINE FORM.

G INSTALL (N) MIN. 100 AMP. ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL PER 2022CEC. GENERAL CONTRACTOR / ELECTRICAL
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE PANEL BUS AND MAIN
BREAKER RATING.

WEATHER AND CORROSION DAMAGE PREVENTION MEASURES ‘

COTATI, CA 9493 |

002
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4.1 NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOQOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1):

A. WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12 INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED GROUND.

B. WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE
GROUND.

C.  SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS
SEPARATED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER.

D. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF
LESS THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES FROM A HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACE.

E.  ALLWOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND.

04.20.23 BUILDING PERMIT

A 08.10.23 BUILDING COMMENTS

G. ALLWOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER
AND THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY.

4.2  EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM NATURALLY
DURABLE WOOD.

4.3  WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703)

4.4  CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES LAPPED A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND IS NOT LIKELY TO BECOME
HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3)

4.5 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A
VAPOR RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK BASE OF 2 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE
WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS
BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 302.2R-06. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE SLAB
DESIGN MAY BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. (R506.2.3.1 & CALGREEN 4.505.2.1)

4.6 THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6
FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT MINIMUM. (R401.3)

ISIDORO, JR., A.l.A.

145 CORTE MADERA TOWN CENTER, #228
CORTE MADERA, CALIFORNIA 94925-1711

i-DESIGN ARCHITECTURE
(415) 747-4776

JUANCHO C.

ROOF NOTES

11.1  SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND
TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS.

11.2  RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED SPAN \ 05.31.25
TR RENEWAL &
TABLES. é\ DATE \QO
T.O.R. T.O.R. OF CAL
11.3  WHERE CEILING JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES SHALL BE USED OR ENGINEERING SHALL BE

PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 & R802.10)

11.4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8) NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 8D
TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR PROVIDE CLIPS.

11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2)

11.6 WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR
APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING T.0.P.
EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS
6 INCHES AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD, 8D COMMON, BOX OR CASING. NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING
BETWEEN RAFTERS.

ATTIC

5-10 1/2"
5'-10 1/2"

%':
J— I_

Bl . - [ 7 T.O.P. Dg'—'—'
:||_|_|m
D O
an)

LAUNDRY DINING DINING LAUNDRY ﬂ\

11.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE
CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND
CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR
RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS.

9I_OII
9I_OII

ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES

24'-4 1/2"
&

THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN AMENDED BY SONOMA COUNTY TO REQUIRE A CLASS “A” ROOF ON Ne| ) 1 SECOND FLOOR F F.
THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES: 6(5 7 : %
/ .
e ANY NEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE — X 3 /
e ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF AREA IS o — —

RE-ROOFED.

e  ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR AREA OF
ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE ADDITION EXCEEDS 640 SQUARE FEET

A CLASS “A” ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. IN
ADDITION, A FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 2898. A CLASS

a—
“A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE CATEGORY OF
l/ I
\
\

APARTMENT UNIT #1
GARAGE

APARTMENT UNIT #2
GARAGE

9I_éll

EXPOSURE. i
PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (V4" PER FOOT, MIN.) OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING GARAGEFF. /(N """ """ " | . GARAGE F.F.

CALCULATIONS. GRADE % L —( L GRADE

ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE PROVIDED WITH
DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED SHINGLE FASHION IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R905.1.1.

FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES 2‘ PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION B

13.T  NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF | A= 10"
THE PERMIT SONOMA PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, AND SETBACK o
REQUIREMENTS.

13.2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM) OF AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN STRUCTURES) SHALL BE 1 HOUR
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED.

13.3 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM AN TOR
ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE, OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN —
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. EXTERIOR WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN
2 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED.

T.O.R.

e —————

ATTIC \ I ATTIC

5-10 1/2"

T.O.P. ﬂ \

\A3.0, ' . T1.0.P.

1. BATHROOM BEDROOM DECK DECK BEDROOM BATHROOM

SECOND FLOOR F.F. | . .E N | | SECOND FLOOR F.F.

LAUNDRY APARTMENT UNIT#3 PORCH PORCH APARTMENT UNIT#4 LAUNDRY
ENTRY ENTRY

9I_OII
9I_OII

o
GROUND FLOOR F.F. 1T

[

PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY CRADE ’4, |
PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES

APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS

GROUND FLOOR F.F.

GRADE

VARIES
\
VARIES

'__ =
’(

WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP

>
N
N

| 'PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION A

| ,/4“: I |_O||

23.10 1/2"
90"
B N
i .
[
9'-0" 5-10 1/2" 9'-6"
23.10 1/2" 18-6"
24'-4 1/2"
PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION 1

APPROVED




GENERAL NOTES

G1  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ACTUAL EXISTING DIMENSIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT VARIATIONS
THAT ARE MORE THAN £2" FROM ASSUMED DIMENSIONS AND THAT WILL HAVE CONSIDERABLE IMPACT TO THE
ALIGNMENT OF PARTITIONS AND REQUIRED CLEARANCES. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT PROCEED UNTIL SUCH
CONFLICTS HAVE BEEN RESOLVED WITH THE OWNER AND/OR ARCHITECT.

G2  GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CUT SHEETS OF ALL CONTRACTOR SUPPLIED FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT TO
ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO ORDERING.

CODE AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 24

G5  GENERAL CONTRACTOR / PLUMBING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM AT TIME OF
INSPECTION. GAS PIPE SIZING PER 2022 CPC TABLE 1216.2. ANY INSTALLATION PRIOR TO PLAN CHECK APPROVAL
IS AT GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S RISK.

ERAL CONTRACTOR SHA
OR A

COTATI, CA 9493 |

002
E. COTATI AVENUE

(N)
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS TO JUSTIFY SERVICE PANEL BUS AND MAIN
BREAKER RATING.

T.O.R. T.O.R.

WEATHER AND CORRQIIOMN-DTAMAGEPREVENTION MEASURE

4.1 NATURALLY DURABLE WOOD OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOQOD, PER AWPA U1, SHALL BE REQUIRED IN THE

FOLLOWING LOCATIONS (R317.1): m
A, WOOD JOISTS AND GIRDERS CLOSER THAN 18 INCHES OR 12 INCHES, RESPECTIVELY, TO THE EXPOSED GROUND. W _____

- APARTMENT UNIT #3 APARTMENT UNIT #4
WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS THAT REST ON CONCRETE OR MASONRY AND ARE LESS THAN 8 INCHES FROM THE
GROUND. !

ATTIC OPEN DECK < i OPEN DECK ATTIC
C. SILLS AND SLEEPERS ON A CONCRETE OR MASONRY SLAB THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND UNLESS \
SEPARATED BY AN IMPERVIOUS MOISTURE BARRIER. T.O.P. SNo \ / T.O.P.

7I_é|l

k

|

7|'6”
04.20.23 BUILDING PERMIT

A 08.10.23 BUILDING COMMENTS

D. WOOD SIDING, SHEATHING AND WALL FRAMING ON THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING HAVING A CLEARANCE OF
LESS THAN 6 INCHES FROM THE GROUND OR LESS THAN 2 INCHES FROM A HORIZONTAL CONCRETE SURFACE.

E.  ALLWOOD IN CONTACT WITH THE GROUND. \A3.0/

G. ALLWOOD EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE THAT IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE GROUND OR EXPOSED TO WEATHER
AND THAT SUPPORTS STRUCTURES INTENDED FOR HUMAN OCCUPANCY.

4.2  EXPOSED GLULAMS SHALL BE PRESERVATIVE TREATED, APPLIED BY THE MANUFACTURER, OR MADE FROM NATURALLY \ |-

DURABLE WOOD. W
4.3  WEATHERPROOFING OF EXTERIOR SURFACES ABOVE AND BELOW GRADE IS REQUIRED. (R406 & R703)

4.4  CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM EARTH BY A MINIMUM 6 MIL VAPOR RETARDER, WITH EDGES LAPPED A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES. THIS MAY BE OMITTED IF THE SPACE ABOVE IS NOT HEATED AND IS NOT LIKELY TO BECOME
HEATED IN THE FUTURE. (R506.2.3)

4.5 A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE A
VAPOR RETARDER. THIS CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE A 4 INCH THICK BASE OF 2 INCH OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE
WITH A VAPOR RETARDER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. THE CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL ADDRESS

BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 302.2R-06. AS AN ALTERNATIVE, THE SLAB
DESIGN MAY BE PREPARED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. (R506.2.3.1 & CALGREEN 4.505.2.1) 3 ‘ PRO POS E D B U | LD | N G S ECT' O N E

15'-6"

156"
? )
G5

PORCH PORCH

ADU#2 OPEN

BATHROOM ADU#1 OPEN
DINING/KITCHEN/LIVING BATHROOM

DINING/KITCHEN/LIVING

8I_OII

8.0"
@
HEEEREEEN

S
S

GROUND FLOOR F.F.

=T
[ ]

L[ [
==l

GROUND FLOOR F.F. I\/ \

I~

_ GRADE [ GRADE

VEARI

=
N
.

145 CORTE MADERA TOWN CENTER, #228
CORTE MADERA, CALIFORNIA 94925-1711

JUANCHO C. ISIDORO, JR., A.l.A.
(415) 747-4776

i
o
)
—
O
[NN]
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O
&
<
z
Q
%8}
L
e

n__ I 1}
46 THE GROUND ADJACENT TO THE FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED SO THAT THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 [1/4"'=1-0
FEET WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES MAY BE SLOPED AT 2 PERCENT MINIMUM. (R401.3)
ROOF NOTES '/\ 05.31.25
VW
11.1  SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TABLES R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND & L <O
TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS. CAL
11.2 RAFTERS SHALL BE SIZED AND FRAMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R802.4, AND THE REFERENCED SPAN T.OR. T.OR.
TABLES. _ _
11.3  WHERE CEILNG JOISTS OR RAFTER TIES ARE NOT PROVIDED TRUSSES SHALL BE USED OR ENGINEERING SHALL BE N « (D
PROVIDED. (R802.3.1 & R802.10) — e 12 — Z I_
11.4 SOLID BLOCK ALL RAFTERS AND TRUSSES AT EXTERIOR WALLS. (R802.8) NAIL BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE WITH (3) 8D © Z <839 T ATTIC © — E —
TOE NAILS PER BLOCK OR PROVIDE CLIPS. 2 ! \ = () L
f t \ | Y
11.5 FOR ROOFS SHALLOWER THAN 3:12 RIDGES, HIPS AND VALLEYS SHALL REQUIRE ENGINEERING. (R802.2) TOP. , \ u/ n ' TOP. — L1 )
\ / —
11.6  WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEATHING, WHEN DESIGNED TO BE PERMANENTLY EXPOSED IN OUTDOOR Sem— ' D o
APPLICATIONS, SHALL BE OF AN EXTERIOR EXPOSURE DURABILITY. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL ROOF SHEATHING mn
EXPOSED TO THE UNDERSIDE MAY BE IDENTIFIED AS EXPOSURE 1. (R803.2) MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE R602.3(1) IS
6 INCHES AT EDGES AND 12 INCHES IN THE FIELD, 8D COMMON, BOX OR CASING. NAIL PANELS TO BLOCKING |
BETWEEN RAFTERS _ . | COVD |
~ o BATH BEDROOM COVD DECK BEDROOM BATH S &
11.7 DEFERRED TRUSS SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE SN DECK N
CHARGE PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL TO THE BUILDING DIVISION FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SHOW ROOF RAFTERS AND —| O~ o~ —
CEILING JOISTS. SPANS SHALL BE PER TALES R802.4(1) & (2) FOR CEILING JOISTS AND TABLES R802.5.1(1) & (2) FOR o o
RAFTERS. INCLUDE THE SIZE, SPACING AND GRADE OF ALL MEMBERS, — —
N o - N
SECOND FLOOR F.F. | | | Wias SECOND FLOOR F.F.
ADDITIONAL ROOF NOTES ! : :
THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE HAS BEEN AMENDED BY SONOMA COUNTY TO REQUIRE A CLASS “A” ROOF ON
THE FOLLOWING TYPES OF STRUCTURES: | m u i
e ANY NEW STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE SORCH
e  ANY EXISTING STRUCTURE REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN MORE THAN FIFTY PERCENT OF THE ROOF AREA IS O LAUNDRY APARTMENT UNIT #3 PORCH APARTMENT UNIT #4 LAUNDRY
RE-ROOFED. ™ ENTRY ENTRY
e  ANY ADDITION REGULATED BY THIS CODE WHEN THE ADDITION CREATES A NEW FLOOR AND THE FLOOR AREA OF
ANY SINGLE FLOOR OF THE ADDITION EXCEEDS 640 SQUARE FEET 1l
A CLASS “A” ROOF IS AN ASSEMBLY THAT HAS BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL 790. IN 1N 3 [
ADDITION, A FIRE-RETARDANT WOOD ROOF COVERING IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 2898. A CLASS ) GROUND FLOOR F.F. \ ) | || GROUND FLOOR F.F.
“A” ROOF IS THEREBY LISTED AS A FIRE-RETARDANT ROOF EFFECTIVE AGAINST THE MOST SEVERE CATEGORY OF = ~——7
EXPOSURE. <. GRADE GRADE
PROVIDE ADEQUATE ROOF SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE (V4" PER FOOT, MIN.) OR SUBMIT DEFLECTION AND PONDING = | ‘— [ |
CALCULATIONS.

ROOFS USING ASPHALT SHINGLES WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 4:12, BUT NOT LESS THAN 2:12 MUST BE PROVIDED WITH
DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF TWO LAYERS OF UNDERLAYMENT FELT LAYERED SHINGLE FASHION IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CRC R?05.1.1. 2‘ PROPOSED BU”_D'NG SECT'ON D

| l/4II: ,I_OII

FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION NOTES

13.1  NEW STRUCTURES, AND REMODELS AND ADDITIONS TO EXISTING STRUCTURES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE PERMIT SONOMA PLANNING DIVISION BASED ON PARCEL SPECIFIC ZONING, USE, AND SETBACK
REQUIREMENTS.

13.2 EXTERIOR WALLS WITHIN 5 FEET (OR 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM) OF AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE (OR ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE BETWEEN STRUCTURES) SHALL BE 1 HOUR T.OR. ' '
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED.

13.3 THE EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF PROJECTIONS FROM EXTERIOR WALLS FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 5 FEET FROM AN
ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE, OR FROM 2 FEET TO LESS THAN 3 FEET WHEN THE STRUCTURE IS EQUIPPED WITH AN
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM, SHALL BE 1 HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED. EXTERIOR WALL PROJECTIONS LESS THAN
2 FEET FROM AN ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE ARE NOT ALLOWED.

T.O.R. T.O.R.

T.O.R.

T.0.P. T.0.P.

\ “.COVp coyD

‘_/\
\
~ ~

SECOND FLOOR F.F.

SECOND FLOOR F.F.

APARTMENT ULIIT #1 APARTMENT UNIT #2
ENTRY . ENTRY

PORCH PORCH

9I_OII
9I_OII

PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE BY
PHILLIPS SEABROOK ASSOCIATES
APPLIES ONLY TO PLAN SHEETS
WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP

S

GROUND FLOOR F.F.

S

GROUND FLOOR F.F.

GRADE B Lﬁ— _(— B o GRADE |

AR

VAR

>
™
O

23-10 1/2"

9-0' 5-101/2" | 3-9"

D
'_ =="ll
-

9-0' 5-101/2" , 3-9" VBRIES 9.0

23-10 1/2"
PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION 2

'PROPOSED BUILDING SECTION C

| l/4II: ,I_OII

Q

APPROVED




VENTSULATION

= 3"X 12" HORIZ. ATTIC VENT -

\\‘\{\\
\

ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING GA FILE NO. FC 5241 45 TO 49 STC SOUND UD—!
ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING FIBERGLASS BATT INSULATION — PLYWD ROOF SHEATHG - 5.5.D.— CLASS ‘A ROOF ASSEMBLY W/ BASE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X GYP. WALLBOARD APPLIED @ RIGHT ANGLES TO RESILIENT CHANNELS 16" O.C. W/ —~
BUILT-UP ROOFING 1-1/4" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS 12" O.C. RESILIENT CHANNELS APPLIED @ RIGHT ANGLES TO MIN. 9-1/2" DEEP Z M
FOR USE OVER PLYWD OR OTHER NAILABLE INSULATION STOP = — — ¥ — WD. I-JOISTS, W/ MIN. 1-1/4" DEEP X 1-1/2" WIDE FLANGES & MIN. 3/8" WEBS, 24" O.C. W/ 1-1/4" TYPE W Lid
DECKS ON INCLINES OF 1/4" TO 6" PER FOOT CLASS A ROOF ASSEMBLY W/ = e == — — DRYWALL SCREWS. (\I >
BUILT-UP ROOFING 1 7 ” (O ( FACE LAYER 1/2" TYPE X GYP. WALLBOARD APPLIED @ RIGHT ANGLES TO CHANNELS W/ 1-5/8" TYPE S DRYWALL < 0
NAILABLE DECK . . [ SCREWS 12" O.C. FACE LAYER END JOINTS LOCATED MIDWAY BETWEEN CHANNELS AND ATTACHED TO BASE FLOOR FINISH - VERIFY
¢ XT. FIBER CEMENT BD F L e— ! LAYER W/ 1-1/2" TYPE G SCREWS 12" O.C. EDGE JOINTS OFFSET 24" FROM BASE LAYER EDGE JOINTS. WOOD — 6
SHEATING PAPER PLYWD. ROOF SHEATHING - = 2X WD. BLOCKING | y | I-JOISTS SUPPORTING 5/8" ORIENTED STRAND BOARD APPLIED @ RIGHT ANGLES TO I-JOISTS W/ 8d COMMON PLYWD. SUBFLOOR —
S.S.D. | T | NAILS 12" O.C. :
(IF REQUIRED) ASPHALT - \ SHEATHING - S.5.D. < =
ASPHALT 3"X 12" HORIZ. ATTIC VENT - H — —
‘ TRUSS TOISTS - S.S.0. A\ PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN <
GLASBASE PLUS D D GLASKAP MINERAL VENT BAFFLE al \ O 0
PERMAPLY 28 OR SURFACED CAP 2X WD. FASCIA O O
O
L

N

END LAPS PROVIDE INSECT SCREEN;

STAGGARED ROOF PLAN FOR REQD. VENT

S BATT EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT HORIZ.
ULATI LAP SIDING "CEDARMILL" PANELS
b BY 'JAMES HARDIE' OR EQ. OVER

LINSULATION STOP - — - —
L | |
- FIBERGLASS BATT——— ; i !
: INSULATION ?
' - PLYWD. SUBFLOOR FLOOR FINISH - VERIFY
i TRUSS JOISTS - S.5.D. SHEATHING - S.S.D. [ 2X FLOOR JOISTS - S.5.D.
L .
5 [ 2X FLOOR JOISTS - $.5.D.
Q AREA FF&%?&%S%BATT ACOUST. BATT INSULATION -
% ‘ | : PAPER UNDERLAYMENT i ! SEE T-24 SHEETS FOR FLOOR INSULATION
r | DBL. 2X TOP PLATE . INSULATION
| <« 2X WD. FASCIA ] ' PLYWD SHEATHING W.O. - - o)
: - 5.5.D. ' z
| : 5/8" THK GYP. BD. TYP. : e ‘ =N
\D | G.I. RAIN GUTTER s | B SRS LI > s
- A , 24 WD. STUD @ 16" O.C. W/ DBL. 2X TOP PLATE : A . — . : . - _ , . - w8
5y JAMES LARDIE OR EQ.. OVER 2xWD. STUD @ 16' O.C. - - 5/8" THK GYP. BD. TYP. ” =Rp=
TWO LAYERS GRADE ‘D' BUILDING |- | PLYWD SHEATHING W.O. - W/ BATT INSULATION - | . |FIRETEST:  NRCCA-4440.1(R >/8 THK. GYPBD CEILING 3
4GNC BY JOHNS MANVILLE OR EQ. PAPER UNDERLAYMENT 5SD. 2 LAYERS 1/2' TYPE X GYP BD CEILING; | | SOUND TEST: NRCC B-3150.1 o | o
. : , IC & TEST:  NRCC B-3150.1 SR
3l - || _ A SEE SHT. A3.0 / 17 FOR TABLE OF DRY NRCC B3120.2 Sl 3
ﬁ WALL FASTENING SCHEDULE 2150, Q|2
X | ©
jZO\BUILT UP ROOFING ] 6\TYP ROOF EAVE @ WD. SHINGLES 12 TYP. ROOF RAKE @ WD. SHINGLES 8\1 HR. RA NG ASSEMBLY 4 'NON-RATED FLR.-CEILING ASSEMBLY °|°
| N.T.S. | 3'=1"-0" | 3'=1-0" | 11/2"=1-0" 1 11/2"=1"-0" @
L © -
FLOOR FINISH - VERIFY PLYWD. SUBFLOOR A ASPHALT SHINGLE ROOFING <TOR
SHEATHING - S.S.D. ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES <.:\ é‘ §
| B CLASS 'A' ROOF ASSEMBLY W/ = & X
BUILT-UP ROOFING CLASS 'A' ROOF ASSEMBLY W/ -V <
Y BUILT-UP ROOFING 22 %
=0 0 Q2
PLYWD. ROOF SHEATHING - = : 5/8" THK TYPE X' GYP. BD. BOTH ola =5
PLYWD. ROOFING - S.5.D. S
[ 2X FLOOR JOISTS - 5.5.D. . , SIDES - CONT. TO UNDERSIDE |2 =35
SSD. , | OF CEILING SHEATHING; SEE 220
! : . SHT. A3.0 / 17 FOR TABLE OF 202875
= L = DRY WALL FASTENING SCHEDULE A= N
ACOUST. BATT INSUL. 1 : - : 029 uwr
SEE T-24 SHEETS FOR 2X NAILERS -TYH. ~ X : "E’ <od®
- FLOOR INSULATION | : -~ 20 =
LEVEL SERVICE PLATFORM : :
y 1y @ CONTROL SIDE OF
HVAC UNIT .: ._‘
. _ 22" X 30" ATTIC : :
‘ . . ACCESS HATCH —— ~ — — = j 2x WD. STUD @ 16" O.C. - SEE
RSN EROETER I s AR LIGHT SWITCH FOR - HVACUNT— o ROOF INSULATION - SEE WALL & INSULATION : WALL & INSULATION SUMMARY
; - e BEENERY | o R LT. FIXTURE ABOVE | | SUMMARY TABLE - SHTS. A1.2 - A1.5 | | : 5 TABLE - SHTS. A1.4 - A1.6
N CONDENSATION - L L
1/2" RESILIENT CHANNELS @ 16" O.C. —— —{ d PLATFORM ATTACHED PAN ' '
. I DBLZXTOP PLATE TO SPRING ISOLATORS ' ' FIRETEST: UL R3501-47
2 LAYERS 1/2" TYPE X' GYP BD CEILING; ; >< | BELOW - TYP. NON-COMBUSTIBLE CEILING INSULATION " UL DESIGN U309
WALL FASTENING SCHEDULE. b ; 5/8" THK TYPE X GYP. 8D. BOTH | i PWOFRM | SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR : b o —
: : SIDES - CONT. TO UNDERSIDE L—Eﬁ e — e . INSUL. SUMMARY TABLE ) , UL DESIGN U314 @
: : OF FLOOR SHEATHING ABOVE Q) T T T L T T T T SOUND TEST: NGC 2404 L]
FIRETEST:  NRCC A-4440.1(R) ; : 0 V)
SOUND TEST: NRCC B-3150.1 W ) Z
IC&TEST:  NRCCB-3150.1 ‘ | Ju WD ST @ 16 Qs o 0/0/0/0/0/0/0:0/0/0/0'0:00 0011 1070110/0'010'0'010'61016'010(111070'01070/00'0'010'0''1 101016101010'0/070/01070/01014/01410/016 101014141 5/8' THK. GYP BD CEILING; SEE SHT. 35 TO 39 STC SOUND —
NRCC B_3'| 502 ¥\LA§|LLE& g';"igL/iﬁlaNigjl\é/\MARY RN RN x Loty o , BTN 5 R R RO - L faeis o B ' N G b s DT Palige o I3 ey e i P TR T RIS ' ) FE 5 T R T e AT v 3 ¥l S ; 5 2 ol ASO/ ]7 FOR TABLE OF DRY WALL D
35 TO 39 STC SOUND b, : LGYP. BD. CEILING e INTERIOR WALLS - TYP. 1\ [ PASTENING SCHEDULE —1 E
INT. WALL @ FLR.-CLG. ASSEMBLY 1 5 [ATTIC-MOUNTED HVAC UNIT TYP. ROOF-CEILING ASSEMBLY TYP. 1-HR RATED INTERIOR WALL m
=10 ' ' NTS, =10 =10 A-

CLASS 'A' ROOF ASSEMBLY W/
BUILT-UP ROOFING

ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES A
—— PLYWD. ROOFING - S.S.D. $

4( - EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT HORIZ. LAP
SIDING "CEDARMILL" PANELS BY
'JAMES HARDIE' OR EQ. OVER TWO
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING PAPER

: . UNDERLAYMENT g
- 2x WD. STUD @ 16" O.C. - SEE
~ WALL & INSULATION SUMMARY
TABLE §
e | PLYWD SHEATHING W.O. - S.5.D. | Z

5/8" THK TYPE X' GYP. BD.; SEE SHT. A3.0 /
17 FOR TABLE OF DRY WALL FASTENING
SCHEDULE

\

ACOUSTICAL BATT INSULATION

I SEE DR. SCHEDULE

TRUSS JOIBTS -
S.S.D.

5/8" THK TYPE X' GYP. BD. BOTH
SIDES - CONT. TO UNDERSIDE OF

ALUM. DR. THRESHOLD

PLYWD SHEATHING W.O. - S.5.D.

CEILING SHEATHING; SEE SHT.
A3.0 / 17 FOR TABLE OF DRY WALL
FASTENING SCHEDULE

FLOOR FINISH - VERIFY

2X BLOCKING

PLYWD. SHEATHING WHERE

OO ANy

- h h 5/8" PE X' GYP. BD. BOTH
it SIDEP /- NT. TO UNDERS|DE .
: : OF R SHEATHING ABQOVE .1
. | N DECKING ;
; ROOF INSULATION - SEE WALL & ) _
INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE - S \/ : OCCURS - S.5.D.
2 - SHTS. A1.2 - Al1.6 — i ; v - 2x WD. STUD @ 16" O.C. - SEE WALL
o . | | i >/8 TYPE X GYP. ‘ = & INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE
~ V)] WO HEADER , = : FIRESAFING INSULATION @
: 9 ] : S . 10-0" O.C. EACH WAY
| . FIREJAFING INSULATION L DECK : EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT HORIZ. LAP
L FLASHING 29X EXT. WD. WINDOW TRIM ‘ SIDING "CEDARMILL" PANELS BY 'JAMES m
) == — ‘ 2XTDPILERY (TYP T 2X WD STUD @16" O.C. - $.5.D. HARDIE' OR EQ. OVER TWO LAYERS — 1
T i : : T 3/4" T&G PLWD SUBFLOOR - ; GRADE 'D' BUILDING PAPER e
e = - | - : $SSD. - | T IXINT. WD. WINDOW TRIM UNDERLAYMENT <
— ‘ - : 1" GAP
2 - DBL 2X ><§>< 7 5/8" THK. GYP BD CEILING;ISEE SHT. = s 1" / : I_
TOP PLATES —t- —— A3.0 /17 FOR TABLE OF DRY WALL 2x FLR. JSTS. @ 16" O.C. - $.5.D. . FIRE TEST: UL DES 303 L
: —— ~t : 2X WD STUD @16" O.C. ACOUST. s FIRE: ANSI/UL 263 "
1" BATT INSULATION - SEE WALL & - STC RATING - 50+ 1/2" CEMENT BOARD OVER BASE LAYER PLYWOOD SHEATHING - S.S.D. Ll
. INSULATION SUMMARY TABLE - GYP. BOARD BASE APPLIED PARALLEL OR @ RIGHT ANGLES TO 2 X 4 WOOD STUDS
GAP = SHTS. A1.4 - Al1.6 $ ] 16" O.C. W/ 6d COATED NAILS, 1-7/8" LONG, 0.0915" SHANK, 1/4" HEADS, 7" O.C. O
B | PLYWD. SHEATHING WHERE JOINTS STAGGERED 24" ON OPPOSITE SIDES. (LOAD-BEARING) O
OCCURS - S.S.D.
.| 8 TR ] I 4 T ] I .| O T ] I 6 o ] I T ] I 06
3 =1-0 3 =1-0 3 =10 3 =1-0 2|31-o
INTERIOR EXTERIOR PLAN REVI EW ACCEPTANCE BY EXIERIOR CARPORT INTERIOR EXTERIOR CARPORT INTERIOR i E
) . e : - $ ] I H I LLI PS SEAB ROOK ASSOCIATES . _ r\ EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT HORIZ. LAP 5/8" THK TYPE 'X' GYP. BD.; SEE SHT. A3.0 / g
THICKNESS OF ORIENTATION OF R el MAXIMUM SPACING AP P LI ES O N LY TO P LAN S H E ETS oo SIDING "CEDARMILL" PANELS BY 'JAMES 17 FOR TABLE OF DRY WALL FASTENING
GYPSUM BOARD OR - GYPSUM BOARD OR iy i OF FASTENERS SIZE OF NAILS FOR APPLICATION TO EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT HORIZ. LAP HARDIE' OR EQ. OVER TWO LAYERS GRADE SCHEDULE —
GYPSUM PANEL GYPSUM PANEL ; (inches) WOOD FRAMING® SIDING "CEDARMILL" PANELS BY 'JAMES 'D' BUILDING PAPER UNDERLAYMENT
PRODUCTS (inches) PRODUCTS TO FRAMING | MEMBERS (inches | G| Seeid] HARDIE' OR EQ. OVER TWO LAYERS GRADE WHICH HAVE THIS STAMP . : <
R Gl st SN ... '8 it B o S D' BUILDING PAPER UNDERLAYMENT || - 5/8" THK TYPE X' GYP. BD.; SEE SHT. A3.0 / /) / N\ B EXTERIOR FIBER CEMENT HORIZ. LAP ()
Celling? Beipanaicir e 7 | 12 | 13gage. 1% ong, s heac; 0.098" = VINYL WINDOW SILL 17 FOR TABLE OF DRY WALL FASTENING : g SIDING "CEDARMILL" PANELS BY JAMES
3 - - — -+ + 1 diameter, 1'/;" long, ring shank; or 4d cooler SCHEDULE . HARDIE' OR EQ. OVER TWO LAYERS GRADE D_
Wall Either direction ’ 16 & | 16 | nai, 0.080" diameter, 13" long, /3" head. : - PLYWD SHEATHING W.O. - S.S.D. 'D' BUILDING PAPER UNDERLAYMENT
Ceiling Either direction . 16 7| 12 | 13gage, 1% long, '%/gs" head; 0.098" o ixl l\il\/SDUL/SATI'LIJODN@SL]JI?/\I\/?ARCY :I'§\I§EEWALL : :
: ‘ , J | diameter, 1'/2" long, ring shank: 5d cooler - ; ] RE i i ) I_
" Ceiling® Perpendicular 24 ; 12 [Rpepan o diametger, 159/3' -y 15/ hoad = gg\é\/\?\/ASL-::LlJI\DJS%LIL%H()?\IC - SEE T-24 SHEETS /‘ 1XINT. WD. WINDOW TRIM : D SHEATHNG WO, S5 PLYWD SHEATHING W.O. -S.5.D.
Wwall Either direction 24 12 ; » A s S/ .n i : - -
| ! ! | or gypsum board nail, 0.086" diameter, 1 /g ) N -9.U. : :
wall Either direction ' 16 8 | 16 | long, %" head % - DBL 2X WD SILL PLATE DRIP - : | \ : — ;XOEISDF ;NSDDSH-L W/ ANCHOR
‘ T | 13 gage, 155" long, "¥s4" head; 0.098" 5 5/8' TYPE X' GYP. BD / e SCREED ‘ — : 2X PTDF WD SILL W/ ANCHOR i "o U
mad RS 2 d 12| diameter, 15" long, ring shank; 6d cooler o ﬁlﬂ . 2X EXT. WD. WINDOW TRIM = — = BOLTS - 5.5.. B FLOOR FINISH - VERIFY
1 nail, 0.092" diameter, 17/3: long, /4" head; or / , CAUL(J.[‘;\IE : S CONC. CURB DRIP | e /
Celling Perpendicular 24 7 12 g)’pSu:: b?afd nail, 0.0915" diameter, 11"'3' 6” X 6” - Gl FLASH'NG Nl > PLYWD SHEATH'NG W O _ S S D ()] é A (Q SCREED L L r ]
| long, gy head T . é) o ) 4 E: SLOPED CONC. SLAB C
Type X at garage | 17/5" long 0.099" diameter galvanized nails or CAULKING " ) . = N 4 4 ) o 4 - a7 L )
5 ceiling beneath Perpendicular 24 6 6 equivalent drywall screws. Screws shall e 5/8"TYPE X GYP. BD. i o L | CAULKING 7 5 A ; 4 2
habitable rooms ; | comply with Section R702.3.5.1. ; E O ;’ g B - ) 4 . <
; ! — i 4 4 < <
| | 13 gage, 155" long, '¥/g," head; 0.098" ROOF DECK FINISH - VERIFY % - 2xWD. STUD @ 16" O.C. - SEE > & o a4t e y , 0 ’ s CONC, CURB - $.5.D.«
wak Either direction 24 & | 12 | diameter, 1%3" long, ring shank; 6d cooler X , WALL & INSULATION SUMMARY ADJ. FINISH GRADE B 4 a : < p - . . 4 P
1 - nail, 0.092 diameter, 17/" long, /" head; or ] - . TABLE - SHTS. A1.4 - Al1.6 4 - 4 B 4 4 , . 7 . 4 . 4 N =
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long, /.3 " head. 2 2 Z 9 < P . 2 ” .
For SI: 1inch = 25.4 mm i - 74 e 1 EXTER|OR FIBER CEMENT HORlZ LAP % < ¢ 2 4 Z . Aq < S—] g AD.J GMDE éR F”\“SH GA
. ' ; " SIDING "CEDARMILL" PANELS BY K “ v “ 4 a4 7 2 ” <
a. For application without adhesive, a pair of nails spaced not less than 2 inches apart or more than 2'/; inches apart shall be permitted to be used with the pair of nails spaced 12 inches on center : - A< < g 4 “ A A g
b Screzf:shailbe in accordance '.'.'nh?Sechor RTCI;351 Screws for attaching g;surv board or gypsum panel pproducls to s:uctura!msu}ated panels sha!lppenetrale th:r.cod structural panel facing not less than ‘/4z inch L % L 'JAMES HARD|E‘ OR EQ OVER TWO 4 “ ) M 4 o <ﬁ < A 4 4 A v 4
c ".“‘.-‘ner? c:ld-:orr?::: sletehi fran;;n? |s‘:zec; '.'nlltfv a cl:nc:mg dESl?n to rec.e..v.'f na\; l:)' two ?.dgtehs of njet:l1 the lna:lz s::llf:e:otble;s ;hav: r” |r;ceh[;z;rlgﬁer tnrar:1 lhe~ g:}‘ps]un* boahrd o‘r 9'.~'psuvn‘ Da’nhe!hpfo;iilct .(I‘.lckn:ss”and shba!l hda-;e PLYWD. ROOF SHEATHING - S.S.D. - || . LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING PAPER P B 44 4 2 ) v o -~ <4 g 4
g‘,'ssun‘ pan;z! p;;euci and 0 Oée-ln;!zdxavv‘etet 1 ?wncheslor;gg gv _~;‘ch head for */, -mt:h g;'psum board .C( g-/psu‘m p;nel product o . ‘ ‘ ' o " o \Jﬂ/ UNDERLAYMENT
d. Three-eighths-inch-thick single-ply gypsum board or gypsum panel product shall not be used on a ceiling where a waler-based textured finish is to be applied. or where it will be required to support insulation above a ceiling. On
ceiling applications to receive a water-based texture material, either hand or spray applied, the gypsum board or gypsum panel product shall be applied perpendicular to framing. Where applying a water-based texture material, the iii
minimum gypsum board thickness shall be increased from “/z inch to '/, inch for 16-inch on center framing, and from '/, inch to °/s inch for 24-inch on center framing or '/z-inch sag-resistant gypsum ceiling board shall be used
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